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AUSLEY & MCMuLLEN 
ATTORNEYS AND COUNSELORS AT LAW 

123 SOUTH CALHOUN STREET 

P.O. BOX 391 (ZIP 32302) 
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August 31,2012 

Ms. Ann Cole, Director 

Office of Commission Clerk 

Florida Public Service Commission 

2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 

Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850 


Re: 
Performance Incentive Factor; FPSC Docket No. 120001-EI 

Dear Ms. Cole: 

Enclosed for filing in the above docket on behalf of Tampa Electric Company are the 
original and fifteen (15) copies of each of the following : 

1. Petition of Tampa Electric Company. 

2. Prepared Direct Testimony and Exhibit (CA-3) of Carlos Aldazabal. 

3. Prepared Direct Testimony and Exhibit (BSB-2) of Brian S. Buckley. 

4. Prepared Direct Testimony of 1. Brent Caldwell. 

5. Prepared Direct Testimony of Benjamin F. Smith II. 


Please acknowledge receipt and filing of the above by stamping the duplicate copy of this 

letter and returning same to this writer. 


Thank you for your assistance in connection with this matter. 
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ECO \ fr-tHJ-... ~ ENG \ 
GCL _ , _ 

James D. Beasley 
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cc: All Parties of Record (w/encls.) 
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BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 


In re: Fuel and Purchased Power Cost Recovery ) 
Clause with Generating Performance Incentive ) 
Factor. ) 

DOCKE
FILED: 

T NO. 120001-EI 
August 31,2012 

------------------------------- ) 

PETITION OF TAMPA ELECTRIC COMPANY 

Tampa Electric Company ("Tampa Electric" or "company"), hereby petitions the 

Commission for approval of the company's proposals concerning fuel and purchased power 

factors, capacity cost factors, generating performance incentive factors, and the projected 

wholesale sales incentive benchmark set forth herein, and in support thereof, says: 

Fuel and Purchased Power Factors 

1. Tampa Electric projects a fuel and purchased power net true-up amount for the 

period January 1,2012 through December 31 , 2012 will be an over-recovery of $69,319,858 

(See Exhibit No. ___ (CA-3), Document No.2, Schedule El-C). 

2. The company's projected expenditures for the period January 1, 2013 through 

December 31, 2013, when adjusted for the proposed GPIF penalty and true-up over-recovery 

amount and spread over projected kilowatt-hour sales for the period January 1, 2013 through 

December 31 , 2013, produce a fuel and purchased power factor for the new period of 3.719 cents 

per kWh before the application of time of use multipliers for on-peak or off-peak usage. (See 

Exhibit No. ___ (CA-3) , Document No. 2, Schedule El-E). 

3. The company ' s projected benchmark level for calendar year 2013 for gains on 

non-separated wholesale energy sales eligible for the shareholder incentive as set forth by Order 
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No. PSC-00-1744-PAA-EI, in Docket No. 991779 is $1,365,169 as provided In the direct 

testimony of Tampa Electric witness Carlos Aldazabal. 

Capacity Cost Factor 

4. Tampa Electric estimates that its net true-up amount applicable for the period 

January 1,2012 through December 31, 2012 will be an under-recovery of $6,702,505, as shown 

in Exhibit No. (CA-3), Document No.1, page 3 of 5. 

5. The company's projected expenditures for the period January 1, 2013 through 

December 31, 2013, when adjusted for the true-up under-recovery amount and spread over 

projected kilowatt-hour sales for the period, produce a capacity cost recovery factor for the 

period of 0.201 cents per kWh. For demand-measured customers, the factor Tampa Electric 

proposes to recover is $.73 per billed kW as set forth in Exhibit No. __ (CA-3), Document No. 

1, page 4 of 5. 

GPIF 

6. Tampa Electric has calculated that it is subject to a GPIF penalty of $538,019 for 

performance experienced during the period January 1, 2011 through December 31, 20 II. 

7. The company is also proposing GPIF targets and ranges for the period January 1, 

2013 through December 31, 2013 with such proposed targets and ranges being detailed in the 

testimony and exhibits of Tampa Electric witness Brian S. Buckley filed herewith. 

WHEREFORE, Tampa Electric Company requests that its proposals relative to fuel and 

purchased power cost recovery, capacity cost recovery and GPIF be approved as they relate to 

prior period true-up calculations and projected cost recovery charges, and that the Commission 

approve the company's projected wholesale sales incentive benchmark. 
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(f 
DATED this ~ay of August 2012. 

Respectfully submitted, 

Ausley & McMullen 

Post Office Box 391 

Tallahassee, Florida 32302 

(850) 224-9115 


ATTORNEYS FOR TAMPA ELECTRIC COMPANY 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true copy of the foregoing Petition, filed on behalf of Tampa 

(J., 
Electric Company, has been furnished by U. S. Mail or hand delivery (*) on this ~-nay of 

August, 2012 to the following: 

Ms. Martha F. Barrera* 

Senior Attorney 

Office of the General Counsel 

Florida Public Service Commission 

2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 

Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850 


Ms. Lisa Bennett* 

Senior Attorney 

Office of the General Counsel 

Florida Public Service Corrunission 

2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 

Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850 


Mr. John T. Burnett 

Associate General Counsel 

Progress Energy Service Co., LLC 

Post Office Box 14042 

St. Petersburg, FL 33733-4042 


Mr. Paul Lewis, Jr. 

Progress Energy Service Co., LLC 

106 East College Avenue 

Suite 800 

Tallahassee, FL 32301-7740 


Ms. Vicki Kaufman 

Mr. Jon C Moyle 

Keefe Anchors Gordon & Moyle, P A 

118 N. Gadsden Street 

Tallahassee, FL 32301 


Ms. Patricia A. Christensen 

Associate Public Counsel 

Office of Public Counsel 

III West Madison Street - Room 812 

Tallahassee, FL 32399-1400 


Ms. Beth Keating 

Gunster, Yoakley & Stewart, P.A. 

215 S. Monroe St., Suite 618 

Tallahassee, FL 32301 


Samuel Miller, Capt, USAF 

USAFIAFLOAIJACIULFSC 

139 Barnes Drive, Suite 1 

Tyndall AFB, FL 32403-5319 


Mr. Tom Geoffroy 
Florida Public Utilities Company 
P. o. Box 3395 

West Palm Beach, FL 33402-3395 


Mr. John T. Butler 

Managing Attorney - Regulatory 

Florida Power & Light Company 

700 Universe Boulevard 

Juno Beach, FL 33408-0420 


Mr. Kenneth Hoffman 

Florida Power & Light Company 

215 South Monroe Street, Suite 810 

Tallahassee, FL 32301-1859 


Ms. Susan Ritenour 

Secretary and Treasurer 

Gulf Power Company 

One Energy Place 

Pensacola, FL 32520-0780 


Mr. Jeffrey A. Stone 

Mr. Russell A. Badders 

Mr. Steven R. Griffin 

Beggs & Lane 

Post Office Box 12950 

Pensacola, FL 32591-2950 
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Mr. Robert Scheffel Wright 
Mr. John T. LaVia, III 
Gardner, Bist, Wiener, Wadsworth, 

Bowden, Bush, Dee, LaVia & Wright, P.A. 
1300 Thomaswood Drive 
Tallahassee, FL 32308 

Mr. Randy B. Miller 
White Springs Agricultural Chemicals, Inc. 
Post Office Box 300 
White Springs, FL 32096 

Ms. Cecilia Bradley 
Senior Assistant Attorney General 
Office of the Attorney General 
The Capitol- PL01 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-1050 

Mr. James W. Brew 
Mr. F. Alvin Taylor 
Brickfield, Burchette, Ritts & Stone, P.C. 
1025 Thomas Jefferson Street, NW 
Eighth Floor, West Tower 
Washington, D.C. 20007-5201 
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BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 


PREPARED DIRECT TESTIMONY 


OF 


CARLOS ALDAZABAL 


Q. 	 Please state your name, address, occupation and employer. 

A. 	 My name is Carlos Aldazabal. My business address is 702 


North Franklin Street, Tampa, Florida 33602. I am 


employed by Tampa Electric Company ("Tampa Electric U or 


"companyU) in the position of Director, Regulatory 


Affairs in the Regulatory Affairs Department. 


Q. 	 Please provide a brief outline of your educational 

background and business experience. 

A. 	 I received a Bachelor of Science Degree in Accounting in 

1991, and received a Masters of Accountancy in 1995 from 

the University of South Florida in Tampa. I am a CPA in 

the State of Florida and have accumulated 17 years of 

electric utility experience working in the areas of fuel 

and interchange accounting, surveillance reporting, and 

budgeting and analysis. In April 1999, I joined Tampa 

Electric as Supervisor, Regulatory Accounting. In 

January 2004, I became Manager, Regulatory Affairs where 
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my duties included managing cost recovery for fuel and 

purchased power, interchange sales, and capacity 

payments. In August 2009, I was promoted to Director 

Regulatory Affairs with primary responsibility for 

overseeing all cost recovery clauses. 

Q. Have 	 you previously testified before this Commission? 

A. 	 Yes. I have submitted written testimony in the annual 

fuel docket since 2004, and I testified before this 

Florida Public Service Commission ("FPSC" or 

"Commission") in Docket Nos. 060001-EI and 080001-EI 

regarding the appropriateness and prudence of Tampa 

Electric's recoverable fuel and purchased power costs as 

well as capacity costs. 

Q. What 	 is the purpose of your testimony? 

A. 	 The purpose of my testimony is to present, for Commission 

review and approval, the proposed annual capacity cost 

recovery factors, the proposed annual levelized fuel and 

purchased power cost recovery factors including an 

inverted or two-tiered residential fuel charge to 

encourage energy efficiency and conservation and the 

proj ected wholesale incentive benchmark for January 2013 
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through December 2013. I will also describe significant 

events that affect the factors and provide an overview of 

the composite effect from the various cost recovery 

factors for 2013. 

Q. 	 Have you prepared an exhibit to support your testimony? 

A. 	 Yes. Exhibit No. (CA-3) , consisting of four 

documents, was prepared under my direction and 

supervision. Document No.1, consisting of four pages, 

is furni shed as support for the proj ected capacity cost 

recovery factors utilizing the Commission approved 

alloca tion methodology from Order No. PSC-O 9-0283- FOF-EI 

issued April 30, 2009, in Docket No. 080317-EI based on 

12 Coincident Peak ("CP") and 25 percent Average Demand 

("AD") . Document No.2; which is furnished as support 

for the proposed levelized fuel and purchased power cost 

recovery factors, is comprised of Schedules E1 through 

E10 for January 2013 through December 2013 as well as 

Schedule H1 for January through December, 2010 through 

2013. Document No. 3 provides a comparison of retail 

residential fuel revenues under the inverted or tiered 

fuel rate and a levelized fuel rate, which demonstrates 

that the tiered rate is revenue neutral. Document No. 4 

provides the proj ected monthly Polk 1 Conversion capital 

3 




5 

10 

15 

20 

25 

• 

1 

2 

3 

4 

6 

7 

8 

9 

• 11 

12 

13 

14 

16 

17 

18 

19 

21 

22 

• 
23 

24 

costs for the depreciation and return as well as the 

related fuel savings. 

Capacity Cost Recovery 

Q. 	 Are you requesting Corrunission approval of the projected 

capaci ty cost recovery factors for the company's various 

rate schedules? 

A. 	 Yes. The capacity cost recovery factors, prepared under 

my direction and supervision, are provided in Exhibit No. 

(CA-3), Document No.1, page 3 of 4. The capacity 

factors reflect the company's approved rate design from 

Order No. PSC-09-0283-FOF-EI in Docket No. 080317-EI, 

issued April 30, 2009. 

Q. 	 What payments are included in Tampa Electric's capacity 

cost recovery factors? 

A. 	 Tampa Electric is requesting recovery of capacity 

payments for power purchased for retail customers, 

excluding optional provision purchases for interruptible 

customers, through the capacity cost recovery factors. 

As shown in Exhibit No. (CA-3), Document No.1, 

Tampa Electric requests recovery of $36,457,223 after 

jurisdictional separation and prior year true-up, for 

4 




1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

• 


• 


• 


estimated expenses in 2013. 

Q. 	 Please summarize the proposed capacity cost recovery 

factors by metering voltage level for January 2013 

through December 2013. 

A. 	 Rate Class and Capacity Cost Recovery Factor 

Metering Voltage Cents per kWh $ per kW 

RS Secondary 0.232 

GS and TS Secondary 0.214 

GSD, SBF Standard 

Secondary 0.73 

Primary 0.72 

Transmission 0.72 

IS, 1ST, SBI 

Primary 0.60 

Transmission 0.60 

GSD Optional 

Secondary 0.173 

Primary 0.171 

LSI Secondary 0.060 

These factors are shown in Exhibit No. (CA-3) , 

Document No.1, page 3 of 4. 
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Q. How does Tampa Electric's proposed average capacity cost 

recovery factor of 0.201 cents per kWh compare to the 

factor for January 2012 through December 2012? 

A. 	 The proposed capacity cost recovery factor is 0.036 cents 

per kWh (or $0.36 per 1,000 kWh) lower than the average 

capacity cost recovery factor of 0.237 cents per kWh for 

the January 2012 through December 2012 period. 

Fuel 	and Purchased Power Cost Recovery Factor 

Q. 	 What is the appropriate amount of the levelized fuel and 

purchased power cost recovery factor for the year 2013? 

A. 	 The appropriate amount for the 2013 period is 3.719 cents 

per kWh before the application of time of use mUltipliers 

for on-peak or off-peak usage. Schedule E1-E of Exhibi t 

No. (CA-3), Document No.2, shows the appropriate 

value for the total fuel and purchased power cost 

recovery factor for each metering voltage level as 

projected for the period January 2013 through December 

2013. 

Q. 	 Please describe the information provided on Schedule E1-C. 

A. 	 The Generating Performance Incentive Factor ("GPI F") and 

true-up factors are provided on Schedule E1-C. Tampa 
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Electric has calculated a GPIF penalty of $538,019, which 

is included in the calculation of the total fuel and 

purchased power cost recovery factors. Additionally, E1­

C indicates the net true-up amount for the January 2012 

through December 2012 period. The net true-up amount for 

this period is an over-recovery of $69,319,858. 

Q. 	 Please describe the information provided on Schedule E1-D. 

• 
A. Schedule EI-D presents Tampa Electric's on-peak and off-

peak fuel adjustment factors for January 2013 through 

December 2013. The schedule also presents Tampa 

Electric's levelized fuel cost factors at each metering 

voltage level. 

Q. 	 Please describe the information provided on Schedule E1­

E. 

A. 	 Schedule E1-E presents the standard, tiered, on-peak and 

off-peak fuel adjustment factors at each metering voltage 

to be applied to customer bills. 

Q. 	 Please describe the information provided in Document No. 

• 	 3. 
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A. 	 Exhibit No. (CA-3), Document No. 3 demonstrates that 

the tiered rate structure is designed to be revenue 

neutral so that the company will recover the same fuel 

costs as it would under the traditional levelized fuel 

approach. 

Q. 	 Please summarize the proposed fuel and purchased power 

cost recovery factors by metering voltage level for 

January 2013 through December 2013. 

A. 	 Fuel Charge 

Metering Voltage Level Factor (cents per kWh) 

Secondary 3.719 


Tier I (Up to 1,000 kWh) 3.369 


Tier II (Over 1,000 kWh) 4.369 


Distribution Primary 3.682 

Transmission 3.645 

Lighting Service 3.697 

Distribution Secondary 3.861 (on-peak) 

3.664 (off-peak) 

Distribution Primary 3.822 (on-peak) 

3.627 (off-peak) 

Transmission 3.784 (on-peak) 

3.591 (off-peak) 
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Q. 	 How does Tampa Electric's proposed levelized fuel 

adj ustment factor of 3. 719 cents per kWh compare to the 

levelized fuel adjustment factor for the January 2012 

through December 2012 period? 

A. 	 The proposed fuel charge factor is 0.471 cents per kWh 

(or $4.71 per 1,000 kWh) lower than the average fuel 

charge factor of 4.190 cents per kWh for the January 2012 

through December 2012 period. 

Events Affecting the Projection Fi1ing 

Q. Are there any significant events reflected in the 

calculation of the 2013 fuel and purchased power and 

capacity cost recovery projections? 

A. 	 Yes. There are two significant events reflected in the 

2013 proj ections: continued downward pressure on natural 

gas prices due to shale gas production after several 

years of steady price declines; and, the inclusion of 

Polk 1 c apital conversion costs more than offset by the 

anticipated fuel savings of that project. 

Q. 	 Please describe the results of this natural gas pricing 

event. 
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A. 	 With the addition of Bayside Station in 2004 and more 

recently the combustion turbines ("CT's") at Polk, 

Bayside and Big Bend Stations, Tampa Electric increased 

its reliance on natural gas as a fuel source. The 

prolonged economic downturn resulted in a decline in fuel 

commodity prices, particularly natural gas, which 

translated into a significant decrease in fuel and 

purchased power costs over the period. More recently 

fuel commodity prices have started to stabilize wi th an 

expectation of an economic recovery; however, the 

increase in shale gas production has kept natural gas 

storage supply levels high preventing any price 

increases. To mitigate fuel price vola til i ty and comply 

with the company's Commission-approved Risk Management 

Plan, financial hedges have been entered into for natural 

gas in 2012 and 2013. The foundation for the company's 

natural gas forecast is based on the average of the New 

York Mercantile Exchange ("NYMEX") natural gas futures 

contract closing price published during five consecutive 

business days of between July 19 and July 25, 2012. Tampa 

Electric witness J. Brent Caldwell's direct testimony 

describes existing and forecasted natural gas costs and 

associated hedge results in more detail. 

Q. 	 Please describe the Polk 1 conversion project. 
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A. 	 Under the Polk 1 conversion project the company is 

requesting to recover through the fuel adjustment clause 

the capital costs associated with the conversion of 

certain equipment at the company's integrated 

gasification combined cycle Polk Unit 1, because that 

conversion will enable Tampa electric to significantly 

reduce the input costs of fossil fuel used to operate 

Polk 1. Docket No. 120153 was established to allow Staff 

and interested parties to file discovery and review the 

anticipated project costs as well as the associated fuel 

savings of the project. Included in Exhibit No. (CA­

3), Document No.4, are the anticipated depreciation 

costs and return on the project as well as the 

anticipated fuel savings. As reflected on line 33 of that 

document the project is projected to provide $595,258 in 

net fuel savings in 2013. A Commission agenda on the 

company's proposed petition is currently scheduled for 

September 18, 2012. 

Wholesale Incentive Benchmark Mechanism 

Q. 	 What is Tampa Electric's projected wholesale incentive 

benchmark for 2013? 

A. 	 The company's projected 2013 benchmark is $1,365,169, 

which is the three-year average of $2,948,964, $902,388 
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and 	 $244,154 in gains on the company's non-separated 

wholesale sales, excluding emergency sales, for 2010, 

2011 	 and 2012 (estimated/actual), respectively. 

Q. 	 Does Tampa Electric expect gains in 2013 from non­

separated wholesale sales to exceed its 2013 wholesale 

incentive benchmark? 

• 
A. No. Tampa Electric anticipates that sales will not 

exceed the projected benchmark for 2013. Therefore, all 

sales margins will flow back to customers. 

Cost Recovery Factors 

Q. 	 What is the composite effect of Tampa Electric's proposed 

changes in its capacity, fuel and purchased power, 

environmental and energy conservation cost recovery 

factors on a 1,000 kWh residential customer's bill? 

A. 	 The composite effect on a residential bill for 1,000 kWh 

is a decrease of $4.32 beginning January 2013. These 

charges are shown in Exhibit No. (CA-3), Document 

No.2, on Schedule E10. 

• 	 Q. When should the new rates go into effect? 
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A. 	 The new rates should go into effect concurrent with meter 

reads for the first billing cycle for January 2013. 

Q. 	 Does this conclude your testimony? 

A. 	 Yes, it does. 

13 




DOCKET NO. 120001-EI 
CCR 2013 Projection Filing 
EXHIBIT NO._ (CA-3) 

• 
DOCUMENT NO.1 

• 


EXHIBIT TO THE rESTIMONY OF 


CARLOS ALDAZABAL 


DOCUMENT NO.1 


PROJECTED CAPACITY COST RECOVERY 


JANUARY 2013 - DECEMBER 2013 


• 
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• • • 
TAMPA ELECTRIC COMPANY 


CAPACITY COST RECOVERY CLAUSE 


CALCULATION OF ENERGY & DEMAND ALLOCATION BY RATE CLASS 


JANUARY 2013 THROUGH DECEMBER 2013 


PROJECTED 


(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) 

AVG 12 CP PROJECTED PROJECTED DEMAND ENERGY PROJECTED PROJECTED PERCENTAGE PERCENTAGE 12 CP & 25"/0 
LOAD FACTOR SALES AT AVG 12 CP 'LOSS LOSS SALES AT AVG 12CP OF SALES AT OF DEMAND AT AVGDEMAND 

AT METER METER AT METER EXPANSION EXPANSION GENERATION AT GENERATION GENERATION GENERATION FACTOR 
RATE CLASS ("/0) (MWH) (MW) FACTOR FACTOR (MWH) (MW) ("/01 ("/0) . ("/0) 

RS.RSVP 51.79% 8.476.092 1.868 1.08103 1.05698 8.959,031 2.020 46.71% 56 .23% 53.85% 

GS. TS 57.57% 1.014.602 201 1.08103 1.05696 1.072.394 218 5.59% 6.07% 5.95% 
GSD Optional 3.63% 365.393 55 1.07653 1.05315 384.815 59 2.01% 1.64% 1.73% 
GSD. SBF 72 .09% 7,266.669 1,096 1.07653 1.05315 7,652 ,910 1.179 39 .91% 32 .81% 34.59% 

IS.SBI 89.14% 861 ,507 110 1.03199 1.01859 877.522 114 4.58% 3.17% 3.52% 
LS1 935.37% 217,753 3 1.08103 1.05698 230,160 3 1.20% 0.08% 0.36% 

TOTAL 18.202,016 3,333 19.176.832 3.593 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 
~ 

en 
(1) AVG 12 CP load factor based on 2012 projected calendar data. 
(2) Projected MWH sales for the period January 2013 thru December 2013. 
(3) Based on 12 months average CP at meter. 
(4) Based on 2012 projected demand losses. 
(5) Based on 2012 projected energy losses. 
(6) Col (2) • Col (5). 
(7) Col (3) • Col (4) . 
(8) Based on 12 months average percentage of sales at generation. 
(9) Based on 12 months average percentage of demand at generation. 
(10) Col (8) • 25% + Col (9) • 75% 

o om)(
n '::t'c: _ . 
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• • • 
TAMPA ELECTRIC COMPANY 


CAPACITY COST RECOVERY CLAUSE 


CALCULATION OF ENERGY & DEMAND ALLOCATION BY RATE CLASS 


JANUARY 2013 THROUGH DECEMBER 2013 


PROJECTED 


January February March April May June July August September October November December Total 

UNIT POWER CAPACITY CHARGES 1,423,510 1,423,510 1,423,510 1,423,510 1,583,510 1,583,510 1,583,510 1,583,510 1,583,510 1,583,510 1,423,510 1,423,510 18,042,120 

CAPACITY PAYMENTS TO COGENERATORS 1,115,270 1,115,270 1,115,270 1,115,270 1,115,270 1,115,270 1,115,270 1,115,270 1,115,270 1,115,270 1,115,270 1,115,270 13,383,240 

3 (UNIT POWER CAPACITY REVENUES) (141,406) (141,406) (141,406) (141,406) (141,406) (141,406) (141,406) (141,406) (141,406) (141,406) (141,406) (141,406) (1,696,872) 

TOTAL CAPACITY DOLLARS $2,397,374 $2,397,374 $2,397,374 $2,397,374 $2,557,374 $2,557,374 $2,557,374 $2,557,374 $2,557,374 $2,557,374 $2,397,374 $2,397,374 $29,728,488 

SEPARATION FACTOR 1.0000000 1.0000000 1.0000000 1.0000000 1.0000000 1.0000000 1.0000000 1.0000000 1.0000000 1.0000000 1.0000000 1.0000000 

..... 
0\ 

6 

8 

9 

10 

JURISDICTIONAL CAPACITY DOLLARS 

ACTUAUESTIMATED TRUE-UP FOR THE PERIOD 
JAN. 2012 - DEC. 2012 

TOTAL 

REVENUE TAX FACTOR 

TOTAL RECOVERABLE CAPACITY DOLLARS 

$2,397,374 $2,397,374 $2,397,374 $2,397,374 $2,557,374 $2,557,374 $2,557,374 $2,557,374 $2,557,374 $2,557,374 $2,397,374 $2,397,374 $29,728,488 

6,702,505 

$36,430,993 

100072 

$36,457,223 
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TAMPA ELECTRIC COMPANY 


CAPACITY COST RECOVERY CLAUSE 

CALCULATION OF ENERGY & DEMAND ALLOCATION BY RATE CLASS 


JANUARY 2013 THROUGH DECEMBER 2013 

PROJECTED 


(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) " (7) (8) (9) (1i1) (11) 
. PERCENTAGE PERCENTAGE · ENERGY DEMAND TOTAL PROJECTED EFFECTIVE BILLING ' PROJECTED CAPACITY CAPACITY 

OF SALES AT OF I;lEMAND AT . RELATED RELATED CAPACITY SALES AT AT SECONDARY KWLOAD BILLEOKW RECOVERY RECOVERY 
GENI;RATION GENERATION COSTS COSTS COSTS METER LEVEL FAcTOR , AT METER FACTOR FACTOR 

RATE CLASS ('!o) ('!o) ($) ($) ($) (MWH) (MwH) ('!o) (kw) (SIkw) (Slkwh) 

RS 

GS, TS 

GSD, SBF 
Secondary 
Primary 
Transmission 

GSD, SBF - Standard 

GSD - Optional 'I""" Secondary 
Primary 

IS, SBI 
Primary 
Transmission 

Total IS, SBI 

LSl 

46.71% 

5.59% 

39.91% 

2.01% 

4.58% 

1.20% 

56.23% 

6.07% 

32.81% 

1.64% 

3.17% 

0.08% 

4,257,291 

509,490 

3,637,520 

183,198 

417,435 

109,372 

15,374,923 

1,659,715 

8,971,211 

448,424 

866,770 

21,874 

19,632,214 

2,169,205 

12,608,731 

631,622 

1,284,205 

131 ,246 

8,476,092 

1,014,602 

6,036,860 
1,223,267 

6,542 

7,266,669 

353,947 
11,446 

232,660 
628,847 

861,507 

217,753 

8,476,092 

1,014,602 

6,036,860 
1,211,034 

6,411 

7,254,305 

353,947 
11,332 

230,333 
616,270 

846,603 

217,753 

0.00232 

0.00214 

0.73 
0.72 
0.72 

57.61% 17,248,645 

0.00173 
0.00171 

0.60 
0.60 

54.82% 2,115,453 

0.00060 

TOTAL 100.00% 100.00% 9,114,306 27,342,917 36,457,223 18,202,016 18,174,634 0.00201 

(1) Obtained from page 1. 
(2) Obtained from page 1. 
(3) Total capacity costs' .25' Col (1). 
(4) Total capacity costs' .75 ' Col (2) . 
(5) Col (3) + Col (4). 
(6) Projected kWh sales for the period January 2013 through December 2013. 
(7) Projected kWh sales at secondary for the period January 2013 through December 2013. 
(8) Col 71 (Col 9 '730)'1000 
(9) Projected kw demand for the period January 2013 through December 2013. 
(10) Total Col (5) 1Total Col (9). 
(11) {Col (5) 1Total Col (7)} 11000. 
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TAMPA ELECTRIC COMPANY 

CAPACITY COSTS SCHEDULE E12 :t> 
ESTIMATED FOR THE PERIOD: JANUARY 2013 THROUGH DECEMBER 2013 0 

~ 
TERM CONlRACT 

CONlRACT START END TYPE m 
C

ORANGECOGENLP 411711989 1213112015 OF 
CALPINE 111112011 1213112016 LT 
PASCOCOGEN 11112009 1213112018 LT 
OLEANDER 11112013 12131 12015 LT 

QF c QUAUFYING FACIUTY 
LT· LONG TERM 
ST· SHORT TERM 

CONlRACT JANUARY FEBRUARY MARCH APRIL MAY JUNE JULY AUGUST SEPTEMBER OCTOBER NOVEMBER DECEMBER 
MW MW MW MW MW MW MW MW MW MW MW MW 

ORANGE COGEN LP 23.0 23.0 23.0 23.0 23.0 23.0 23.0 23.0 23.0 23.0 23.0 23.0 
CALPINE 117.0 117.0 117.0 117.0 117.0 117.0 117.0 117.0 117.0 117.0 117.0 117.0 
PASCOCOGEN 121 .0 121.0 121.0 121 .0 121.0 121.0 121.0 121.0 121 .0 121.0 121 .0 121.0 
OLEANDER 160.0 160.0 160.0 160.0 160.0 160.0 160.0 160.0 160.0 160.0 160.0 160.0 

CAPACITY JANUARY FEBRUARY MARCH APRIL MAY JUNE JULY AUGUST SEPTEMBER OCTOBER NOVEMBER DECEMBER TOTAL 
(S) (S) (S) (S) (S) (S) (S) (S) (S) (S) (S) (S) (S) 

ORANGE COGEN LP 1,115,270 1,115,270 1,115,270 1,115,270 1,115,270 1,115,270 1,115,270 1,115,270 1,115,270 1,115,270 1,115,270 1,115,270 13,383,240
t-l TOTAL COGENERATION 1,115,270 1,115,270 1,115,270 1,115,270 1,115,270 1,115,270 1,115,270 1,115,270 1,115,270 1,115,270 1,115,270 1,115.270 13,383.240 

CO CALPINE -0 

PASCO COGEN - D 

OLEANOER- D 


SUBTOTAL CAPACITY PURCHASES 

SEMINOLE ELECTRIC - 0 

VARIOUS MARKET BASED 


SUBTOTAL CAPACITY SALES 


TOTAL PURCHASES AND (SALES) 1,282,104 1.282 ,104 1,282,104 1,282,104 1,442,104 1,442,104 1,442,104 1,442,104 1,442,104 1,442,104 1.282,104 1,282,104 16,345,248 

TOTAL CAPACITY S2,397,374 S2,397,374 S2,397,374 S2,397,374 S2,667,374 S2,567,374 S2,567,374 S2,557,374 S2,567,374 S2,567,374 S2,397,374 S2,397,374 S29,728,498 
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Exhibit No.__ (CA-3) 
Document No.2, Page 2 of 30 

• TAMPA ELECTRIC COMPANY 
FUEL AND PURCHASED POWER SCHEDULE E1 

COST RECOVERY CLAUSE CALCULATION 
ESTIMATED FOR THE PERIOD: JANUARY 2013 THROUGH DECEMBER 2013 

DOLLARS MWH CENTS/KWH 

1. Fuel Cost of System Net Generation (E3) 719,428,456 18,584,460 3.87113 
2. Nuclear Fuel Disposal Cost 0 0 0.00000 
3. Coal Car Investment 0 0 0.00000 

4a. Adjustments to Fuel Cost - Polk 1 Capital Costs 2,571 ,400 18,584,460 (1) 0.01384 

5. TOTAL COST OF GENERATED POWER (LINES 1 THROUGH 4a) 721,999,856 18,584,460 3.88497 

6. Fuel Cost of Purchased Power - System (Exclusive of Economy)(E7) 4,606,910 81 ,890 5.62573 
7. Energy Cost of Economy Purchases (E9) 15,763,980 450,000 3.50311 
8. Demand and Non-Fuel Cost of Purchased Power 0 0 0.00000 
9. Energy Payments to Qualifying Facilities (E8) 8,298,210 193,540 4.28759 

10. TOTAL COST OF PURCHASED POWER (LINES 6 THROUGH 9) 28,669,100 725,430 3.95201 

11 . TOTAL AVAILABLE KWH (LINE 5 + LINE 10) 19,309,890 

12. Fuel Cost of Schedule D Sales - Jurisd. (E6) 0 0 0.00000 
13. Fuel Cost of Market Based Sales - Jurisd. (E6) 4,849 ,517 150,000 3.23301 
14. Gains on Sales 485,483 NA NA 

15. TOTAL FUEL COST AND GAINS OF POWER SALES 5,335,000 150,000 3.55667 

16. Net Inadvertant Interchange 0 
17. Wheeling Received Less Wheeling Delivered 0 
18. Interchange and Wheeling Losses 2,408 

19. TOTAL FUEL AND NET POWER TRANSACTIONS (LINE 5+10-15+16+17-18) 745,333,956 19,157,482 3.89056 

• 20. 

21 . 

22. 

Net Unbilled 

Company Use 

T & D Losses 

NA (1)( ' ) 

1,283,885 (1) 

35,889,091 (1) 

NA (a) 

33,000 

922,466 

NA 

0.00705 

0.19717 

23. System MWH Sales 745,333,956 18,202,016 4.09479 
24. Wholesale MWH Sales 0 0 0.00000 
25. Jurisdictional MWH Sales 745,333,956 18,202,016 4.09479 

26. Jurisdictional Loss Multiplier 1.00000 

27. Jurisdictional MWH Sales Adjusted for Une Loss 745,333,956 18,202,016 4.09479 

28. True-up (2) (69,319,858) 18,202,016 (0.38084) 
29. Total Jurisdictional Fuel Cost (Excl . GPIF) 676,014,098 18,202,016 3.71395 

30. Revenue Tax Factor 1.00072 

31 . Fuel Factor (Excl. GPIF) Adjusted for Taxes 676,500,828 18,202,016 3.71662 

32. GPIF Adjusted for Taxes (2) (538,019) 18,202,016 (0.00296) 

33. Fuel Factor Adjusted for Taxes Including GPIF 675,962,809 18,202,016 3.71366 

34. Fuel Factor Rounded to Nearest .001 cents per KWH 3.714 

(a) Data not available at this time. 
(1) InCluded For Informational Purposes Only 
(2) Calculation Based on Jurisdictional MWH Sales 

• 
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Exhibit No. __ (CA-3) 
Document No.2. Page 3 of 30 

TAMPA ELECTRIC COMPANY • 	 CALCULATION OF PROJECTED PERIOD TOTAL TRUE-UP 
FOR THE PERIOD: JANUARY 2013 THROUGH DECEMBER 2013 

1. 	 ESTIMATED OVERl(UNDER) RECOVERY (SCH. E1-B) 

January 2012 - December 2012 (6 months actual, 6 months estimated) 


2. 	 FINAL TRUE-UP (January 2011 - December 2011) 

(Per True-Up filed March 1, 2012) 


3. 	 TOTAL OVERl(UNDER) RECOVERY (Line 1 + Line 2) 
To be included in the 12-month projected period January 2013 through December 2013 
(Schedule E1, line 28) 

4. 	 JURISDICTIONAL MWH SALES 

(Projected January 2013 through December 2013) 


5. 	 TRUE-UP FACTOR - centslkWh (Line 31 Line 4·100 cents 11 ,000 kWh) 

• 

SCHEDULE E1-A 

$57,434,679 

11,885,179 

$69,319,858 

18,202,016 

(0.3808) 

• 
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Exhibit No.__ (CA-3) 
Document No.2, Page 4 of 30 

• 
TAMPA ELECTRIC COMPANY SCHEDULE E1-C 

INCENTIVE FACTOR AND TRUE-UP FACTOR 
FOR THE PERIOD: JANUARY 2013 THROUGH DECEMBER 2013 

1. 	 TOTAL AMOUNT OF ADJUSTMENTS 

A. 	 GENERATING PERFORMANCE INCENTIVE REWARD / (PENAL TV) 
(January 2013 through December 2013) 

B. 	 TRUE-UP OVER / (UNDER) RECOVERED 
(January 2012 through December 2012) 

2 . 	 TOTAL SALES 

(January 2013 through December 2013) 


3 . 	 ADJUSTMENT FACTORS 

• 
A. GENERATING PERFORMANCE INCENTIVE FACTOR 

B. 	 TRUE-UP FACTOR 

($538,019) 

$69,319,858 

18,202,016 MWh 

(0.0030) Cents/kWh 

(0.3808) Cents/kWh 

• 
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• • • 
DETERMINATION OF FUEL RECOVERY FACTOR 


TIME OF USE RATE SCHEDULES 

TAMPA ELECTRIC COMPANY 


ESTIMATED FOR THE PERIOD: JANUARY 2013 THROUGH DECEMBER 2013 

SCHEDULE E1-0 

NET ENERGY FUEL 
FOR LOAD COST 

(%) (%) 

ON PEAK 27.91 $33.40 
OFF PEAK 72.09 $31.70 

100.00 1.0536 

TOTAL ON PEAK OFF PEAK 

Total Fuel & Net Power Trans (Jurisd) (Sch E1 line 25) $745.333.956 


2 MWH Sales (Jurisd) (Sch E1 line 25) 18.202.016 

2a Effective MWH Sales (Jurisd) 18.174.634 

3 Cost Per KWH Sold (line 1 1 line 2) 4.0948 

4 Jurisdictional Loss Factor 1.00000 

5 Jurisdictional Fuel Factor na 


~ 6 True-Up (Sch E1 line 28) ($69.319.858) 

~ 
7 TOTAL (line 1 x line 4)+line 6 $676,014,098 

8 Revenue Tax Factor 1.00072 

9 Recovery Factor (line 7 x line 8) Iline 2a 110 3.7222 

10 GPIF Factor (Sch E1-C line 3a) -0.0030 

11 Recovery Factor Including GPIF (line 9 + line 10) 3.7192 3.8609 3.6644 

12 Recovery Factor Rounded to 3.719 3.861 3.664 


the Nearest .001 cents/KWH 

13 Hours: ON PEAK 24.94% 

14 OFF PEAK 75.06% 


100.00% 


omJurisdictional Sales (MWH) o ><(") =rr:: _. 
Metering Voltage: Meter Secondary 3 g; 

CD Z 
Distribution Secondary 16.099.254 16.099.254 
Distribution Primary 1,467.373 1,452.699 
Transmission 635,389 622.681 U.,,­
Total 18.202,016 18,174.634 III (")

eel> 
CD ' 
UI~ 
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Exhibit No.__ (CA-3) 
Document No.2, Page 6 of 30 

• 
SCHEDULE E1-E 

TAMPA ELECTRIC COMPAN'V 

FUEL COST RECOVERY FACTORS 


ESTIMATED FOR THE PERIOD: JANUARY 2013 THROUGH DECEMBER 2013 


LEVELIZED 
FUEL RECOVERY FIRST TIER SECOND TIER 

METERING VOLTAGE FACTOR ; ( Up to 1000 kWh) (OVER 1000 kWh ) 
LEVEL cents/kWh cents/kWh centslkWh 

• 


STANDARD 

Distribution Secondary (RS only) 

Distribution Secondary 

Distribution Primary 

Transmission 

Lighting Service (1) 

TIME-OF-USE 

Distribution Secondary - On-Peak 
Distribution Secondary - Off-Peak 

Distribution Primary - On-Peak 
Distribution Primary - Off-Peak 

Transmission - On-Peak 

Transmission - Off-Peak 


3.369 4.369 

3.719 

3.682 

3.645 

3.697 

3.861 
3.664 

3.822 
3.627 

3.784 
3.591 

(1) Lighting service is based on distribution secondary, 17% on-peak and 83% off-peak 

• 
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• • • 
SCHEDULEE2 

TAMPA ELECTRIC COMPANY 
FUEL AND PURCHASED POWER COST RECOVERY CLAUSE CALCULATION 
ESTIMATED FOR THE PERIOD: JANUARY 2013 THROUGH DECEMBER 2013 

(0) (b) (e) (d) (0) (I) (g) (h) (I) U) (k) (Q (m) 
ESTIMATED TOTAL 

Jan·13 Fol>-1J M.r-13 Apr-13 Moy-13 Jun-13 Ju~13 Aug-13 5op-13 Oct-13 Nov-13 Doe-13 PERIOD 

1. Fuel Cost of System Net Generation 55.223.437 47.431.797 50.894,188 53,781.819 63.351,131 68.765,639 72,067,913 72.565.674 68.703,869 62,474,084 50,776,276 53,412,629 719,428,456 

2. Nuclear Fuel Disp:lsal 

3. Fuel Cost of Power Sold (I) 558,620 526.330 603.270 802.170 371.400 415,870 390.180 366.560 330.290 369,420 314,700 486,190 5,335,000 

4. Fuel Cost of Purchased Power 73.790 133,150 234.920 393.330 780.060 882,OSO 949.240 931.280 110,070 80.310 38.710 4,606,910 

5. Demand and Non-Fuel Cost of Purchased Power 

6. Payments to Qualifying Facilities 685.660 598 ,090 696.210 670 ,380 687,170 738.8SO 729,760 695.500 713,380 707,020 728.230 647.960 8.298.210 

7. Energy Cost of Economy Purchases 1.682.030 1.594,880 1.808.800 1.756.110 1.118.9SO 1.189,440 1.156.540 1.075.060 961 .530 1.044.930 930.180 1.445.no 15.763.980 

Sa . Adj. to Fuel Cost - Polk. 1 Capital Costs 373.847 371 .679 369.511 367.343 365.176 363.006 360.838 2.571.<00 

9. TOTAL FUEL & NET POWER TRANSACTIONS 57.032,507 49,172,207 52,928,878 55,821 ,059 65,179,181 71,431,966 74,817,762 75.211,426 71,347,112 64,331,860 52,563,282 55,419.717 745.333.956 

10. Jurisdictional MWH Sold 1.456,673 1.310.855 1,274.561 1.315.312 1.453.517 1.706,831 1.778.193 1.782.831 1.814.046 1,800.107 1,374.567 1.354,523 18,202,016 

11 . Jurisdictional % of Total Sales 1.0000000 1.0000000 1.0000000 1.0000000 1.0000000 1.0000000 1.0000000 1.0000000 1.0000000 1.0000000 1.0000000 1.0000000 

tv 
0\ 

12. 

13. 

14. 

Jurisdictional Total Fuel & Net Power Transactions 
(Una 9· Une 11) 

Jurisdictional Loss Multiplier 

JURISD. TOTAL FUEL & NET PWR. TRANS. 

Adjusted for Une Losses (Una 12· Une 13) 

57.032.S07 

1.00000 

57,032,507 

49.172.207 

1.00000 

49,172,207 

52.928.878 

1.00000 

52,928,878 

55.821,059 

1.00000 

55,821,059 

65.179.181 

1.00000 

65,179,181 

71,431,966 

1.00000 

71,.tl1.966 

74.817.762 

1.00000 

74,817,762 

75 .288,425 

1.00000 

75,288,425 

71,347,112 

1.00000 

71,3.47,112 

64.331.860 

1.00000 

64,331,860 

52.563,282 

1.00000 

52,563,282 

55,419,717 

1.00000 

55,419,717 

745,333,956 

745,333,956 

15. Cost Per kWl Saki (CentslkWh) 3.9153 3.7512 4.1527 4.2439 4.4842 4.1851 4.2075 4.2709 3.9330 4.0205 3.8240 4.0915 4.0948 

18. Tru ..up (CenI6il<\'Ih) OJ -ll.3808 -ll.3808 <l .3808 <l .3808 -0.3808 <l.3808 -0.3808 -0.3808 -ll.3808 <l.3808 <l .3808 <l .3808 -ll .3808 

17. Total (CentslkWl) (Una 15+16) 	 3.5345 3.3704 3.7719 3.8631 4.1034 3.8043 3 .8267 3.8901 3 .5522 3.8397 3.4432 3.7107 3.7140 

18. Revanue Tax Fador 	 1.00072 1.00072 1.00072 1.00072 1.00072 1.00072 1.00072 1.00072 1.00072 1.00072 1.00072 1.00072 1.00072 

19. 	 Recovery Fador Adjusted fOr Taxes (CenCslkWh) 3.5370 3.3728 3.n46 3.8659 4.1064 3.8070 3.8295 3.8929 3.5548 3.6423 3.4457 3.7134 3.7167 
(Exduding GPIF) 

20. GPIF Adjusted for Taxes (CentslkWh) (Z) (0 .0030) (O'()030) (0 .0030) (0.0030) (0.0030) (0 .0030) (0 .0030) (0.0030) (0 .0030) (0.0030) (0.0030) (0 .0030) (0 .0030) 

21. TOTAL RECOVERY FACTOR (LINE 19+20) 3.5340 3.3698 3.n16 3.8629 4.1034 3.8040 3.8265 3.1199 3.5518 3.6393 3.4427 3.7104 3.7137 

22. 	 RECOVERY FACTOR ROUNDED TO NEAREST 3.534 3.370 3nz 3.863 4.103 3.804 3.827 3.890 3.552 3.639 3.443 3.710 3.714 
0,001 CENTS/KWH em 

o 	 ><(II 	 Includes Gains (') 	 ::r 
I'll 	 Based on Jurisdictional Sales Onty c: - ­
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Exhibit No. __ (CA-3) 
Document No.2, Page 8 of 30 

• 
TAMPA ELECTRIC COMPANY SCHEDULE E3 

GENERATING SYSTEM COMPARATIVE DATA BY FUEL TYPE 
ESTIMATED FOR THE PERIOD: JANUARY 2013 THROUGH JUNE 2013 

Jan·13 Feb·13 Mar·13 Apr·13 May·13 Jun·13 

FUEL COST OF SYSTEM NET GENERATION ($) 
1. HEAVY OIL 0 0 0 0 0 0 
2. LIGHT OIL 590,190 548,724 614,237 394,659 217,930 45,691 
3. COAL 36,983,600 27,012,707 28,386,470 25,245,030 31,832,806 37,219,554 
4. NATURAL GAS 17,649,647 19,870,366 21,893,481 28,122,130 31,300,395 31,500,394 
5. NUCLEAR 0 0 0 0 0 0 
6. OTHER 0 0 0 0 0 0 
7. TOTAL ($) 55,223,437 47,431,797 50,894,188 53,761,819 63,351,131 68,765,639 

SYSTEM NET GENERATION (MWH) 
8. HEAVY OIL 0 0 0 0 0 0 
9. LIGHT OIL 2,580 2,400 2,680 1,710 940 200 
10. COAL 1,050,160 742,340 795,700 705,120 906,370 1,045,590 
11. NATURAL GAS 381,330 494,850 546,340 660,550 722,530 737,480 
12. NUCLEAR 0 0 0 0 0 0 
13. OTHER 0 0 0 0 0 0 
14. TOTAL (MWH) 1,434,070 1,239,590 1,344,720 1,367,380 1,629,840 1,783,270 

UNITS OF FUEL BURNED 
15. HEAVY OIL (BBL) 0 0 0 0 0 0 
16. LIGHT OIL (BBL) 7,340 9,740 7,470 5,770 5,300 3,090 
17. COAL (TON) 451,140 318,540 337,860 303,070 392,210 447,420 
18. NATURAL GAS (MCF) 2,798,670 3,537,380 3,936,940 4,861,500 5,372,200 5,493,510 
19. NUCLEAR (MMBTU) 0 0 0 0 0 0 
20. OTHER 0 0 0 0 0 0 

BTUS BURNED (MMBTU) 
21. HEAVY OIL 0 0 0 0 0 0 
22. LIGHT OIL 26,680 24,620 27,400 17,540 9,670 2,010 
23. COAL 10,813,720 7,640,950 8,174,320 7,291,270 9,328,440 10,726,690 
24. NATURAL GAS 2,877,040 3,636,480 4,047,210 4,997,670 5,522,640 5,647,370 
25. NUCLEAR 0 0 0 0 0 0 
26. OTHER 0 0 0 0 0 0 
27. TOTAL (MMBTU) 

GENERATION MIX (% MWH)

• 28. HEAVY OIL 
29. LIGHT OIL 
30. COAL 
31. NATURAL GAS 
32. NUCLEAR 
33. OTHER 

13,717,440 

0.00 
0.18 

73.23 
26.59 

0.00 
0.00 

11,302,050 

0.00 
0.19 

59.89 
39.92 

0.00 
0.00 

12,248,930 

0.00 
0.20 

59.17 
40.63 

0.00 
0.00 

12,306,480 

0.00 
0.13 

51.56 
48.31 

0.00 
0.00 

14,860,750 

0.00 
0.06 

55.61 
44.33 

0.00 
0.00 

16,376,070 

0.00 
0.01 

58.63 
41.36 

0.00 
0.00 

34. TOTAL (%) 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00 

FUEL COST PER UNIT 
35. HEAVY OIL ($/BBL) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
36. LIGHT OIL ($/BBL) 80.41 56.34 82.23 68.40 41.12 14.79 
37. COAL ($ITON) 81.98 84.80 84.02 83.30 81.16 83.19 
38. NATURAL GAS ($/MCF) 6.31 5.62 5.56 5.78 5.83 5.73 
39. NUCLEAR ($/MMBTU) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
40. OTHER 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

FUEL COST PER MMBTU ($/MMBTU) 
41. HEAVY OIL 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
42. LIGHT OIL 22.12 22.29 22.42 22.50 22.54 22.73 
43. COAL 3.42 3.54 3.47 3.46 3.41 3.47 
44. NATURAL GAS 6.13 5.46 5.41 5.63 5.67 5.58 
45. NUCLEAR 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
46. OTHER 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
47. TOTAL ($/MMBTU) 4.03 4.20 4.15 4.37 4.26 4.20 

BTU BURNED PER KWH (BTU/KWH) 
48. HEAVY OIL 0 
49. LIGHT OIL 10,341 
50. COAL 10,297 
51. NATURAL GAS 7,545 
52. NUCLEAR 0 
53. OTHER 0 
54. TOTAL (BTU/KWH) 9,565 

0 
10,258 
10,293 

7,349 
0 
0 

9,118 

0 
10,224 
10,273 

7,408 
0 
0 

9,109 

0 
10,257 
10,340 

7,566 
0 
0 

9,000 

0 
10,287 
10,292 

7,643 
0 
0 

9,118 

0 
10,050 
10,259 

7,658 
0 
0 

9,183 

• 
GENERATED FUEL COST PER KWH (CENTS/KWH) 
55. HEAVY OIL 0.00 
56. LIGHT OIL 22.88 
57. COAL 3.52 
58. NATURAL GAS 4.63 
59. NUCLEAR 0.00 
60. OTHER 0.00 
61. TOTAL (CENTS/KWH) 3.85 

0.00 
22.86 

3.64 
4.02 
0.00 
0.00 
3.83 

0.00 
22.92 

3.57 
4.01 
0.00 
0.00 
3.78 

0.00 
23.08 
3.58 
4.26 
0.00 
0.00 
3.93 

0.00 
23.18 

3.51 
4.33 
0.00 
0.00 
3.89 

0.00 
22.85 

3.56 
4.27 
0.00 
0.00 
3.86 
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• 
TAMPA ELECTRIC COMPANY SCHEDULE E3 

GENERATING SYSTEM COMPARATIVE DATA BY FUEL TYPE 
ESTIMATED FOR THE PERIOD: JULY 2013 THROUGH DECEMBER 2013 

Jul·13 Au!! -13 Sep-13 Oct-13 Nov-13 . Dec-13 TOTAL 

FUEL COST OF SYSTEM NET GENERATION ($) 
1. HEAVY OIL 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
2. LIGHT OIL 15,667 16,975 32 ,654 0 0 0 2,476,727 
3. COAL 38,742,804 39,093,226 36,783,376 35,382, 187 32,064,878 32,467,658 401 ,214,296 
4. NATURAL GAS 33,309,442 33,455,473 31 ,887,839 27,091 ,897 18,711 ,398 20,944,971 315,737,433 
5. NUCLEAR 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
6. OTHER 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
7. TOTAL ($) 72,067,913 72,565,674 68,703,869 62,474,084 50,776,276 53,412,629 719,428,456 

SYSTEM NET GENERATION (MWH) 
8. HEAVY OIL 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
9. LIGHT OIL 60 70 120 0 0 0 10,760 
10. COAL 1,087,700 1,095,950 1,026,650 972,160 887,180 884 ,490 11 ,199,410 
11. NATURAL GAS 778,580 778 ,920 737,550 617,670 428,650 489,840 7,374,290 
12. NUCLEAR 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
13. OTHER 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
14. TOTAL (MWH) 1,866,340 1,874,940 1,764,320 1,589,830 1,315,830 1,374,330 18,584,460 

UNITS OF FUEL BURNED 
15. HEAVY OIL (BBL) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
16. LIGHT OIL (BBL) 2,860 2,870 2,990 4,520 3,630 4,520 60,100 
17. COAL (TON) 465,200 468,590 439,890 417,250 381 ,080 379,260 4,801,510 
18. NATURAL GAS (MCF) 5,810,540 5,822,070 5,525,740 4,578,410 3,193,490 3,535,610 54,466,060 
19. NUCLEAR (MMBTU) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
20. OTHER 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

BTUS BURNED (MMBTU) 
21. HEAVY OIL 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
22. LIGHT OIL 670 760 1,440 0 0 0 110,790 
23. COAL 11,151,760 11,231,220 10,550,120 10,026,810 9,143,980 9,105,460 115,184,740 
24. NATURAL GAS 5,973,220 5,985,090 5,680,460 4,706,580 3,282 ,940 3,634,640 55,991 ,340 
25. NUCLEAR 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
26. OTHER 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
27. 

GEN

• 28. 
29. 
30. 
31. 
32 . 
33. 

TOTAL (MMBTU) 

ERATION MIX (% MWH) 
HEAVY OIL 
LIGHT OIL 
COAL 
NATURAL GAS 
NUCLEAR 
OTHER 

17,125,650 

0.00 
0.00 

58,28 
41.72 

0.00 
0.00 

17,217 ,070 

0.00 
0.00 

58.46 
41 ,54 

0,00 
0.00 

16,232 ,020 

0.00 
0.01 

58.19 
41 .80 

0,00 
0,00 

14,733,390 

0.00 
0.00 

61.15 
38.85 
0,00 
0.00 

12,426,920 

0.00 
0.00 

67.42 
32.58 

0.00 
0.00 

12,740,100 

0.00 
0,00 

64,36 
35.64 
0.00 
0,00 

171 ,286,870 

0.00 
0.06 

60.26 
39.68 
0,00 
0.00 

34. TOTAL(%) 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00 

FUEL COST PER UNIT 
35. HEAVY OIL ($/BBL) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0,00 0.00 0.00 
36. LIGHT OIL ($/BBL) 5.48 5.91 10,92 0.00 0.00 0.00 41.21 
37. COAL ($/TON) 83.28 83.43 83.62 84.80 84.14 85.61 83.56 
38. NATURAL GAS ($IMCF) 5.73 5.75 5.77 5.92 5,86 5.92 5.80 
39. NUCLEAR ($/MMBTU) 0,00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
40. OTHER 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

FUEL COST PER MMBTU ($IMMBTU) 
41 . HEAVY OIL 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0,00 0.00 
42. LIGHT OIL 23.38 22.34 22.68 0,00 0.00 0.00 22 .36 
43. COAL 3.47 3.48 3.49 3, 53 3.51 3.57 3.48 
44. NATURAL GAS 5.58 5,59 5.61 5,76 5.70 5,76 5.64 
45. NUCLEAR 0.00 0.00 0.00 0,00 0,00 0.00 0.00 
46. OTHER 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0,00 0.00 
47. TOTAL ($/MMBTU) 4.21 4.21 4.23 4.24 4.09 4.19 4.20 

BTU BURNED PER KWH (BTU/KWH) 
48. HEAVY OIL 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
49. LIGHT OIL 11,167 10,857 12,000 0 0 0 10,296 
50. COAL 10,253 10,248 10,276 10,314 10,307 10,295 10,285 
51 . NATURAL GAS 7,672 7,684 7,702 7,620 7,659 7,420 7,593 
52. NUCLEAR 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
53. OTHER 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
54. TOTAL (BTU/KWH) 9,176 9,183 9,200 9,267 9,444 9,270 9,217 

GENERATED FUEL COST PER KWH (CENTSIKWH) 
55. HEAVY OIL 0,00 0 ,00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0,00 0.00 
56. LIGHT OIL 26.11 24.25 27.21 0,00 0.00 0.00 23.02 
57. COAL 3.56 3.57 3.58 3.64 3.61 3,67 3.58 
58 . NATURAL GAS 4.28 4.30 4.32 4.39 4.37 4.28 4.28 
59. NUCLEAR 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

• 
60. OTHER 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0,00 0.00 0.00 
61. TOTAL (CENTS/KWH) 3.86 3.87 3.89 3.93 3.86 3.89 3.87 
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• • • 
SCHEDULE E4 

TAMPA ELECTRlC COMPANY 

SYSTEM NET GENERA 110N AND FUEL COST 


ESTIMATED FOR THE PERIOD: JANUARY 2013 


(A) (II) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) iK) (L) (M) (N) 

NET NET NET EQUIV. NET AVG.NET FUEL FUEL FUEL FUEL AS IIURNED ·FUELCOST COST OF 
PLANT/UNIT CAPA· GENERATION CAPACITY AVAIL. OUTPUT HEAT RATE TYPE --BURNED HEAT VALUE ·BURNED FUEL COST PER KWH FUEL 

BlLlTY FA(;TOR F,Q.CTOR FACTOR 
(MW) IMWH) 1""1 !""I (""I IBTlJIKWHI (UNITS) IBTlJ/UNIT) IMM BTUI ($) IcentSlKWH) ($IUNIT) 

1. B.B.#1 395 232,800 79.2 85.9 88.2 10,396 COAL 102,120 23,700,157 2,420,260.0 7,951,591 3.42 77.87 
2. B.B.#2 395 251,410 85,5 88.0 94.3 10,076 COAL 105,350 24,046,701 2,533,320.0 8,203,095 3.26 77.87 
3. B.B.#3 365 203,830 75.1 88.3 83.3 10,280 COAL 89,740 23,349,788 2,095,410.0 6,987,620 3.43 77.87 
4. B.B.#4 417 235,610 75.9 86.3 85.3 10,429 COAL 105,230 23,351 ,516 2,457,280.0 8,244,288 3.50 78.35 

B.B. IGNITION LGT OIL 2,740 360,373 131 .52 
5. B.B. COAL -----:;-;sn 923,650 79.0 ------an- --s7.9 10,292 9,506,270.0 31,746,965 3.44 

6. POLK #1 GASIFIER 220 126,510 77.3 10,335 COAL 48,700 26,847,023 1,307,450.0 5,236,635 4.14 107.53 
7. POLK #1 CT OIL 235 2,580 1,5 10,341 LGT OIL 4,600 5,800,000 26,680.0 590,190 22.88 128.30 
8. POLK #1 TOTAL ------m- 129,090 78.9 ------sIT --------go.s 10,335 1,334,130.0 5,826,825 4.51 

9. POLK #2 CT GAS 183 0 0.0 a GAS 0 a 0.0 a 0.00 000 
10. POLK #2 CT OIL 187 a 0.0 a LGTOIL 0 a 0.0 a 0.00 0.00 

--grr ---0.-011. POLK #2 TOTAL ------wr 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.00 

12. POLK #3 CT GAS 183 0 0.0 a GAS 0 a 0.0 0 0.00 0.00 
13. POLK #3 CT OIL 187 0 0.0 a LGTOIL 0 a 0.0 0 0.00 0.00 --grr ---0-.0­14. POLK #3 TOTAL ------wr 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0,00 

tv 15. POLK #4 CT GAS 183 0 0.0 99.1 0.0 0 GAS 0 0 0.0 0 0.00 0.00

\0 
16. POLK #5 CT GAS 183 0 0.0 99.2 0,0 0 GAS 0 0 0.0 0 0.00 0.00 

17. CITY OF TAMPA GAS 6 0 0.0 100.0 0.0 0 GAS 0 0 0.0 0 0.00 0.00 

18. BAYSIDE #1 792 234,470 39.8 97.3 67.1 7,548 GAS 1,721,670 1,028,008 1,769,890.0 10,857,610 4.63 6.31 
19. BAYSIDE #2 1,047 146,860 18.9 97.3 67.4 7,539 GAS 1,077,000 1,027,994 1,107,150.0 6,792,037 4.62 6.31 
20. BAYSIDE #3 61 0 0.0 98.6 0.0 0 GAS 0 0 0.0 a 0.00 0.00 
21 . BAYSIDE #4 61 0 0.0 98.6 0.0 a GAS 0 0 0.0 a 0.00 0.00 
22. BAYSIDE #5 61 0 0.0 98.6 0.0 a GAS 0 a 0.0 a 0.00 0.00 
23. BAYSIDE #6 61 0 00 98.6 0.0 a GAS 0 a 0.0 a 0.00 0.00 
24. BAYSIDE TOTAL ----r,083 381 ,330 24.6 -----w.4 ------sIT 7,545 GAS 2,798,670 1,028,003 2,877,040.0 17,649,647 4.63 --rn 
25. B.B.C.T.#4 OIL 61 0 00 a LGT OIL 0 a 0.0 0 0.00 0.00 
26. B.B.C.T.#4 GAS 61 0 00 a GAS 0 a 00 0 000 0.00 

--61- ~ ---0-.0­27. B.B.C.T.#4 TOTAL 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.00 

28. SYSTEM 1,434,070 41 .2 93,7 81,4 9,565 13,717,440.0 55,223,437 3.85~ 
LEGEND: em 

B. B. = BIG BEND o ><(") -:rc:::: _.C.T. = COMBUSTION TURBINE 
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• • • 
SCHEDULE E4 

TAMPA ELECTRIC COMPANY 
SYSTEM NET GENERATION AND FUEL COST 

ESTIMATED FOR THE PERIOD: FEBRUARY 2013 

(A) (B) . (C) (0) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) 

PLANT/UNIT 
NET 

CAPA· 
BILITY 

!MW! 

NET 
GENERATION . 

!MWH) 

NET 
CAPACITY 
FACTOR 

!"ltl 

EQUIV. 
AVAIL 

FACTOR 

!""! 

N~T 
. OUTPUT 

FACTOR 
. ,(%! 

AVG. NET 
. HEAT RATE 

(BTUIKWH! 

FUEL 
TYPE 

FUEL 
BURNED 

!UNITS) 

FUEL 
HEAT VALUE 

(BTUIUNlD 

FUEL 
BURNED 

(MM BTU) 

AS BURNED 
FUEL COST 

!$) 

FUEL COST 
PER KWH 

(cenlslKWH) 

COST OF 
FUEL 

($1UNtn. 

,. B.B.#1 
2. B.B.#2 
3. B.B.#3 
4. B.B.#4 

B.B. IGNITION 
5. B.B. COAL 

395 
395 
365 
417 

----:r;sn 

98.780 
106.200 
193,890 
225,730 

624,600 

37.2 
40.0 
79 .0 
BO.6 

59.1 

43.0 82.8 
44.0 88.2 
88.3 87 .8 
86.3 90.5 

------s5.3 ----ss:o 

10.435 
10.104 
10,252 
10.379 

10,302 

COAL 
COAL 
COAL 
COAL 
LGT OIL 

43.500 
44.630 
85,130 

100.340 
5,490 

23.695.632 
24.043.693 
23,350,523 
23,348,714 

1.030.760.0 
1.073.070.0 
1,987.830.0 
2.342,810.0 

6,434,470.0 

3,390.321 
3.478.392 
6,634,897 
7.870,876 

726,4BO 
22,100,966 

3.43 
3.28 
3.42 
3.49 

3.54 

77.94 
77.94 
77.94 
78.44 

132.33 

6. POLK #1 GASIFIER 
7. POLK #1 CT OIL 
8. POLK #1 TOTAL 

220 
235 

------no 
117,740 

2,400 
120,140 

79.6 
1.5 

81 .3 -----a7.i ---grr 

10.247 
10,258 
10,247 

COAL 
LGT OIL 

44,940 
4.250 

26,646.462 
5.792,941 

1,206,480.0 
24,620.0 

1,231,100.0 

4,9 11 .741 
548,724 

5,460,465 

4.17 
22.86 

4.55 

109.30 
12911 

9. POLK #2 CT GAS 
10. POLK #2 CT OIL 
11. POLK #2 TOTAL 

183 
187 

----r87 

0 
0 
0 

0.0 
0.0 
0.0 --grr ---0.-0 

0 
0 
0 

GAS 
LGT OIL 

0 
0 

0 
0 

0.0 
0.0 
0.0 

0 
0 
0 

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

0.00 
0.00 

12. POLK #3 CT GAS 
13. POLK #3 CT OIL 
14. POLK #3 TOTAL 

183 
187 

----r87 

0 
0 
0 

0.0 
0.0 
0.0 --grr ---0.-0 

0 
0 
0 

GAS 
LGT OIL 

0 
0 

0 
0 

0.0 
0.0 
0.0 

0 
0 
0 

0.00 
000 
0.00 

0.00 
0.00 

~ 
0 

15. POLK #4 CT GAS 

16. POLK #5 CT GAS 

183 

183 

0 

0 

0.0 

0.0 

99.1 

99.2 

0.0 

0.0 

0 

0 

GAS 

GAS 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0.0 

0.0 

0 

0 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

17. CITY OF TAMPA GAS 6 0 0.0 100.0 0.0 0 GAS 0 0 0.0 0 0.00 0.00 

18. BAYSIDE #1 
19. BAYSIDE #2 
20. BAYSIDE #3 
21 . BAYSIDE #4 
22. BAYSIDE #S 
23. BAYSIDE #6 
24. BAYSIDE TOTAL 

792 
1.047 

61 
61 
61 
61 

2,083 

310.340 
184.330 

0 
0 

ISO 
30 

494,850 

58.3 
26.2 
0.0 
0.0 
0.4 
0.1 

35.4 

97.3 77.6 
72.9 80.4 
98.6 0.0 
98.6 0.0 
98.6 49.2 
98.6 49.2 

-sIT -n.e 

7.355 
7.333 

0 
0 

12,000 
14.000 
7,349 

GAS 
GAS 
GAS 
GAS 
GAS 
GAS 
GAS 

2.220.470 
1,314.750 

0 
0 

1.750 
410 

3,537,380 

1.028,008 
1.028.028 

0 
0 

1.028,571 
1.024.390 
1,028,015 

2.282.660.0 
1.351.600.0 

0.0 
0.0 

1.800.0 
420.0 

3,636,480.0 

12.472.947 
7.385.286 

0 
0 

9,830 
2.303 

19,870,366 

4.02 
4.01 
0.00 
0.00 
6.55 
7.68 
4.02 

5.62 
5.62 
0.00 
0.00 
5.62 
5.62 
5.62 

25. B.B.C.T.#4 OIL 
26. B.B.C.T.#4 GAS 
27. B.B.C.T.#4 TOTAL 

61 
61 

--61­

0 
0 
0 

0.0 
0.0 
0.0 -g9,4 ---0.-0 

0 
0 
0 

LGT OIL 
GAS 

0 
0 

0 
0 

0.0 
0.0 
0.0 

0 
0 
0 

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

0.00 
0.00 

28. SYSTEM ~ 1,239,590 39.4 81 .0 84.4 9,1 18 1 I ,302,050.0 47,431,797 3.83 

LEGEND: 
B.B. =BIG BEND 

C.T. =COMBUSTION TURBINE 

om 
o >< 
(") ::Tc:: _. 

3 ~ 
CD Z 

U
"ti­
l» 0te» 
CD I

W .......... ­
o-w 
o 



• • • 
SCHEDULE E4 

TAMPA ELECTRIC COMPANY 

SYSTEM NET GENERATlON AND FUEL COST 

ESTlMATED FOR THE PERIOD: MARCH 2013 


(A) (B) . (C) (0) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) . (N) 

NET NET NET EQUI.V. NET AVG. NET FUEL FUEL FUEL FUEL AS B.URNED FUEL COST COST OF 
PLAN'rIUNIT CAPA· GENERATlON CAPACITY AVAIL OUTPUT HEAT RATE TYPE BURNED HEAT VALUE BURNED FUEL COST PER KWH FUEL 

BtUTY FACTOR FACTOR FACTOR 

jMW! jMWH) j%l ('I.) (%1 (BTUIKWH) JUN.ITS) (BTU/UNIT) (MM BTU) \$) (cents/KWH) j$/UNIT) 

1. B.B.#1 
2. B.B.#2 
3. B.B.#3 
4. B.B.#4 

B.B . IGNITION 
5. B.B.COAL 

395 
395 
365 
417 

---r.sn 

240,380 
251,160 

6,120 
166,770 

664,430 

81 .8 
85.5 

2.3 
53.8 

56.8 

85.9 91.1 
88.0 94.2 
21 .8 76.2 
47.3 85.1 

------srr -go.s 

10,390 
10,077 
10,281 
10,435 

10,282 

COAL 
COAL 
COAL 
COAL 
LGTOIL 

105,390 
105,250 

2,690 
74,520 

2,740 

23 ,698,833 
24,046,176 
23,390,335 
23,352,254 

2,497,620.0 
2,530,860.0 

62,920.0 
1,740,210.0 

6,831,610.0 

8,217,926 
8,207 ,010 

209,756 
5,861 ,332 

363,471 
22,859,495 

3.42 
3.27 
3.43 
3.51 

3.44 

77.98 
77.98 
77.98 
78.65 

132.65 

6. POLK #1 GASIFIER 
7. POLK #1 CT OIL 
8. POLK #1 TOTAL 

220 
235 

---z2ij'" 

131,270 
2,680 

133,950 

80.2 
1.5 

81.8 ------a7.8 ------s4.O 

10,229 
10,224 
10,229 

COAL 
LGTOIL 

50,010 
4,730 

26,848,830 
5,792,812 

1,342,710.0 
27,400.0 

1,370,110.0 

5,526,975 
614 ,237 

6,141,212 

4.21 
22 .92 

4.58 

110.52 
129.86 

9. POLK #2 CT GAS 
10 POLK #2 CT OIL 
11. POLK #2 TOTAL 

183 
187 

---;w 

a 
a 
0 

0.0 
0.0 
0.0 ------sIT 0.0 

a 
a 
0 

GAS 
LGTOIL 

a 
a 

a 
a 

0.0 
0.0 
0.0 

a 
0 
0 

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

0.00 
0.00 

12. POLK #3 CT GAS 
13. POLK #3 CT OIL 
14. POLK #3 TOTAL 

183 
187 

---;w 

a 
a 
0 

00 
0.0 
0.0 ------sIT ---0-.0­

a 
a 
0 

GAS 
LGT OIL 

a 
a 

a 
a 

0.0 
0.0 
0.0 

a 
a 
0 

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

000 
0.00 

~ 
t-ool 

15. POLK#4CTGAS 

16. POLK #5 CT GAS 

183 

183 

3,210 

550 

2,4 

0.4 

99.1 

99.2 

83.7 

75.1 

11,520 

12,527 

GAS 

GAS 

35,980 

6,710 

1,027,793 

1,026,826 

36,980.0 

6,890.0 

200,086 

37,315 

6.23 

6.78 

5.56 

5.56 

17. CITY OF TAMPA GAS 6 0 0.0 100.0 0.0 0 GAS 0 0 0.0 0 0.00 0.00 

18. BAYSIDE #1 
19. BAYSIDE #2 
20. BAYSIDE #3 
21. BAYSIDE #4 
22. BAYSIDE #S 
23. BAYSIDE #6 
24. BAYSIDE TOTAL 

792 
1,047 

61 
61 
6 1 
61 

2,'083 

256.040 
286,540 

0 
0 
0 
0 

542,580 

43.5 
36.8 

0.0 
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 

35.0 

75.3 74.0 
97 .3 80.7 
98.6 0.0 
98.6 0.0 
98.6 0.0 
98.6 00 

------srr ------n.4 

7,416 
7,344 

a 
a 
0 
0 

7,378 

GAS 
GAS 
GAS 
GAS 
GAS 
GAS 
GAS 

1,847,180 
2,047 ,070 

a 
0 
0 
a 

3,894,250 

1,028,005 
1,028,021 

a 
a 
a 
a 

1,028,013 

1,898,910.0 
2,104,430.0 

0.0 
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 

4,003,340.0 

10,272 ,242 
11 ,383,838 

a 
0 
a 
0 

21,656,080 

4.01 
3.97 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
3.99 

5.56 
5.56 
0.00 
000 
0.00 
000 
5.56 

25. B.B.C.T.#4 OIL 
26. B.B.C.T.#4 GAS 
27. B.B.C.T.#4 TOTAL 

61 
61 

--61­

0 
0 
a 

0.0 
0.0 
0.0 -------grr ---0-.0­

a 
0 
0 

LGTOIL 
GAS 

a 
0 

0 
0 

0.0 
0.0 
0.0 

0 
0 
0 

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

0.00 
0.00 

28. SYSTEM 4,682 1,344,720 38.6 
= 

81 .4 85.0 9,109 12,248,930.0 50,894,188 3.78 

LEGEND: 
B,B, =BIG BEND 

C.T. =COMBUSTION TURBINE 
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• • • 
SCHEDULE E4 

TAMPA ELECTRIC COMPANY 

SYSTEM NET GENERATION AND FUEL COST 

ESTIMATED FOR THE PERIOD: APRIL 2013 


(A) (8) (C) (0) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) 

NET NET NET EQUIV. NET AVG. NET FUEL FUEL FUEL FUEL AS BURNED -FUEL COST COST OF 
PLANT/UNIT CAPA· GENERATION CAPACITY AVAIL OUTPUT HEAT RATE TYPE BURNED HEAT VALUE BURNED FUEL COST PER KWH FUEL 

BlllTY FACTOR FACTOR FACTOR 
!MW! IMWHl (%1 (%1 (%) . (BTU/KWH) (UNITS) . (BltIlUNm (MM BTU! (S) (cents/KWH) (SIUNm 

1. B.B.#1 385 221 .950 80 .1 85.9 89.1 10.438 COAL 97.750 23.700.767 2.316,750.0 7,628,775 3.44 78.04 
2 B.B.#2 385 235,120 84.8 88.0 93.5 10,092 COAL 98,690 24,044,381 2,372,940.0 7,702,136 3.28 78.04 
3. B.B.#3 365 0 0.0 19.6 0.0 0 COAL 0 0 0.0 0 000 0.00 
4. B.B.#4 407 164,320 56.1 86.3 75.6 10,602 COAL 74,620 23,346,556 1,742,120.0 5,914,159 3.60 79.26 

B.B. IGNITION LGTOIL 2,740 364,131 132.89 
5. B.B. COAL ----r;542 621 ,390 56.0 -----ro:g ------sIT 10,351 6,431,810.0 21,609,201 3.48 

6. POLK #1 GASIFIER 220 83,730 52 .9 10,265 COAL 32,010 26,849,734 859,460.0 3,635,829 4.34 113.58 
7. POLK #1 CT OIL 218 1,710 1.1 10,257 LGTOIL 3,030 5,788,779 17,540.0 394,659 2308 130.25 
8. POLK #1 TOTAL ---m- 85,440 53.9 ~ ------grr 10,265 877,000,0 4,030,488 4.72 

9. POLK #2 CT GAS 151 0 0.0 0 GAS 0 0 0.0 0 0.00 0.00 
10. POLK #2 CT OIL 159 0 00 0 LGTOIL 0 0 0.0 0 0.00 0.00

---ss:J ---0-.0­11. POLK #2 TOTAL ----m- 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.00 

12. POLK #3 CT GAS 151 0 0.0 0 GAS 0 0 0.0 0 0.00 0.00 
13. POLK #3 CT OIL 159 0 0.0 0 LGT OIL 0 0 0.0 0 0.00 0.00

---ss:J ---0-.0­14. POLK #3 TOTAL ----m- 0 0.0 0.0 0 0.00 

(,.) 
15, POLK #4 CT GAS 151 2,510 2.3 99.1 83.3 12,458 GAS 30,420 1,027,942 31,270.0 175,969 7.01 5.78

l\) 
16. POLK #6 CT GAS 151 300 0.3 99.2 99.3 13,000 GAS 3,790 1,029,024 3,900.0 21,924 7.31 5.78 

17. CITY OF TAMPA GAS 6 0 0.0 100.0 0.0 0 GAS 0 0,0 0 0.00 0.00 

18. BAYSIDE#1 701 216,650 42 .9 97.3 83.7 7,565 GAS 1,594,390 1,028,011 1,639,050.0 9,223,006 4.26 5.78 
19. BAYSIDE#2 929 441,090 65.9 97.3 83.7 7,534 GAS 3,232,830 1,028,010 3,323,380.0 18,700,826 4.24 5.78 
20. BAYSIDE #3 56 0 00 75.6 0.0 0 GAS 0 0 0.0 0 0.00 000 
21. BAYSIDE#4 56 0 00 75.6 0.0 0 GAS 0 0 0.0 0 0.00 0.00 
22. BAYSIDE #5 56 0 0.0 98.6 0.0 0 GAS 70 1,000,000 70.0 405 0.00 5.79 
23. BAYSIDE #6 56 0 0.0 98.6 0.0 0 GAS 0 0 0.0 0 000 0.00 
24. BAYSIDE TOTAL 1.854 657,740 49,3 ~ ------sIT 7,545 GAS 4,827,290 1,028,010 4,962,500.0 27,924,237 4.25 5.78 

25. B.B.C.T.#4 OIL 56 0 0.0 0 LGTOIL 0 0 0 .0 0 0.00 0.00 
26. B.B.C.T.#4 GAS 56 0 0 .0 0 GAS 0 0 0 .0 0 0.00 0.00 

--56- -w.4 ---0-.0­27. B.B.C.T.#4 TOTAL 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.00 

28, SYSTEM 1,367,380 44.2 84.8 85.5 9,000 12,306,480.0 53,761,819 3,93 ~ 
LEGEND: em 
B.B. ' BIG BEND o )(

(") :::T
CT ' COMBUSTION TURBINE 
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• • • 
SCHEDULE E4 

TAMPA ELECTRIC COMPANY 
SYSTEM NET GENERA TlON AND FUEL COST 

ESTlMATED FOR THE PERIOD: MAY 2013 

(A) 18) IC) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) 
.. 

(L) (101) (N) 

PLANT/UNIT . 
'NET 

CAPA. 
BIUTY 
IMW) 

NET 
GENERATlON ' 

IMWH) 

NET 
CAPACITY 
FACTOR · 

(%! 

EQUIV. 
AVAIL 

FACTOR 
(%! 

NET 
OUTPUT 
FACTOR 

' I%i 

AVG. NET 
HEAT~TE 

(BTUIKWHI 

FUEL 
TYPE 

FUEL 
BURNED 

IUNITS! 

FUEL 
HEAT VALUE 

IBTUIUNI!l 

FUEL 
BURNED 

IMMBTU! 

AS BURNED 
FUEL COST 

1$1 

. FUEL COST ;. 
PER KWH 

(centsIKWHI 

COST OF 
FUEL 

($IUNIT) . 

1. 8.B .1I1 385 236,090 82.4 85.9 91 .6 10.396 COAL 103,560 23,699.942 2,454.840.0 6,072,034 3.42 77.93 
2. 8.B.1I2 365 247.130 66.3 66.0 95.1 10,081 COAL 103,610 24,046.328 2,491,440.0 6.074.371 3.27 77.93 
3. B.B.1I3 365 140,090 51 .6 21 .6 84.5 10,260 COAL 61,670 23,351 ,711 1,440,100.0 4,605,969 3.43 77.93 
4. 8.8.114 407 236.840 76.2 66.3 67.9 10,421 COAL 105,700 23,350,615 2,468.160.0 6.267.761 3.50 76.41 

B.B. IGNITION LGTOIL 3.630 463.613 133.26 
5. B.B. COAL ----r,542 860.150 75.0 ------rr.;r --gjf.3 10,294 8,854,540.0 29,723,968 3.46 

6. POLK 111 GASIFIER 220 46,220 26.2 10,253 COAL 17,650 26,649,658 473,900.0 2,108,836 4.56 119.46 
7. POLK 111 CT OIL 216 940 0.6 10,287 LGTOIL 1,670 5,790,4 19 9,670.0 217,930 23.16 130.50 
8. POLK 111 TOTAL ------no 47,160 28.8 ~-gu 10,254 483,570.0 2,326,768 4.93 

9. POLK 112 CT GAS 151 a 0.0 0 GAS 0 a 0.0 0 000 000 
10. POLK 112 CT OIL 159 0 0.0 0 LGTOIL 0 0 0.0 0 0.00 000 

------:;sg ------grr ---0.-0 0.00 --­11. POLK 112 TOTAL 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 

12. POLK 113 CT GAS 151 0 0.0 a GAS a 0 0.0 a 0.00 0.00 
13. POLK 113 CT OIL 159 0 0.0 0 LGTOIL a 0 0.0 0 000 0.00 

------grr ---0-.0­

(,J 
14. POLK 113 TOTAL -----:r59 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.00 

15. POLK 114 CT GAS 151 10,710 9.6 99.1 92.4 11 ,938 GAS 124,380 1,027,979 127,860.0 724,683 6.77 5.83 
(,J 

16. POLK 115 CT GAS 151 5,880 5.2 99.2 81 .1 12,372 GAS 70,770 1,027,978 72,750.0 412,332 7.01 5.83 

17. CITY OF TAMPA GAS 6 0 0.0 100.0 0.0 0 GAS 0 0 0.0 0 0.00 0.00 

18. BAYSIDE 111 701 241 .630 46.3 97.3 65.3 7.551 GAS 1,774.760 1,028,004 1,824,460.0 10,340.399 4.26 5.63 
19. BAYSIDEII2 929 463,970 67.1 97 .3 64.9 7,528 GAS 3.397,430 1,026,006 3,492,560.0 19,794,665 4.27 5.63 
20. BAYSIDE 113 56 0 0.0 98.6 0.0 0 GAS 0 0 0.0 a 0.00 0.00 
21 . BAYSIDE 114 56 a 0.0 96.6 0.0 0 GAS a a 0.0 a 0.00 0.00 
22 . BAYSIDE 115 56 320 0.8 76.3 51 .9 14,063 GAS 4,380 1,027.397 4,500.0 25,519 7.97 5.63 
23. BAYSIDE #6 56 20 0.0 76.3 17.9 24,500 GAS 460 1,020,833 490.0 2,797 13.99 5.63 
24. BAYSIDE TOTAL ---:r;s54 705,940 51 .2 -----w.r ------ss:o 7,539 GAS 5,177,050 1,028,004 5,322,030.0 30,163,380 4.27 5.83 

25. B.B.C.T.1I4 OIL 56 0 0.0 0 LGT OIL a 0 00 0 0.00 0.00 
26. B.B.C.T.1I4 GAS 56 0 0.0 a GAS a 0 00 a 0.00 0.00 

--56- ----:;:ro ---0-.0­27. B.B.C.T.1I4 TOTAL 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.00 

28. SYSTEM 1,629.840 51 .0 84.8 88.0 9,118 14.860,750.0 63.351 ,131 3.89 ~ 
LEGEND: om o ><B.B. = BIG BEND (") :::l" 
C.T. =COMBUSTION TURBINE C _. 
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• • • 
SCHEDULE E4 

TAMPA ELECTRIC COMPANY 
SYSTEM NET GENERATION AND FUEL COST 

ESTIMATED FOR THE PERIOD: JUNE 2013 

(A) 

PLANT/UNIT 

(8) 

NET 
CAPA· 
BILITY 

(M~ 

(C) 

NET 
GENERATION 

!MWHI 

(D) 

NET 
CAPACITY 
FACTOR 

!%I 

(E) 

EQUIV. 
AVAIL 

FACTOR 
(%1 

(F) 

NET 
OUTPUT 

. FACTOR 

1%1 

(G) 

AVG. NET 
HEAT RATE 

(BTlJ/KWHI 

(H) 

FUEL 
TYPE 

(I) 

FUEL 
BURNED 

· IUNITSI 

(J) 

.FUEL 
HEP.TVAlUE 

IBTlJ/UNln 

(K) 

FUEL 
BURNEiO 

IMM BTUI 

(L) 

AS BURNED 
FUEL COST 

!S) 

(M) 

FUEL COST 
PER KWH 

(cents/KWH) 

(N) 

,COST OF 
FUEL 

(S/UNln 

1 B.8#1 
2. B.B.#2 
3. B.B.#3 
4. B.8#4 

B.B. IGNITION 
5. B.B. COAL 

385 
385 
365 
407 

--:r;542 

229.160 
240,230 
204.140 
239.970 

913,500 

82.7 
86.7 
77.7 
81.9 

82.3 

85.9 92.0 
88.0 95.6 
88.3 86.3 
86.3 92.1 

-----sIT -----grr 

10,395 
10.080 
10,274 
10.374 

10,279 

COAL 
COAL 
COAL 
COAL 
LGTOIL 

100.510 
100,700 
89,820 

106.610 
2.740 

23,700,826 
24,045,780 
23,350,145 
23.350,342 

2,382,170.0 
2,421,410.0 
2,097,310.0 
2.489.3800 

9,390,270.0 

7,822,997 
7,837,785 
6,990,962 
8,348,313 

365,865 
31,365,922 

3.41 
3.26 
3.42 
3.48 

3.43 

77.83 
77.83 
77.83 
78.31 

133.53 

6. POLK #1 GASIFIER 
7. POLK #1 CT OIL 
8. POLKSU/SD 
9. POLK #1 TOTAL 

220 132,090 
218 200 
218 2,500 
~ 134,790 

83.4 
0.1 
1.6 

85.1 ------a7:8 -----g'IT 

10,117 
10.050 
10,780 
10,130 

COAL 
LGTOIL 
GAS 

49,780 
350 

26,220 

26,846,525 
5.742,857 
1.027,841 

1,336,420.0 
2,010.0 

26,950.0 
1,365,380.0 

5,702,563 
45.691 

151 ,069 
5,899,323 

4.32 
22.85 

6.04 
4.38 

114.56 
130.55 

5.76 

10. POLK #2 CT GAS 
11 . POLK #2 CT OIL 
12. POLK #2 TOTAL 

151 
159 
~ 

0 
0 
0 

0.0 
0.0 
0.0 -------grr ---0­.0­

0 
0 
0 

GAS 
LGT OIL 

0 
0 

0 
0 

0.0 
0.0 
0.0 

0 
0 
0 

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

0.00 
0.00 

CI.) 

13. POLK #3 CT GAS 
14. POLK #3 CT OIL 
15. POLK #3 TOTAL 

151 
159 
~ 

0 
0 
0 

0.0 
0.0 
0.0 -------grr ---0-.0­

0 
0 
0 

GAS 
LGTOIL 

0 
0 

0 
0 

0.0 
0.0 
0.0 

0 
0 
0 

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

0.00 
0.00 

~ 16. POLK #4 CT GAS 151 14,110 13.0 99.1 97.6 11,753 GAS 161,330 1,027,955 165,840.0 929,521 6.59 5.76 

17. POLK #5 CT GAS 151 7,700 7.1 99.2 92.7 11,936 GAS 89,400 1,028,076 91,910.0 515,088 6.69 5.76 

18. CITY OF TAMPA GAS 6 0 0.0 100.0 0.0 0 GAS 0 0 0.0 0 0.00 0.00 

19. BAYSIDE #1 
20. BAYSIDE #2 
21. BAYSIDE #3 
22. BAYSIDE #4 
23. BAYSIDE #5 
24. BAYSIDE 1#3 
25. BAYSIDE TOTAL 

701 
929 

56 
56 
56 
56 

---r,s54 

252.710 
459.180 

60 
10 

800 
410 

713,170 

50.1 
68.6 

0.1 
0.0 
2.0 
1.0 

53.4 

97.3 87.5 
97.3 87.1 
98.6 107.1 
98.6 17.9 
98.6 59.5 
98.6 73.2 

----grr ---ziIT 

7.529 
7.502 

11.000 
22,000 
11,738 
12,073 
7,519 

GAS 
GAS 
GAS 
GAS 
GAS 
GAS 
GAS 

1,850.910 
3.350,840 

650 
210 

9,140 
4,810 

5,216,560 

1,028.008 
1,028.011 
1,015.385 
1,047,619 
1,027,352 
1,029,106 
1,028,009 

1,902,750.0 
3,444.700.0 

660.0 
220.0 

9,390.0 
4,950.0 

5,362,670.0 

10,664,222 
19,306,234 

3,745 
1.210 

52,661 
27,713 

30,055,785 

4.22 
4.20 
6.24 

12.10 
6.58 
6.76 
4.21 

5.76 
5.76 
5.76 
5.76 
5.76 
5.76 
5.76 

26. B.B.C.T.#4 OIL 
27. 8B.C.T.#4 GAS 
28. B.B.C.T.#4 TOTAL 

56 
56 

--56­

0 
0 
0 

0.0 
0.0 
0.0 ~ ---0-.0­

0 
0 
0 

LGTOIL 
GAS 

0 
0 

0 
0 

0.0 
0.0 
0.0 

0 
0 
0 

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

0.00 
0.00 

29. SYSTEM ~ 
LEGEND: 

B.B. ~ BIG BEND 
C.T. ~ COMBUSTION TURBINE 

1,783,270 57.6 -
SU/SD ~ START UP/SHUT DOWN 

93.5 90.2 9,183 16,376,070.0 68,765,639 3.86 
em 
o ><(") ::r 
t: -,
3g; 
~ zaO 

;'"'1J -III (")
ccl> 
~ lJ .... ­
U'I 

So 
w 
o 



• • • 
SCHEDULE E4 

TAMPA ELECTRIC COMPANY 

SYSTEM NET GENERATION AND FUEL COST 


ESTIMATED FOR THE PERIOD: JULY 2013 


(A) (8) (e) (0) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J\ (K) (L) (M) (N) 

" NET NET NET EQUIV: NET AVG.NET FUEL FUEL FUEL FUEL AS BURNED FUEL COST COST OF 
PLANTIUNIT .. ' CAPA, GENERATION' CAPACITY AVAIL OUTPUT HEAT RATE TYPE BURNED HEAT VALUE BURNED . FUEL COST PER KWH FUEL 

BIUTY FACTOR FACTOR FACTOR 
'!MW) !MWH) (',4) (%) (',4! (BTU/KWH) (UNITS) lBTU/UNln · (MM BTU) (S) (cents/KWH) ($lUNIl) 

1. B.B.#l 385 236,160 82.4 85.9 91 .8 10,396 COAL 103,590 23,700,164 2,455,100.0 8,072,314 3.42 77.93 
2. B.B.#2 385 248,700 86.8 88.0 95.7 10,079 COAL 104,240 24,046,431 2,506,600.0 8,122,966 3.27 77.93 
3. B.B.#3 365 212,460 78.2 88.3 86.9 10,271 COAL 93,450 23,350,455 2,182,100.0 7,282,149 3.43 77.93 
4. B.B.#4 407 253,390 83.7 86.3 94.0 10.353 COAL 112,350 23,349,711 2,623,340.0 8,805,478 3.48 78.38 

B.B. IGNITION LGTOIL 2,740 366,500 133.76 
5, B.B. COAL ----r,542 950,710 82.9 ~-grr 10,274 9,767,140.0 32,649,407 3.43 

6. POLK #1 GASIFIER 220 136.990 83.7 10.107 COAL 51.570 26,849,331 1,384,620.0 5,925,565 4.33 114.90 
7. POLK #1 CT OIL 218 0 0.0 0 LGT OIL 0 0 0.0 a 0.00 0.00 
8. POLKSU/SD 218 2.800 1.7 10,693 GAS 29,130 1,027,806 29,940.0 167,832 5.99 5.76 
9. POLK #1 TOTAL ----m- 139,790 85.4 ------err ------gjjT 10,119 1,414,560.0 6,093,397 4.36 

10. POLK #2 CT GAS 151 1,120 1.0 11,768 GAS 12,820 1,028,081 13,180.0 73,862 6.59 5.76 
11. POLK#2CTOIL 159 60 0.1 11,167 LGTOIL 120 5,583,333 670.0 15,667 26.11 130.56 
12. POLK #2 TOTAL ----m- 1,180 1.0 -----g['J ------grr 11,737 13,850,0 89,529 7.59 

13. POLK#3 CT GAS 151 0 00 0 GAS 0 0 0.0 0 0.00 0.00 
14. POLK#3 CT OIL 159 0 0.0 0 LGTOIL 0 0 0.0 a 0.00 0.00 

-----g['J ---0-.0­15. POLK #3 TOTAL ----m- 0 0.0 0 0:0 0 0.00CU en 16. POLK #4 CT GAS 151 15,150 13.5 99.1 95.8 11,757 GAS 173,270 1,027,991 178,120.0 998,291 6.59 5.76 

17. POLK #5 CT GAS 151 9,100 8.1 99.2 95.7 11,771 GAS 104,210 1,027,924 107,120.0 600,403 6.60 5.76 

18. CITY OF TAMPA GAS 6 0 0.0 100.0 0.0 0 GAS 0 0 0.0 . 0 0.00 0.00 

19. BAYSIDE #1 701 269,190 51 .6 97 .3 87.9 7,528 GAS 1,971,220 1,028,003 2,026,420.0 11,357,132 4.22 5.76 
20. BAYSIDE #2 929 478,890 69.3 97.3 87.1 7,499 GAS 3,493,540 1,028,006 3,591,380.0 20,127,939 4.20 5.76 
21 BAYSIDE #3 56 340 0.8 98.6 86.7 11,706 GAS 3,880 1,025,773 3,980.0 22,355 6.58 5.76 
22. BAYSIDE #4 56 40 0.1 98.6 71.4 14,000 GAS 550 1,018,182 560.0 3,169 7.92 5.76 
23. BAYSIDE #5 56 1,210 2.9 98.6 77.2 11,529 GAS 13,570 1,028,003 13,950.0 78,183 6.46 5.76 
24. BAYSIDE #6 56 740 1.8 98.6 73.4 11,581 GAS 8,350 1,026,347 8,570.0 48,108 6.50 5.76 
25, BAYSIDE TOTAL ----r,854 750,410 54.4 --g'f.4 -err 7,522 GAS 5,491,110 1,028,000 5,644,860.0 31,636,886 4.22 5.76 

26. B.B.C.T.#4 OIL 56 0 0.0 0 LGTOIL 0 0 0.0 0 0.00 000 
27. B.B.C.T.#4 GAS 56 0 0.0 0 GAS 0 0 0.0 a 0.00 0.00 

--56- ~ ---0-.0­28. B.B,C,T.#4 TOTAL 0 0.0 0 0:0 0 0.00 

29. SYSTEM 1,866,340 58.4 93.5 90.6 9,176 17,125,850.0 72,067,913 3.86~ -­ om 
LEGEND: o ><(") :::rB.B. =BIG BEND SU/SD =START UP/SHUT DOWN 

s::: c:CT =COMBUSTION TURBINE 3 ::+ 
(I) zao 

-~I 
"'tJ­
~ ("')cg» 
(I) l.J .... ­en 
o-w 
o 



• • • 
SCHEDULE E4 

TAMPA ELECTRIC COMPANY 

SYSTEM NET GENERATION AND FUEL COST 

ESTIMATED FOR THE PERIOD: AUGUST 2013 


". (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) 

NET. NET NET EQUIV. NET AVG.NET FUEL FUEL · FUEL FUEL AS BURNED FUEL COST COST OF 
PLANT/UNIT CAPA· GENERATION I=APACITY AVAIL. Ol)TPUT HEAT RATE TYPE BURNED HEAT VALUE BURNED FUEL COST PER KWH FUEL 

BILITY FACTOR FACTOR FACTOR 

!M~ (MWHI (%1 (%1 (%1 (BTU/KWHI (UNI:rs) (BTU/UNrn !MM BTU! (S) (cents/KWH) (S/UNIT) 

1. 6.6.//1 385 236,720 82.6 85.9 92 .0 10,395 COAL 103,830 23,700,183 2,460,790.0 8,097,033 3.42 77.98 
2. B.6.//2 385 249.430 87 .1 88.0 96.0 10,078 COAL 104,540 24,045,150 2,513,680.0 8,152,402 3.27 77.98 
3. 6.B.#3 365 217,810 80.2 88.3 89.1 10,257 COAL 95,680 23,348,871 2.234,020.0 7,461 ,467 3.43 77.98 
4. B.B.II4 407 254,800 84.1 86.3 94.6 10,348 COAL 112,920 23,349,717 2,636,6SO.0 8,883,439 3.49 78.67 

B.B. IGNITION LGTOIL 2,740 367,108 133.98 
5, B,B, COAL ----u42 958,760 83.6 ------sIT ------gr.o 10,269 9,845,140,0 32,961,449 3,44 

6. POLK #1 GASIFIER 220 137,190 83.8 10,103 COAL 51,620 26,851,608 1,386,080.0 5,963,371 4.35 115.52 
7. POLK #1 CT OIL 218 0 0.0 0 LGTOIL 0 0 0.0 0 0.00 0.00 
8. POLKSU/SD 218 2,600 1.7 10,704 GAS 29,160 1,027,776 29,970.0 168,406 6.01 5.76 
9. POLK //1 TOTAL -----m- 139,990 85.5 ------a7.8 ------sIT 10,115 1,416,050.0 6,131,777 4.38 

10. POLK #2 CT GAS 151 710 0.6 11,972 GAS 6,270 1,027,611 6,500.0 47,761 6.73 5.76 
11. POLK #2 CT OIL 159 40 0.0 10,SOO LGTOIL 70 6,000,000 420.0 9,140 22.65 130.57 
12. POLK //2 TOTAL --:;sg 750 0.6 ------gs:J ~ 11,893 8,920,0 56,901 7,59 

13. POLK #3 CT GAS 151 570 0.5 12,193 GAS 6,770 1,026,588 6,950.0 39,098 6.86 5.76 
14. POLK #3 CT OIL 159 30 0.0 11,333 LGTOIL 60 5,666,667 340.0 7,635 26.12 130. 58 
15. POLK #3 TOTAL --:;sg 600 0,5 ------gs:J ~ 12,150 7,290,0 46,933 7,82 CU 

0\ 16, POLK 114 CT GAS 151 16,110 14,4 99,1 94,7 11,862 GAS 185,890 1,028,027 191,100,0 1,073,560 6,66 5,78 

17, POLK //5 CT GAS 151 9,510 8,5 99,2 90,0 12,065 GAS 111,620 1,027,952 114,740,0 644,633 6,78 5,78 

18. CITY OF TAMPA GAS 0 0.0 100.0 0,0 0 GAS 0 0 0,0 0 0,00 0,00 

19. BAYSIDE #1 701 263.600 SO.6 97.3 67.6 7,526 GAS 1,931,790 1,028,000 1,985,880.0 11 ,156,560 4.23 5.78 
20. BAYSIDE #2 929 484,620 70.1 97.3 86.3 7,506 GAS 3,538,360 1,028,007 3,637,460.0 20,434,896 4.22 5.76 
21. BAYSIDE #3 56 110 0.3 98.6 49.1 12,818 GAS 1,360 1,021,739 1,410.0 7,970 7.25 5.78 
22. BAYSIDE 114 56 0 0.0 98.6 0.0 0 GAS 70 1,000,000 70.0 404 0.00 5.77 
23. BAYSIDE 115 56 340 0.8 98.6 40.5 14,471 GAS 4,780 1,029,289 4,920.0 27 ,606 8.12 5.78 
24. BAYSIDE #6 56 350 0.8 98.6 78.1 11 ,686 GAS 3,980 1.027 ,638 4,090.0 22,985 6.57 5.78 
25. BAYSIDE TOTAL ----:;-;854'" 749,220 54.3 ------gr.;r -----s6.f 7,520 GAS 5,480,360 1,028,004 5,633,830.0 31 ,650,421 4.22 5.78 

26. B.B.C.T.II4 OIL 56 0 0.0 0 LGTOIL 0 0 0.0 0 0.00 0.00 
27 . B.6.C.T.II4 GAS 56 0 0.0 0 GAS 0 0 00 0 0.00 0.00 

--56- ~ ---0-.0­28. B.B.C.T.1I4 TOTAL 0 0,0 0 0.0 0 0,00 

29. SYSTEM 1,874,940 58.6 93.5 90.7 9,183 17,217,070.0 72,565,674 3.87~ em 
o ><LEGEND: (") ::r 

B.B. =BIG BEND SU/SD =STARTUP/SHUT DO\MII c -, 
C.T. =COMBUSTION TURBINE 3 ~ 

CD Z 

U
"'0­
III ()cc>
CD I .... ~ 
""'" So 
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• • • 
SCHEDULE E4 

TAMPA ELECTRIC COMPANY 
SYSTEM NET GENERATION AND FUEL COST 

ESTIMATED FOR THE PERIOD: SEPTEMBER 2013 

(A' (B, (e, (D, {EI (F, (G, (H, (I' (J, (K) (L) (M) (N) 

PLANTIUNIT , 
NET 

CAPA· 
BlUTY 
IMW) 

. NET. 
GENERATION 

IMWH! 

NET 
CAPACITY 
\;ACTOR 

I%! 

EQUIV. 
AVAIL 

FACTOR 
(%) 

NET 
OUTPUT . 
FACTOR 

(%! 

AVG. NET 
HEAT RATE 

(BTUIKWH! . 

FUEL 
TYPE 

FUEL 
BURNED 

(UNITS) 

FUEL 
HEAT VALUE 

!BTUIUNIT) 

FUEL 
BURNED 

!MM BTU) 

AS BURNED 
FUEL COST 

IS! 

FUEL COST 
PER KWH 

(centalKWH) 

COST OF 
FUEL 

(S/UNIT) 

1. 8.8.//1 
2. 8.8.//2 
3. 8.8.#3 
4. 8.8.#4 

8.B . IGNITION 
5. B.B. COAL 

385 
385 
36S 
407 

----r,542 

228.970 
238,920 
204,480 
222,490 

894,860 

82.6 
86.2 
77.8 
75.9 

80.6 

85.9 91.9 
88.0 95.0 
88.3 88.5 
86.3 85.4 

-----sIT -s9.f 

10,397 
10,082 
10,273 
10,455 

10,299 

COAL 
COAL 
COAL 
COAL 
LGTOIL 

100,450 
100,170 
89,960 
99,620 

2,740 

23,699,154 
24.046.421 
23,350,267 
23,351,034 

2,380,580.0 
2,408,730.0 
2,100,590.0 
2,326,230.0 

9,216,130.0 

7,834,395 
7.812,557 
7,016,249 
7,820,196 

367,686 
30,851,083 

3.42 
3.27 
3.43 
3.51 

3.45 

77.99 
77.99 
77.99 
78.50 

134.19 

6. POLK//1 GASIFIER 
7. POLK 111 CT OIL 
8. POLK SU/SD 
9. POLK //1 TOTAL 

220 
218 
218 

----no 

131,790 
0 

2,690 
134,480 

83.2 
0.0 
1.7 

84.9 -----sr.s -w.s 

10,122 
0 

10,743 
10,135 

COAL 
LGT OIL 
GAS 

49,690 
0 

28,120 

26,846,247 
0 

1,027,738 

1,333,990.0 
0.0 

28,900.0 
1,362,890.0 

5,769,189 
0 

163,104 
5,932,293 

4.38 
0.00 
6.06 
4.41 

116.10 
0.00 
5.80 

10. POLKII2 CT GAS 
11. POLK 112 CT OIL 
12. POLK #2 TOTAL 

151 
159 

----m­
1,900 

100 
2,000 

1.7 
0.1 
1.7 ------sIT ------arr 

11,926 
11,400 
11,900 

GAS 
LGTOIL 

22,040 
200 

1,028,131 
5,700,000 

22,6600 
1,1400 

23,800.0 

127,839 
26,123 

153,962 

6.73 
26.12 

7.70 

5.80 
130.62 

CU 

13. POLK#3CTGAS 
14. POLK #3 CT OIL 
15. POLK #3 TOTAL 

151 
159 

----m­

430 
20 

450 

0.4 
00 
0.4 ------sIT -ss:s 

14,395 
15,000 
14,422 

GAS 
LGT OIL 

6,020 
50 

1,028,239 
6,000,000 

6,190.0 
300,0 

6,490.0 

34,918 
6,531 

41,449 

8.12 
32 .66 

9.21 

5.80 
130.62 

~ 16. POLK #4 CT GAS 151 14,800 13,6 99.1 97.3 11,714 GAS 168,640 1,027,989 173,360.0 978,162 6.61 5.80 

17. POLK //5 CT GAS 151 11,390 10.5 99.2 93.1 11,868 GAS 131,500 1,027,985 135,180.0 762,739 6.70 5.80 

18, CITY OF TAMPA GAS 6 0 0.0 100.0 0.0 0 GAS 0 0 0.0 0 0.00 0.00 

19. BAYSIDE //1 
20. BAYSIDE //2 
21. BAYSIDE #3 
22. BAYSIDE #4 
23. BAYSIDE #5 
24. BAYSIDE #6 
25. BAYSIDE TOTAL 

701 
929 

56 
56 
56 
56 

---us4 

249,050 
456,810 

0 
0 

480 
0 

706,340 

49.3 
68.3 

0.0 
0.0 
1.2 
0.0 

52.9 

97.3 86.9 
97.3 86.3 
98.6 0.0 
98.6 0.0 
98.6 57.1 
98.6 0.0 

-g'f.4 ------s6.4 

7,537 
7,510 

0 
0 

13,271 
0 

7,524 

GAS 
GAS 
GAS 
GAS 
GAS 
GAS 
GAS 

1,826,070 
3,337,150 

0 
0 

6,200 
0 

5,169,420 

1,028,005 
1,028,000 

0 
0 

1,027,419 
0 

1,028,001 

1,877,210.0 
3,430,590.0 

0.0 
0.0 

6,370.0 
0.0 

5,314,170.0 

10,591,752 
19,356,467 

0 
0 

35,962 
0 

29,984,181 

4.25 
4.24 
0.00 
0.00 
7.49 
0.00 
4.25 

5.80 
5.80 
0.00 
0.00 
5.80 
0.00 
5.80 

26. B8.C.T.#4 OIL 
27. 8.8.C.T.#4 GAS 
28. B.B.C.T.#4 TOTAL 

56 
56 

--56­

0 
0 
0 

0.0 
0.0 
0.0 ~ ---0-.0­

0 
0 
0 

LGT OIL 
GAS 

0 
0 

0 
0 

0.0 
0.0 
0.0 

0 
0 
0 

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

0.00 
0.00 

29. SYSTEM ~ 
LEGEND: 

B. B. =BIG BEND 
C.T. =COMBUSTION TURBINE 

1,784,320 57.0 

SU/SD =START UP/SHUT DOWN 

93.5 89.0 9,200 16,232,020.0 68,703,869 3.89 
em 
o >< 
(1 ::::r 
c: c:
3 ;:+ 
(1) Z 

U
-0­
I» 0 
eel> 
(1) W 
->. -
00 

o-w 
o 



• • • 
SCHEDULE E4 

TAMPA ELECTRIC COMPANY 

SYSTEM NET GENERATION AND FUEL COST 


ESTIMATED FOR THE PERIOD: OCTOBER 2013 


(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) 

NET NET NET EQUI\!. '. NET AVG.NET FUEL FUEL FUEL FUEL AS BURNED FUEL COST COST OF 
PLANTIUNIT CAl-A· GENERATION CAPACITY AVAIL OUTPUT H~TRATE TYPE BURNED HEAT VALUE BURNED FUEL COST PER KWH FUEL 

BIUTY FACTOR FACTOR FACTOR 
-

!M~ !MWH) !%! "(%! ('4! (BTUIKWH) !UNITS) !BTUIUNI!! (MM BTU) ($) (cents/KWH) ($/UNIT) 

1. B.B.#l 
2. B.8.#2 
3. B.B.#3 
4. B.B.#4 

B.B. IGNITION 
5. B.B.COAL 

385 
385 
365 
407 

-----:r;542 

226.760 
244.160 
154.720 
211,890 

837,530 

79.2 
85.2 
57.0 
70.0 

73.0 

85.9 88.2 
88.0 94.0 
68.4 81.8 
86.3 78.6 

-----sIT -----err 

10.437 
10.089 
10.299 
10,553 

10,340 

COAL 
COAL 
COAL 
COAL 
LGT OIL 

99.860 
102.450 
68.250 
95,770 
4,520 

23}OO.481 
24.044.412 
23,348,278 
23,348,335 

2,366.730.0 
2.463.350.0 
1,593,520.0 
2,236,070.0 

8,659,670.0 

7.799.972 
8.002.274 
5,330,944 
7,531,040 

607,986 
29,272,216 

3.44 
3.28 
3.45 
3.55 

3.50 

78.11 
78.11 
78.11 
78.64 

134.51 

6. POLK#l GASIFIER 
7. POLK#l CT OIL 
8. POLKSU/SD 
9. POLK #1 TOTAL 

220 
218 
218 

----m­

134,630 
0 

2}50 
137,380 

82.3 
0.0 
1.7 

83.9 ----a'T.8 -----g[4 

10,155 
0 

10,756 
10,167 

COAL 
LGTOIL 
GAS 

50,920 
0 

28}80 

26,848,782 
0 

1,027}97 

1,367,140.0 
0.0 

29,580.0 
1,396,720.0 

5,938,593 
0 

171,378 
6,109,971 

4.41 
0.00 
6.23 
4.45 

116.63 
000 
5.95 

10. POLK#2 CT GAS 
11. POLK#2 CT OIL 
12. POLK #2 TOTAL 

151 
159 

--:rn­
0 
0 
0 

0.0 
0.0 
0.0 ----ae:a ---0.-0 

0 
0 
0 

GAS 
LGTOIL 

0 
0 

0 
0 

0.0 
0.0 
0.0 

0 
0 
0 

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

0.00 
0.00 

~ 

13. POLK#3CTGAS 
14, POLK #3 CT OIL 
15. POLK #3 TOTAL 

151 
159 

--:rn­
0 
0 
0 

0.0 
0.0 
0.0 ----ae:a ---0.-0 

0 
0 
0 

GAS 
LGTOIL 

0 
0 

0 
0 

0.0 
00 
0.0 

0 
0 
0 

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

0.00 
0.00 

00 16. POLK #4 CT GAS 151 2,410 2,2 67.2 88.9 12,041 GAS 28,230 1,027,984 29,020.0 168,103 6.98 5.95 

17. POLK #5 CT GAS 151 2,860 2.5 86.4 86.1 12,280 GAS 34,170 1,027,802 35,120.0 203,474 7.11 5.95 

18. CITY OF TAMPA GAS 6 0 0.0 100.0 0.0 0 GAS 0 0 0.0 0 0.00 0.00 

19. BAYSIDE #1 
20. BAYSIDE #2 
21. BAYSIDE#3 
22 BAYSIDE #4 
23. BAYSIDE #5 
24. BAYSIDE #6 
25. BAYSIDE TOTAL 

701 
929 

56 
56 
56 
56 

---;:a54 

209,030 
400,540 

0 
0 

60 
20 

609,650 

40.1 
58.0 
0.0 
00 
0.1 
0.0 

44.2 

97.3 82.6 
97.3 83.2 
98.6 0.0 
98.6 00 
98.6 53.6 
98.6 35.7 

-----gf.4 -----s3.O 

7,579 
7,558 

0 
0 

12,667 
20,500 

7,566 

GAS 
GAS 
GAS 
GAS 
GAS 
GAS 
GAS 

1,541,150 
2,944,940 

0 
0 

740 
400 

4,487,230 

1,027,992 
1,028,001 

0 
0 

1,027,027 
1,025,000 
1,027,997 

1,584,290.0 
3,027.4000 

0.0 
0.0 

760.0 
410.0 

4,612,860.0 

9,177,158 
17,536,373 

0 
0 

4,407 
2,382 

26,720,320 

4.39 
4.38 
0.00 
0.00 
7.35 

11.91 
4,38 

5.95 
5.95 
000 
0.00 
5.96 
5.96 
5.95 

26. 8.B.CT#4 OIL 
27. 8.8.CT#4 GAS 
28. B.B.C.T.#4 TOTAL 

56 
56 

--56­

0 
0 
0 

0.0 
0.0 
0.0 -----g9,4 ---0-.0­

0 
0 
0 

LGT OIL 
GAS 

0 
0 

0 
0 

0.0 
00 
0.0 

0 
0 
0 

0.00 
000 
0.00 

0.00 
000 

29. SYSTEM ~ 
LEGEND: 

B.B. =BIG BEND 
CT =COMBUSTION TURBINE 

1,589,830 49.7 

SU/SD =START UP/SHUT DOWN 

89.5 85.5 9,267 14,733,390,0 62,474,084 3,93 
om 
o >< 
n :rc:: _. 
3 g; 
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• • • 
SCHEDULE E4 

TAMPA ELECTRIC COMPANY 
SYSTEM NET GENERATION AND FUEL COST 

ESTIMATED FOR THE PERIOD: NOVEMBER 2013 

(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (f) '(G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) 

PLANT/UNIT 
NET 

CAPA· 
BIUTY 
jMW) 

'NET 
GENERATION 

IMWH) 

NET 
CAPACI.TY 
FACTOR 

(o,(,! 

EQUIV. 
AVAIL 

FACTOR 
(%) 

NET 
OUTPUT 
FACTOR 

(%) 

AVG.NET 
HEAT RATE 

(BTUIKWH! 

FUEL 
TYPE 

FUEL 
BURNED 

(UNITSl 

FUEL 
HEAT VALUE 

jBTU/UNI!l 

,FUEL 
, BURNED' 

(MM BTU) 

AS BURNED 
FUEL COST 

(S) 

FUELC'OST 
PER KWH 

(cents/KWH) 

COST OF 
FUEL 

(S/UNln 

1, B,B,#1 
2. 8 ,B,#2 
3. B,B,#3 
4, B,B,#4 

B,B, IGNITION 
5. B.B. COAL 

385 
385 
365 
407 

----r,542 

217,990 
234,970 
193,160 
132,890 

779,010 

78.6 
84.8 
73,5 
45.3 

70.2 

85.9 87,5 
88.0 93.5 
88.3 81.7 
86.3 76.5 

-s7.1 -----err 

10,437 
10,093 
10,306 
10,587 

10,326 

COAL 
COAL 
COAL 
COAL 
LGT OIL 

96,000 
98,630 
BS,25O 
60,250 

3,630 

23,700,208 
24,045,422 
23,351,085 
23,350,871 

2,275,220,0 
2,371 ,600.0 
1,990,680.0 
1,406,890,0 

8,044,390.0 

7,495,881 
7,701 ,237 
6,656,499 
4,754,981 

489,145 
27,097,743 

3.44 
3.28 
3,45 
3.58 

3.48 

78.08 
78,08 
78.08 
78.92 

134.75 

6, POLK #1 GASIFIER 
7, POLK #1 CT OIL 
8, POLKSU/SD 
9. POLK #1 TOTAL 

220 
218 
218 

----no 

108,170 
0 

2,210 
110,380 

68.3 
0,0 
1.4 

69.7 -----n:2 -gs.g 

10,165 
0 

11,679 
10,196 

COAL 
LGT OIL 
GAS 

40,950 
0 

25,100 

26,852,015 
0 

1,028,287 

1,099,590.0 
0.0 

25,810.0 
1,125,400.0 

4,818,903 
0 

148,232 
4,967,135 

4.45 
0.00 
6.71 
4.50 

117,68 
000 
5.91 

10, POLK #2 CT GAS 
11 , POLK #2 CT OIL 
12. POLK #2 TOTAL 

151 
159 

----rrg 

0 
0 
0 

00 
0.0 
0.0 ~---O.-O 

0 
0 
0 

GAS 
LGT OIL 

0 
0 

0 
0 

0.0 
0,0 
0.0 

0 
0 
0 

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

0.00 
0.00 

~ 

13. POLK #3 CT GAS 
14, POLK #3 CT OIL 
15. POLK #3 TOTAL 

151 
159 

----rrg 

0 
0 
0 

0.0 
0,0 
0.0 ~ ---0-.0­

0 
0 
0 

GAS 
LGT OIL 

0 
0 

0 
0 

0,0 
0,0 
0.0 

0 
0 
0 

0,00 
0.00 
0.00 

0.00 
0.00 

\C 16. POLK #4 CT GAS 151 0 0.0 66.1 0.0 0 GAS 0 0 0,0 0 0.00 0.00 

17. POLK #5 CT GAS 151 0 0,0 99.2 0.0 0 GAS 0 0 0.0 0 0.00 0.00 

18. CITY OF TAMPA GAS 6 0 0.0 100.0 0.0 0 GAS 0 0 0.0 0 0.00 0.00 

19. BAYSIDE #1 
20. BAYSIDE #2 
21. BAYSIDE #3 
22. BAYSIDE #4 
23. BAYSIDE #S 
24. BAYSIDE #6 
25. BAYSIDE TOTAL 

701 
929 

56 
56 
56 
56 

---us;r­

118,450 
307,980 

0 
0 

10 
0 

426,440 

23.5 
46.0 

0.0 
0,0 
0.0 
0,0 

31 .9 

74.6 78.0 
97.3 79.0 
98,6 0.0 
98,6 00 
98.6 17.9 
98,6 00 

------aa:a ------:ra:r 

7,640 
7,637 

0 
0 

19,000 
0 

7,638 

GAS 
GAS 
GAS 
GAS 
GAS 
GAS 
GAS 

880,280 
2,287,920 

0 
0 

190 
0 

3,168,390 

1,028,002 
1,028,012 

0 
0 

1,000,000 
0 

1,028,008 

904,930,0 
2,352,010,0 

0,0 
0,0 

190,0 
0,0 

3,257,130.0 

5,198,624 
13,511,652 

0 
0 

1,122 
0 

18,711,398 

4,39 
4.39 
0.00 
0.00 

11 .22 
000 
4.39 

5,91 
5.91 
0,00 
0,00 
5.91 
000 
5,91 

26. B,B,C,T,#4 OIL 
27. B,B.C,T,#4 GAS 
28. B.B.C.T.#4 TOTAL 

56 
56 

--56­

0 
0 
0 

0.0 
0.0 
0.0 ------gg:;r ---0-.0­

0 
0 
0 

LGT OIL 
GAS 

0 
0 

0 
0 

0,0 
0,0 
0,0 

0 
0 
0 

0.00 
000 
0.00 

0.00 
0,00 

29, SYSTEM ~ 
LEGEND: 
B.B. =BIG BEND 

C,T. =COMBUSTION TURBINE 

1,315,830 42.5 

SU/SD =START UP/SHUT DOWN 

87.8 83.9 9,444 12,426,920,0 50,776,276 3.86 
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• • • 
SCHEDULE E4 

TAMPA ELECTRIC COMPANY 

SYSTEM NET GENERATION AND FUEL COST 


ESTIMATED FOR THE PERIOD: DECEMBER 2013 


(A) 
'. 

(8) (C) (D) (E) (F) (~) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) 

NET NET NET EQUIV. NET AVG. NET FUEL FUEL . FUEL FUEL AS BURNED FUEL COST COST OF 
PLANTIUNIT CAPA· GENERATION CAPACITY AVAIL OUTPUT HEAT RATE TYPE BURNEO' . .HEATVAlUE BURNED FUEL COST PER KWH FUel 

BIUTY FACTOR FACTOR FACTOR 
IMW) IMWH) . I%! (%) ('Io! (BnJlKWH! (UNITS) IBnJIUNIT) IMM BTU! IS! (cents/KWH) (S/UNIT) 

1 B.B.#1 
2. B.B.#2 
3. B.8.113 
4. B.B.#4 

B.B. IGNITION 
5. B.B. COAL 

395 
395 
365 
417 

----:;;572 

148,880 
163,050 
207.240 
229,610 

748,780 

SO.7 
55.5 
76.3 
74.0 

84.0 

58.2 83.2 
59.6 90.3 
88.3 84.7 
58.5 83.2 

------s5.6 ------sIT 

10.437 
10,098 
10.272 
10.457 

10,324 

COAL 
COAL 
COAL 
COAL 
LGTOIL 

65,570 
68,470 
91 .170 

102.830 
4,520 

23,698,490 
24,047,320 
23.349.018 
23.350.190 

1,553,910.0 
1.646,520.0 
2.128.730.0 
2,401.100.0 

7,730,260.0 

5,114,571 
5,340.776 
7.111.415 
8.103,455 

610.314 
26,280,531 

3.44 
3.28 
3.43 
3.53 

3.51 

78.00 
7800 
78.00 
78.80 

135.03 

6. POLK#1 GASIFIER 
7. POLK #1 CT OIL 
8. POLKSU/SD 
9. POLK #1 TOTAL 

220 
235 
235 

----z2O 

135.710 
0 

2,770 
138,480 

82 .9 
0.0 
1.6 

84.6 ------ar.a -----w.r 

10,133 
0 

11,3SO 
10,158 

COAL 
LGTOIL 
GAS 

51,220 
a 

30,570 

26.848,887 
a 

1,028,459 

1,375,200.0 
0.0 

31,440.0 
1,406,640.0 

6.004,451 
0 

182.676 
6,187,127 

4.42 
0.00 
6.59 
4.47 

117.23 
0.00 
5.98 

10. POLK #2 CT GAS 
11. POLK #2 CTOIL 
12. POLK #2 TOTAL 

183 
187 
~ 

a 
a 
0 

0.0 
0.0 
0.0 ------ga:J ---0-.0­

a 
a 
0 

GAS 
LGTOIL 

0 
a 

a 
a 

0.0 
00 
0.0 

a 
a 
0 

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

0.00 
0.00 

~ 

13. POLK 113 CT GAS 
14. POLK 113 CT OIL 
15. POLK #3 TOTAL 

183 
187 
~ 

a 
a 
0 

0.0 
0.0 
0.0 ------ga:J ---0­ .0­

a 
0 
0 

GAS 
LGTOIL 

a 
0 

a 
a 

0.0 
0.0 
0.0 

a 
a 
0 

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

0.00 
0.00 

0 16. POLK #4 CT GAS 183 0 0.0 99.1 0.0 0 GAS 0 0 0.0 0 0.00 0.00 

17. POLK #5 CTGAS 183 0 0.0 99.2 0.0 0 GAS 0 0 0.0 0 0.00 0.00 

18. CITY OF TAMPA GAS 6 0 0.0 100.0 0.0 0 GAS 0 0 0.0 0 0.00 0.00 

19. BAYSIDE #1 
20. BAYSIDE #2 
21. BAYSIDE#3 
22. BAYSIDE #4 
23. BAYSIDE #5 
24. BAYSIDE #6 
25. BAYSIDE TOTAL 

792 
1.047 

61 
61 
61 
61 

2,083 

310,960 
176.060 

a 
a 

50 
a 

487,070 

52.8 
22.6 

0.0 
0.0 
0.1 
0.0 

31.4 

97.3 75.6 
75.3 78.1 
98.6 0.0 
98.6 00 
98.6 82.0 
98.6 00 

-----s6.4 -----r6.5 

7,397 
7.397 

a 
a 

13.000 
a 

7,398 

GAS 
GAS 
GAS 
GAS 
GAS 
GAS 
GAS 

2,237,540 
1,266,870 

a 
a 

630 
a 

3,505,040 

1,028,008 
1,027,998 

a 
a 

1,031,746 
a 

1,028,005 

2,300,210.0 
1,302,340.0 

0.0 
00 

650.0 
00 

3,603,200.0 

13.370,B06 
7.570,400 

a 
a 

3,765 
a 

20,944,971 

4.30 
4.30 
0.00 
0.00 
7.53 
0.00 
4.30 

5.98 
5.9B 
000 
0.00 
5.98 
0.00 
5.98 

26. B.B.C.T.#4 OIL 
27. B.B.C.T.#4 GAS 
28. B.B.C.T.#4 TOTAL 

61 
61 

--61­

0 
0 
0 

0.0 
0.0 
0.0 ~ ---0­ .0­

0 
a 
0 

LGTOIL 
GAS 

a 
0 

a 
a 

0.0 
0.0 
0.0 

0 
a 
0 

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

0.00 
0.00 

29. SYSTEM ~ 
LEGEND: 

B.B. =BIG BEND 
C.T. =COMBUSTION TURBINE 

1,374.330 39.5 

SU/SO =START UP/SHUT DOWN 

81 .6 82.8 9,270 12,740,100.0 53,412,629 3.89 
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Exhibit No.__ (CA-3) 
Document No.2, Page 22 of 30 

• 
SCHEDULE E5 

TAMPA ELECTRIC COMPANY 
SYSTEM GENERATED FUEL COST INVENTORY ANALYSIS 

ESTIMATED FOR THE PERIOD: JANUARY 2013 THROUGH JUNE 2013 

Jan·13 Feb-13. Mar-13 ~-13 May-13 Jun-13 

HEAVY OIL 
1. PURCHASES: 
2. UNITS (BBl) 0 0 0 0 0 0 
3. UNIT COST ($IBBl) 0.00 000 0 .00 0. 00 0.00 0.00 
4 . AMOUNT ($) 0 0 0 0 0 0 
5. BURNED: 
6. UNITS (BBl) 0 0 0 0 0 0 
7. UNIT COST ($IBBl) 0.00 0 .00 0 .00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
8. AMOUNT ($) 0 0 0 0 0 0 
9. ENDING INVENTORY: 
10. UNITS (BBl) 0 0 0 0 0 0 
11. UNIT COST ($IBBl) 0.00 0 .00 0 .00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
12. AMOUNT ($) 0 0 0 0 0 0 

13. DAYS SUPPLY: 0 0 0 0 0 

LIGHT OIL 
14. PURCHASES: 
15. UNITS (BBl) 7,340 9.740 7,470 5.770 5,300 3.090 
16. UNIT COST ($IBBl) 138.71 138.36 137.54 136.51 137.67 137.22 
17. AMOUNT ($) 1.018.154 1,347.588 1,027,426 787.655 729,645 423.998 
18. BURNED: 
19. UNITS (BBl) 7.340 9.740 7,470 5,770 5.300 3,090 
20. UNIT COST ($IBBl) 80,41 56.34 82 .23 68.40 41.12 14.79 
21 . AMOUNT ($) 590,190 548.724 614.237 394.659 217.930 45,691 
22. ENDING INVENTORY: 
23. UNITS (BBl) 89.664 89,664 89.664 89,664 89.664 89,664 
24. UNIT COST ($fBBl) 129.78 130.59 131.14 131.46 131 .77 131 .91 
25. AMOUNT ($) 11 .636,533 11 ,708,917 11 .758 .635 11 .787,500 11 .815,403 11 .827.844 

26. DAYS SUPPLY: NORMAL 545 581 619 655 673 698 
27. DAYS SUPPLY: EMERGENCY 13 13 13 13 13 13 

COAL 
28. PURCHASES 
29. UNITS (TONS) 405,000 355.000 355,000 340,000 410,000 365,000 
30. UNIT COST ($fTON) 85.95 80.98 80.96 80.98 85.20 60.92 
31 . AMOUNT ($) 34,806,403 28,746.901 28,739.286 27.531 ,667 34 .930,735 31 .152,692 

• 

32. BURNED: 

33. UNITS (TONS) 451 .140 316,540 337,860 303,070 392,210 447,420 
34. UNIT COST ($fTON) 81 .96 84.80 84.02 83.30 61 .16 63.19 
35. AMOUNT ($) 36,983,600 27.012,707 26.386,470 25,245,030 31,632.806 37.219.554 
36. ENDING INVENTORY: 
37. UNITS (TONS) 646.344 682,804 699.944 736,874 754,664 692,244 
38. UNIT COST ($fTON) 83.50 62.82 61 .98 81.68 84.67 84.44 
39. AMOUNT ($) 53.971 .293 56,550,032 57,381,922 60,188,111 63,900,423 58.452,805 

40. DAYS SUPPLY: 53 63 62 59 53 46 

NATIJRAL GAS 
41 . PURCHASES: 
42. UNITS (MCF) 2,796.670 3.537,380 3,936,940 4,861 ,500 5,625,116 5,493,510 
43. UNIT COST ($fMCF) 6.34 5.62 5.55 5.78 5.73 5.77 
44. AMOUNT ($) 17,750.267 19.876,606 21,863,841 28.095.923 32,234.939 31 .667,240 
45. BURNED: 
46. UNITS (MCF) 2,798.670 3.537,380 3,936,940 4.861.500 5,372,200 5,493,510 
47. UN IT COST ($IMCF) 6.31 5 .62 5.56 5.78 5.83 5.73 
48. AMOUNT ($) 17,649 .647 19,670,366 21 ,893,481 28.122,130 31 ,300.395 31,500,394 
49. ENDING INVENTORY: 
50. UNITS (MCF) 758 .755 758,755 758.755 758.755 1,011 ,673 1.011 ,673 
51 . UNIT COST ($IMCF) 3.69 3.69 3.65 3.62 3.64 3.67 
52. AMOUNT ($) 2,796,456 2.802.696 2 .773,056 2,746.848 3,68 1.392 3,717,166 

53. DAYS SUPPLY: 5 5 5 5 

NUCLEAR 
54. BURNED: 
55. UNITS (MMBTU) 0 0 0 0 0 0 
56. UNIT COST ($IMMBTU) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 000 000 
57. AMOUNT ($) 0 0 0 0 0 0 

OTHER 
58. PURCHASES: 
59. UNITS (MMBTU) 0 0 0 0 0 0 
60. UNIT COST ($IMMBTU) 0 .00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0 .00 
61. AMOUNT ($) 0 0 0 0 0 0 
62. BURNED: 
63. UNITS (MMBTU) 0 0 0 0 0 0 
64. UNIT COST ($IMMBTU) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0 .00 
65. AMOUNT ($) 0 0 0 0 0 0 
66. ENDING INVENTORY: 
67. UNITS (MMBTU) 0 0 0 0 0 0 
68. UNIT COST ($IMMBTU) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0 .00 
69. AMOUNT ($) 0 0 0 0 0 0 

• 

70. DAYS SUPPLY: 0 0 0 0 0 
 0 

NOTE: BEGINNING & ENDING INVENTORIES MAY NOT BALANCE BECAUSE OF THE FOllOWING 
(1) LIGHT OIL-OTHER USAGE NOT INCLUDED. (2) COAL-ADDITIVES. IGNITOR ANDIOR INVENTORY ADJUSTMENT ARE INCLUDED. 
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Exhibit No.__ (CA-3) 
Document No.2, Page 23 of 30 

• 
SCHEDULE E5 

TAMPA ELECTRIC COMPANY 
SYSTEM GENERATED FUEL COST INVENTORY ANALYSIS 

ESTIMATED FOR THE PERIOD: JULY 2013 THROUGH DECEMBER 2013 

Jul-13 Aug-13 S0I!.13 Ocl-13 Noy-13 Dac-13 TOTAL 

HEAVY Oil 
1. PURCHASES: 
2. UNITS (BBl) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
3. UNIT COST ($/BBl) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
4. AMOUNT ($) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
5. BURNED: 
6. UNITS (BBl) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
7. UNIT COST ($/BBl) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
8. AMOUNT ($) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
9. ENDING INVENTORY 
10. UNITS (BBl) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
11. UNIT COST ($/BBl) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
12. AMOUNT ($) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

13. DAYS SUPPLY: 0 0 0 0 0 0 

liGHT Oil 
14. PURCHASES: 
15. UNITS (BBl) 2,860 2,870 2,990 4,520 3,630 4,520 60,100 
16. UNIT COST ($/BBl) 137.24 137.31 137.36 137.41 137.47 137.52 137.66 
17. AMOUNT ($) 392,501 394,074 410,692 621,079 499,027 621,608 8,273,447 
18. BURNED: 
19. UNITS (BBl) 2,860 2,870 2,990 4,520 3,630 4,520 60,100 
20. UNIT COST ($/BBl) 5.48 5.91 10.92 0.00 0.00 0.00 41.21 
21. AMOUNT ($) 15,667 16,975 32,654 0 0 0 2,476,727 
22. ENDING INVENTORY 
23. UNITS (BBl) 89,664 89,664 89,664 89,664 89,664 89,664 89,664 
24. UNIT COST ($/BBl) 132.03 132.14 132.26 132.40 132.51 132.64 132.64 
25. AMOUNT ($) 11,838,177 11,848,168 11,858,521 11,871,614 11,881,496 11,892,791 11,892,791 

26. DAYS SUPPLY: NORMAL 676 661 634 608 626 606 
27. DAYS SUPPLY: EMERGENCY 13 13 13 13 13 13 

COAL 
28. PURCHASES 
29. UNITS (TONS) 435,000 440,000 440,000 430,000 370,000 360,000 4,725,000 
30. UNIT COST ($ITON) 80.62 80.90 80.83 85.54 82.01 80.96 82.20 
31. AMOUNT ($) 35,071,120 35,595,900 35,563,098 36,783,778 30,344,717 29,147,293 388,417,790 

• 
32. BURNED: 
33. UNITS (TONS) 465,200 468,590 439,890 417,250 381,080 379,260 4,801,510 
34. UNIT COST ($ITON) 83.28 83.43 83.62 84.80 84.14 85.61 83.56 
35. AMOUNT ($) 38,742,804 39,093,226 36,783,376 35,382,187 32,064,878 32,467,658 401,214,296 
36. ENDING INVENTORY: 
37. UNITS (TONS) 662,044 633,454 633,564 646,314 635,234 615,974 615,974 
38. UNIT COST ($ITON) 83.71 83.01 82.07 83.99 83.91 82.65 82.65 
39. AMOUNT ($) 55,417,763 52,585,261 51,998,083 54,281,348 53,300,874 50,907,817 50,907,817 

40. DAYS SUPPLY: 44 44 47 50 51 50 

NATIJRAl GAS 
41. PURCHASES 
42. UNITS (MCF) 5,810,540 5,822,070 5,525,740 4,578,410 2,940,572 3,535,610 54,466,060 
43. UNIT COST ($/MCF) 5.77 5.78 5.80 5.96 6.12 602 5.83 
44. AMOUNT ($) 33,521,162 33,646,968 32,055,727 27,299,257 17,991,542 21,266,922 317,310,394 
45. BURNED: 
46. UNITS (MCF) 5,810,540 5,822,070 5,525,740 4,578,410 3,193,490 3,535,610 54,466,060 
47. UNIT COST ($/MCF) 5.73 5.75 5.77 5.92 5.86 5.92 5.80 
48. AMOUNT ($) 33,309,442 33,455,473 31,887,839 27,091,897 18,711,398 20,944,971 315,737,433 
49. ENDING INVENTORY 
50. UNITS (MCF) 1,011,673 1,011,673 1,011,673 1,011,673 758,755 758,755 758,755 
51. UNIT COST ($/MCF) 3.72 3.74 3.75 3.78 3.90 4.11 4.11 
52. AMOUNT ($) 3,761,056 3,784,144 3,788,928 3,824,912 2,956,824 3,116,100 3,116,100 

53. DAYS SUPPLY 5 5 

NUCLEAR 
54. BURNED: 
55. UNITS (MMBTU) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
56. UNIT COST ($IMMBTU) 0.00 0.00 000 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
57. AMOUNT ($) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

OTHER 
58. PURCHASES: 
59. UNITS (MMBTU) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
60. UNIT COST ($/MMBTU) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
61. AMOUNT ($) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
62. BURNED: 
63. UNITS (MMBTU) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
64. UNIT COST ($/MMBTU) 0.00 0.00 0.00 000 0.00 0.00 0.00 
65. AMOUNT ($) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
66. ENDING INVENTORY: 
67. UNITS (MMBTU) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
68. UNIT COST ($/MMBTU) 0.00 0.00 0.00 000 0.00 0.00 0.00 
69. AMOUNT ($) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

• 
70. DAYS SUPPLY: 0 0 0 0 0 0 

NOTE: BEGINNING & ENDING INVENTORIES MAY NOT BALANCE BECAUSE OF THE FOLLOWING 

(1) LIGHT OIL·OTHER USAGE NOT INCLUDED. (2) COAL·ADDITIVES, IGNITOR AND/OR INVENTORY ADJUSTMENT ARE INCLUDED. 

42 




• • • 
TAMPA ELECTRIC COMPANY SCHEDULE E6 

POWER SOLD 
ESTIMATED FOR THE PERIOD: JANUARY 2013 THROUGH JUNE 2013 

(1 ) 

MONTH 

(2) 

SOLD TO 

(3) 

TYPE 
& 

SCHEDULE · 

(4) 

TOTAL 
MWH 
SOLD 

(5) 
MWH 

WHEELED 
FROM 
OTHER 

SYSTEMS 

(6) 

·MWH 
FROM OWN 

GENERATION 

.(7) 

CENTS/KWH 
(A) (8) 

FUEL TOTAL 
COST COST 

(8) 

1'OTAL $ 
FOR FUEL 

ADJUSTMENT 

(9) 

TOTAL COST 
$ 

(10) 

GAiNS ON 
SALES 

Jan-13 VARIOUS JURISD. MKT. BASE 17,590.0 0.0 17,590.0 2.887 3.584 507,786.00 630,380.00 50,834.00 

Feb-13 VARIOUS JURISD. MKT. BASE 16,140.0 0.0 16,140.0 2.964 3.669 478,434.00 592,200.00 47,896.00 

Mar-13 VARIOUS JURISD. MKT. BASE 19,270.0 0.0 19,270.0 2.846 3.539 548,372.00 681 ,880.00 54,898.00 

~ 
W 

Apr-13 

May-13 

VARIOUS 

VARIOUS 

JURISD. 

JURISD. 

MKT. BASE 

MKT. BASE 

18,160.0 

9,670.0 

0.0 

0.0 

18,160.0 

9,670.0 

3.014 

3.491 

3.724 

4.249 

547,373.00 

337.603.00 

676,250.00 

410,870.00 

54,797.00 

33,797.00 

Jun-13 VARIOUS JURISD. MKT. BASE 10,170.0 0.0 10,170.0 3.717 4.497 378,026.00 457,360.00 37,844.00 

Jul-13 VARIOUS JURISD. MKT. BASE 8,130.0 0.0 8,130.0 4.363 5.207 354,674.00 423,360.00 35,506.00 

Aug-13 VARIOUS JURISD. MKT. BASE 8,130.0 0.0 8,130.0 4.098 4.917 333,203.00 399,750.00 33 ,357.00 

Sep-13 VARIOUS JURISD. MKT. BASE 8,020.0 0.0 8,020.0 3.744 4.526 300,234.00 362,990.00 30,056.00 

Oct-13 

Nov-13 

Dec-13 

TOTAL 

VARIOUS 

VARIOUS 

VARIOUS 

VARIOUS 

JURISD. 

JURISD. 

JURISD. 

JURISD. 

MKT. BASE 

MKT. BASE 

MKT. BASE 

MKT. BASE 

10,720.0 

9,480.0 

14,520.0 

150,000.0 

0.0 

0.0 

0.0 

0.0 

10,720.0 

9,480.0 

14,520.0 

150,000.0 

3.132 

3.018 

3.044 

3.233 

3.854 

3.728 

3.756 

3.965 

335,803.00 

286,062.00 

441 ,947.00 

4,849,517.00 

413,150.00 

353,390.00 

545,420.00 

5,947,000.00 

33,617.00 

28,638.00 

44 ,243.00 

485,483.00 
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• • • 
TAMPA ELECTRIC COMPANY 

PURCHASED POWER SCHEDULE E7 
EXCLUSIVE OF ECONOMY AND QUALIFYING FACILITIES 

ESTIMATED FOR THE PERIOD: JANUARY 2013 THROUGH JUNE 2013 

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) 

MONTH 
PURCHASED 

FROM 

TYPE 
& 

SCHEDULE 

TOTAL 
MWH 

PURCHASED 

MWH 
FOR 

OTHER 
UTILITIES 

MWH 
FOR 

, INTERRUP­
TIBLE 

MWH 
FOR 
FIRM 

CENTS/KWH 
(A) .(B) 

FUEL TOTAL 
COST COST 

TOTAL $ 
FOR FUEL 

ADJUSTMENT 

Jan-13 

OLEANDER SCH.D 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.000 0.000 0.00 

CALPINE SCH.D 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.000 0.000 0.00 

PASCO COGEN SCH.D 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.000 0.000 0.00 

TOTAL 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.000 0.000 0.00 

Feb-13 

OLEANDER SCH.D 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.000 0.000 0.00 

CALPINE SCH.D 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.000 0.000 0.00 

PASCO COGEN SCH.D 1,420.0 0.0 00 1,420.0 5.196 5.196 73,790.00 

TOTAL 1,420.0 0.0 0.0 1,420.0 5.196 5.196 73,790.00 

~ 
Mar-13~ 

OLEANDER SCH.D 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.000 0.000 0.00 

CALPINE SCH.D 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.000 0.000 0.00 

PASCO COGEN SCH.D 2.590.0 0.0 0.0 2.590.0 5.141 5.141 133,150.00 

TOTAL 2,590.0 0.0 0.0 2,590.0 5.141 5.141 133,150.00 

Apr-13 

OLEANDER SCH.D 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.000 0.000 0.00 

CALPINE SCH.D 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.000 0.000 0.00 

PASCO COGEN SCH.D 4,430.0 0.0 0.0 4,430.0 5.303 5.303 234.920.00 

TOTAL 4,430.0 0.0 0.0 4,430.0 5.303 5.303 234,920.00 

May-13 

OLEANDER SCH.D 2,160.0 0.0 0.0 2,160.0 6.470 6.470 139,760.00 

CALPINE SCH.D 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.000 0.000 0.00 

PASCO COGEN SCH.D 4,750.0 0.0 0.0 4,750.0 5.338 5.338 253,570.00 om 
TOTAL 6,910.0 0.0 0.0 6,910.0 5.692 5.692 393,330.00 o >< n :::r 

Jun-13 

OLEANDER SCH.D 3.290.0 0.0 0.0 3,290.0 6.396 6.396 210,420.00 

c
3 
CD 
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~~ CALPINE SCH.D 520.0 0.0 0.0 520.0 5.887 5.887 30,610.00 

PASCO COGEN 

TOTAL 

SCH.D 10,300.0 

14,110.0 

0.0 

0.0 

0.0 

0.0 

10,300.0 

14,110.0 

5.233 

5.528 

5.233 

5.528 

539,030.00 

780,060.00 ~~I 
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• • • 
TAMPA ELECTRIC COMPANY 

PURCHASED POWER 
EXCLUSIVE OF ECONOMY AND QUALIFYING FACILITIES 

ESTIMATED FOR THE PERIOD: JULY 2013 THROUGH DECEMBER 2013 

SCHEDULE E7 

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) 

MONTH 
PURCHASED 

FROM 

TYPE· 
& 

SCHEDUWE 

TOTAL 
MWH 

PURCHASED 

MWH 
FOR 

OTHER 
UTILITIES 

MWH 
FOR 

INTERRUP­
TIBLE 

MWH 
FOR 
FIRM 

CENTS/KWH 
(A) (B) 

FUEL TOTAL 
COST COST 

TOTAL S 
FOR FUEL 

ADJUSTMENT 

Jul-13 

OLEANDER SCH.D 4,020.0 0.0 0.0 4,020.0 5.879 5.879 236,350.00 

CALPINE SCH.D 1,130.0 0.0 0.0 1,130.0 7.009 7.009 79,200.00 

PASCOCOGEN SCH.D 10,790.0 0.0 0.0 10,790.0 5.250 5.250 566,500.00 

TOTAL 15,940,0 0,0 0.0 15,940.0 5.534 5,534 882,050.00 

Aug-13 

OLEANDER SCH.D 6,090.0 0.0 0.0 6,090.0 6.916 6.916 421,210.00 

CALPINE SCH. D 510.0 0.0 0.0 510.0 7.173 7.173 36,580.00 

PASCO COGEN SCH.D 9,270.0 0.0 0.0 9,270.0 5.302 5.302 491,450.00 

TOTAL 15,870.0 0.0 0.0 15,870.0 5.981 5.981 949,240.00 

en 
Sep-13 

~ OLEANDER SCH.D 5,500.0 0.0 0.0 5,500.0 5.970 5.970 328,370.00 

CALPINE SCH.D 1,490.0 0.0 0.0 1,490.0 7.215 7.215 107,510.00 

PASCO COGEN SCH.D 9,430.0 0.0 0.0 9,430.0 5.253 5.253 495,400.00 

TOTAL 16,420.0 0,0 0.0 16,420.0 5.672 5.672 931,280.00 

Oct-13 

OLEANDER SCH.D 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.000 0.000 0.00 

CALPINE SCH.D 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.000 0.000 0.00 

PASCO COGEN SCH. D 2,010.0 0.0 0.0 2,010.0 5.476 5.476 110,070.00 

TOTAL 2,010.0 0.0 0.0 2,010.0 5.476 5.476 110,070.00 

Nov-13 

OLEANDER SCH.D 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.000 0.000 0.00 

CALPINE SCH.D 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.000 0.000 0.00 

PASCO COGEN SCH.D 1,500.0 0.0 0.0 1,500.0 5.354 5.354 80,310.00 

TOTAL 1,500.0 0.0 0.0 1,500.0 5.354 5.354 80,310.00 
om 

Oec-13 

OLEANDER 

CALPINE 

PASCO COGEN 

SCH.D 

SCH.O 

SCH.D 

0.0 

0.0 

690.0 

0.0 

0.0 

0.0 

0.0 

0.0 

0.0 

0.0 

0.0 

690.0 

0.000 

0.000 

5.610 

0.000 

0.000 

5.610 

0.00 

0.00 

38,710.00 

o >< 
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TOTAL 690.0 0.0 0.0 690.0 5.610 5.610 38,710.00 

TOTAL OLEANDER SCH.O 21,060.0 0.0 0.0 21,060.0 6.344 6.344 1,336,110.00 ~I 
Jan-13 

THRU 
Dec-13 

CALPINE 

PASCOCOGEN 

TOTAL 

SCH.O 

SCH.O 

3,650.0 

57,180.0 

81,890.0 

0.0 

0.0 

0.0 

0.0 

0.0 

0.0 

3,650.0 

57,180.0 

81,890.0 

6.956 

5.276 

5.626 

6.956 

5.276 

5.626 

253,900.00 

3,016,900.00 

4,606,910.00 
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TAMPA ELECTRIC COMPANY• ENERGY PAYMENT TO QUALIFYING FACILITIES SCHEDULE E8 
ESTIMATED FOR THE PERIOD: JANUARY 2013 THROUGH DECEMBER 2013 

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) 

MWH MWH CENTS/KWH TOTAL $ 
TYPE TOTAL FOR FOR MWH (A) (B) FOR FU.EL 

PURCHASED & MWH OTHER INTERRUP· FOR FUEL TOTAL ADJUST· 
MONTH FROM SCHEDULE ,PURCHASED ,UTILITIES TIBLE FIRM COST COST MENT 

Jan-13 VARIOUS 

TOTAL 

CO-GEN. 
FIRM 
AS AVAIL. 

5,700,0 
10,200,0 
15,900.0 

0,0 
0,0 
0.0 

0,0 
0,0 
0.0 

5,700,0 
10,200,0 
15,900.0 

3.495 
4,769 
4.312 

3.495 
4,769 
4.312 

199,240,00 
486,420,00 
685,660.00 

Feb-13 VARIOUS CO-GEN. 
FIRM 
AS AVAIL. 

5,150,0 
9,370,0 

0,0 
0,0 

0,0 
0,0 

5,150,0 
9,370,0 

3,501 
4.459 

3,501 
4.459 

180,320,00 
417,770,00 

TOTAL 14,520.0 0.0 0.0 14,520,0 4,119 4.119 598,090.00 

Mar-13 VARIOUS 

TOTAL 

CO-GEN. 
FIRM 
AS AVAIL. 

5,700,0 
10,210,0 
15,910,0 

0,0 
0,0 
0.0 

0.0 
0,0 
0.0 

5,700,0 
10,210,0 
15,910,0 

3,509 
4,860 
4,376 

3,509 
4,860 
4.376 

200,040,00 
496,170,00 
696,210.00 

Apr-13 VARIOUS CO-GEN. 
FIRM 
AS AVAIL. 

6,210,0 
9,940,0 

00 
0,0 

0,0 
0,0 

6,210,0 
9,940,0 

3,646 
4.466 

3,646 
4.466 

226,420,00 
443,960,00 

TOTAL 16,150,0 0.0 0,0 16,150.0 4,151 4,151 670,380,00 

May-13 VARIOUS 

TOTAL 

CO-GEN, 
FIRM 
AS AVAIL. 

6,420,0 
10,240,0 
16,660.0 

0,0 
0,0 
0,0 

0,0 
0,0 
0.0 

6,420,0 
10,240,0 
16,660.0 

3.489 
4,523 
4.125 

3.489 
4,523 
4.125 

224,020,00 
463,150,00 
687,170.00 

• 
Jun-13 

Jul-13 

VARIOUS 

TOTAL 

VARIOUS 

CO-GEN. 
FIRM 
AS AVAIL. 

CO-GEN, 
FIRM 
AS AVAIL. 

6,210,0 
9,910,0 

16,120.0 

6,420,0 
10,300,0 

0,0 
0,0 
0.0 

0,0 
0,0 

0,0 
0,0 
0,0 

0,0 
0,0 

6,210,0 
9,910,0 

16,120.0 

6,420,0 
10,300,0 

3.474 
5,279 
4.583 

3,467 
4.924 

3.474 
5.279 
4.583 

3.467 
4,924 

215,740,00 
523,110,00 
738,850.00 

222,610,00 
507,150,00 

TOTAL 16,720.0 0.0 0,0 16,720.0 4.365 4.365 729,760.00 

Aug-13 VARIOUS 

TOTAL 

CO-GEN, 
FIRM 
AS AVAIL. 

6,420,0 
10,300,0 
16,720.0 

0,0 
0,0 
0.0 

0,0 
0,0 
0,0 

6,420,0 
10,300.0 
16,720.0 

3.471 
4,589 
4.160 

3.471 
4,589 
4.160 

222,860,00 
472,640,00 
695,500.00 

Sep-13 VARIOUS CO-GEN, 
FIRM 
AS AVAIL. 

6,210,0 
9,880,0 

0,0 
0,0 

0,0 
0,0 

6,210,0 
9,880,0 

3,512 
5,013 

3,512 
5,013 

218,100,00 
495,280,00 

TOTAL 16,090.0 0.0 0,0 16,090.0 4.434 4.434 713,380.00 

Oct-13 VARIOUS 

TOTAL 

CO-GEN. 
FIRM 
AS AVAIL. 

6,420,0 
10,370,0 
16,790.0 

0,0 
0,0 
0.0 

0,0 
0,0 
0.0 

6,420,0 
10,370,0 
16,790,0 

3,548 
4,621 
4,211 

3,548 
4,621 
4.211 

227,800,00 
479,220,00 
707,020.00 

Nov-13 VARIOUS CO-GEN. 
FIRM 
AS AVAIL. 

6,210,0 
9,820,0 

0,0 
0,0 

0.0 
0,0 

6,210,0 
9,820,0 

3,682 
5,087 

3,682 
5,087 

228,650,00 
499,580,00 

TOTAL 16,030,0 0.0 0.0 16,030.0 4,543 4.543 728,230.00 

Dec-13 VARIOUS CO-GEN. 
FIRM 5,700,0 0,0 0,0 5,700,0 3,528 3,528 201,070,00 
AS AVAIL. 10,230,0 0.0 0,0 10,230,0 4,368 4,368 446,890,00 

TOTAL 15,930.0 0.0 0.0 15,930.0 4.068 4.068 647,960.00 

TOTAL VARIOUS CO-GEN. 
Jan-13 FIRM 72,770,0 0,0 0,0 72,770,0 3,527 3,527 2,566,870,00 
THRU AS AVAIL. 120,770,0 0,0 0,0 120,770,0 4,746 4,746 5,731,340,00 
Dec-13 TOTAL 193,540.0 0.0 0,0 193,540.0 4.288 4.288 8,298,210.00 

• 
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TAMPA ELECTRIC COMPANY 


ECONOMY ENERGY PURCHASES 
 SCHEDULE E9 
ESTIMATED FOR THE PERIOD: JANUARY 2013 THROUGH DECEMBER 2013 

(1) (2) . (3) .(:4) (5) . (~) (7) (8) (9) (10) 

MONTH 
PURCHASED 

FROM 

TYPE 
& 

SCHEDULE 

TOTAL 
MWH 

PURCHASED 

MWH 
FOR 

INTERRUP­
TIBLE 

MWH 
FOR ' 
FIRM 

" TRANSACT~ 
COST 

cents/KWH 

tOTAL $ 
FOR FUEL 

ADJUSTMENT 

COST IF GENERATED 
(A) (B) 

CENTS 
PER KWH !$0001 

FUEL 
SAVINGS 
(9B)-(8) 

Jan-13 VARIOUS ECONOMY 53,210.0 0.0 53,210.0 3.161 1,682,030.00 3.161 1,682,030.00 0.00 

Feb-13 VARIOUS ECONOMY 48,190.0 0.0 48,190.0 3.310 1,594,860.00 3.310 1,594,860.00 0.00 

Mar-13 VARIOUS ECONOMY 57,610.0 0.0 57,610.0 3.139 1,808,600.00 3.139 1,808,600.00 0.00 

Apr-13 VARIOUS ECONOMY 53,890.0 0.0 53,890.0 3.259 1,756,110.00 3.259 1,756,110.00 0.00 

May-13 VARIOUS ECONOMY 30,130.0 0.0 30,130.0 3.714 1,118,950.00 3.714 1,118,950.00 0.00 

Jun-13 VARIOUS ECONOMY 29,970.0 0.0 29,970.0 3.969 1,189,440.00 3.969 1,189,440.00 0.00 

Jul-13 VARIOUS ECONOMY 24,790.0 0.0 24,790.0 4.665 1,156,540.00 4.665 1,156,540.00 0.00 

~ Aug-13 VARIOUS ECONOMY 24,010.0 0.0 24,010.0 4.478 1,075,060.00 4.478 1,075,060.00 0.00 

~ 
Sep-13 VARIOUS ECONOMY 24,690.0 0.0 24,690.0 3.894 961,530.00 3.894 961,530.00 0.00 

Oct-13 VARIOUS ECONOMY 31,510.0 0.0 31,510.0 3.316 1,044,930.00 3.316 1,044,930.00 0.00 

Nov-13 VARIOUS ECONOMY 28,450.0 0.0 28,450.0 3.269 930,160.00 3.269 930,160.00 0.00 

Dec-13 VARIOUS ECONOMY 43,550.0 0.0 43,550.0 3.320 1,445,770.00 3.320 1,445,770.00 0.00 

TOTAL VARIOUS ECONOMY 450,000.0 0.0 450,000.0 3,503 15,763,980.00 3.503 15,763,980.00 0,00 
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• SCHEDULE E10 

TAMPA ELECTRIC COMPANY 
RESIDENTIAL BILL COMPARISON 

FOR MONTHLY USAGE OF 1,000 KWH 

Current Projected Difference 

Jan 12 - Dec 12 Jan 13 - Dec 13 $ % 


Base Rate Revenue 55.45 55.45 0.00 0% 

Fuel Recovery Revenue 38.40 33.69 (4.71 ) -12% 

Conservation Revenue 3.02 2.98 (0 .04) -1% 

Capacity Revenue 2.76 2.32 (0.44) -16% 

Environmental Revenue 4.60 5.58 0.98 21% 

Florida Gross Receipts Tax Revenue 2.67 2.56 (0 .11 ) -4% 

TOTAL REVENU E $106.90 $102.58 ($4.32) -4% 
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SCHEDULE H1 
TAMPA ELECTRIC COMPANY 

GENERATING SYSTEM COMPARATIVE DATA BY FUEL TYPE 
PERIOD: JANUARY THROUGH DECEMBER 

DIFFERENCE (%! 

ACTUAL ~010 ACTUA12011 ACTIEST 2012 EST 2013 • 2011·2010 2012·2011 2013·2012 


FUEL COST OF SYSTEM NET GENERATION (S! 

1 HEAVY Oil "I 28,030 a -100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 

2 LIGHT Oil "I 7,840,460 2,915,586 6,083,056 2,476,727 -62.8% 108.6% -59,3% 

3 COAL 333,636,297 386,430,361 382,082,691 401,214,296 15,8% -1.1% 5.0% 
NATURAL GAS 424,142,038 348,457,572 325,450,365 315,737,433 -17.8% -6,6% -3.0% 
NUCLEAR a a a a 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 

6 OTHER a a 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 

TOTAL(S! 765,646,825 737,803,519 713,616,112 719,428,456 -3.6% -3.3% 0.8% 

SYSTEM NET GENERATION (MWH! 

HEAVY Oil "I a a 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 

LIGHT Oil "I 49,477 13,423 27,112 10,760 -72.9% 102,0% -60.3% 
10 COAL 10,612,934 10,888,182 10,513,856 11,199,410 2.6% -3,4% 6.5% 
11 NATURAlGAS 8,374,745 7,392,465 7,880,507 7,374,290 -11.7% 6.6% -6.4% 
12 NUCLEAR a a a a 0.0% 0.0% 0,0% 

13 OTHER a a 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 

14 TOTAL (MWH! 19,037,156 18,294,070 18,421,475 18,584,460 -3.9% 0.7% 0.9% 

UNITS OF FUEL BURNED 

15 HEAVY Oil (BBl) '" a a a 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 

16 LIGHT Oil (BBl) "I 84,364 27,473 77,186 60,100 -67,4% 181,0% -22.1% 
17 COAL (TON! 4,442,745 4,763,638 4,536,380 4,801,510 7.2% -4,8% 5.8% 
18 NATURAL GAS (MCF) 61,925,208 55,514,960 58,857,173 54,466,060 -10.4% 8,0% -7.5% 
19 NUCLEAR (MMBTU) a a a a 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 
20 OTHER a a 0.0% 0.0% 0,0% 

BTUS BURNED (MMBTU! 

21 HEAVY Oil "I a 0.0% 0,0% 0.0% 

22 LIGHT Oil "I 488,733 146,019 280,356 110,790 -70,1% 92,0% -60.5% 

23 COAL 107,891,545 114,391,211 108,595,219 115,184,740 8.0% -5,1% 6.1% 
24 NATURAL GAS 63,015,339 56,296,514 59,085,550 55,991,340 -10.7% 5.0% -5.2% 
25 NUCLEAR a a a a 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 
26 OTHER a a 0.0% 0.0% 0,0% 

27 TOTAL (MMBTU! 171,395,617 170,833,745 167,961,125 171,286,870 -0.3% ·1.7% 2.0% 

GENERATION MIX (% MWH! 

28 HEAVY Oil "I 0.00 0,00 0.00 0,00 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 

29 LIGHT 01 l '" 0.26 0.07 0.15 0.06 -73.1% 114,3% -60.0% 
30 COAL 55.75 59,52 57.07 60,26 6.8% -4.1% 5.6% 
31 NATURAL GAS 43.99 40,41 42.78 39,68 -8.1% 5,9% -7.2% 
32 NUCLEAR 0,00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 
33 OTHER 0,00 0,00 0.00 0.00 0.0% 0,0% 0,0% 

34 TOTAL(%! 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 

FUEL COST PER UNIT 

35 HEAVY Oil ($/BBl) "I 0.00 0,00 0.00 0,00 0.0% 0,0% 0.0% 

36 LIGHT Oil ($/BBl) "I 92.94 106,13 78.81 41.21 14.2% -25,7% -47.7% 
37 COAL ($fTON) 75.10 81,12 84,23 83,56 6.0% 3.8% -0.8% 
38 NATURAL GAS ($lMCF) 6.85 6,28 5,53 5.80 -8.3% -11.9% 4.9% 
39 NUCLEAR ($/MMBTU) 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 
40 OTHER 0.00 0.00 0.00 0,00 0,0% 0,0% 0,0% 

FUEL COST PER MMBTU (S/MMBTU! 

41 HEAVY Oil "I 0,00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 

42 LIGHT 01 l "I 16.04 19,97 21.70 22,36 24,5% 8.7% 3.0% 
43 CCAL 3,09 3,38 3,52 3.48 9,4% 4.1% -1.1% 
44 NATURAL GAS 6,73 6,19 5.51 5.64 -8.0% -11.0% 2,4% 
45 NUCLEAR 0,00 0.00 0,00 0.00 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 
46 OTHER 0,00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0% 0.0% 0,0% 
47 TOTAL (S/MMBTU! 4.47 4.32 4.25 4.20 ·1.6% -1.2% 

BTU BURNED PER KWH (BTU/KWH! 

48 HEAVY Oil "I a 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 

49 LIGHT Oil "I 9,878 10,878 10,341 10,296 10.1% -4.9% -0,4% 
50 CCAl 10,166 10,506 10,329 10,285 3.3% -1.7% -0.4% 
51 NATURAL GAS 7,524 7,615 7,498 7,593 1.2% -1.5% 1.3% 
52 NUCLEAR a a a a 0.0% 0,0% 0,0% 
53 OTHER 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0,0% 0,0% 0,0% 
54 TOTAL (BTU/KWH! 9,003 9,338 9,118 9,217 3.7% -2.4% 1,1% 

GENERATED FUEL COST PER KWH (cents/KWH! 

55 HEAVY Oil "I 0.00 0,00 0.00 0,00 0,0% 0.0% 0.0% 

56 LIGHT 01 l "I 15.85 21.72 22.44 23.02 37.0% 3,3% 2.6% 
57 COAL 3,14 3.55 3.63 3.58 13.1% 2.3% -1,4% 
58 NATURAL GAS 5.06 4.71 4.13 4.28 -6,9% -12,3% 3.6% 
59 NUCLEAR 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0% 0,0% 0,0% 
60 OTHER 0,00 0,00 0.00 0,00 0.0% 0,0% 0.0% 
61 TOTAL (cents/KWH! 4,02 4,03 3,87 3,87 0,2% -4,0% 0.0% 

'" DISTilLATE (BBlS, MWH & $) USED FOR FIRING, HOT STANDBY, ETC, IS INCLUDED IN FOSSil STEAM PLANTS. 
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Residential Excluding TaU: 
TIER I (Up to 1,000) kWh 
TIER II (Over 1,000) kWh 

Total 

Tampa Electric Company 
Comparison of Levelized and Tiered Fuel Revenues 
For the Period Janury 2013 through December 2013 

Annual Levelized Annual Fuel 
Units Fuel Rate Revenues 
MWH Cents/kWh $ 

5,487,853 3.719 204,093,259 
2,954,998 3.719 109,896,370 

8,442,851 313,989,629 

Tiered 
Fuel Rates 
Cents/kWh 

3.369 
4.369 

Annual Fuel 
Revenues 

$ 

184,885,773 
129,103,856 

313,989,629 
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Exhibit No.__ (CA-3) 
Document No.4, Page 1 of 2 

• POLK 1 CONVERSION 
SCHEDULE OF DEPRECIATION AND RETURN 

FOR THE PERIOD JANUARY, 2013 THROUGH JUNE, 2013 

JANUARY FEBRUARY MARCH APRIL MAY JUNE TOTAL 

1 BEGINNING BALANCE $ $ $ $ $ - $ 14,690,000 $ 
2 ADD INVESTMENT 
3 LESS RETIREMENTS 
4 ENDING BALANCE 14,690,000 
5 
6 
7 AVERAGE BALANCE 14,690,000 
8 DEPRECIATION RATE 1.666670% 1.666670% 1.666670% 1.666670% 1.666670% 1.666670% 
9 DEPRECIATION EXPENSE 244,834 244,834 
10 LESS RETIREMENTS 
11 BEGINNING BALANCE 

DEPRECIATION 
12 ENDING BALANCE 

DEPRECIATION 244,834 244,834 
13 
14 
15 ENDING NET INVESTMENT $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 14,445,166 $ (244,834) 

16 
17 
18 AVERAGE INVESTMENT 
19 ALLOWED EQUITY RETURN 

$ -
.40281% 

$ _. 

.40281% 
$ 

.40281 % 
$ 

.40281 % 
$ 

.40281 % 
$ 14,567,583 

.40281 % 
20 EQUITY COMPONENT 

• 
AFTER-TAX 58,679 58,679 

21 CONVERSION TO PRE-TAX 1.62800 1.62800 1.62800 1.62800 1.62800 1.62800 
22 EQUITY COMPONENT PRE­

TAX 95,529 95,529 
23 
24 ALLOWED DEBT RETURN .22985% .22985% .22985% .22985% .22985% .22985% 
25 DEBT COMPONENT 33,484 33,484 
26 
27 TOTAL RETURN 

REQUIREMENTS 129,013 . 129,013 
28 
29 TOTAL DEPRECIATION & 

RETURN $ - $ $ $ $ - $ 373,847 $ 373,847 

30 
31 ESTIMATED FUEL SAVINGS $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $428,158 428,158 
32 TOTAL DEPRECIATION & 

RETURN 373,847 373,847 
33 NET BENEFIT (COST) TO 

RATEPAYER $ - $ $ $ $ - $ 54,311 $ 54,311 

34 

35 DEPRECIATION EXPENSE IS CALCULATED BASED UPON A FIVE YEAR PERIOD. 

36 RETURN ON AVERAGE INVESTMENT IS CALCULATED USING AN ANNUAL MAY SR. RATE OF 7.59% (EQUITY 4.8348%, DEBT 2.7582%). 


THE EQUITY COMPONENT IS THE MIDPOINT AUTHORIZED BY THE FPSC IN DOCKET NO. 080317-EI. 
37 RETURN REQUIREMENT IS CALCULATED BASED UPON A COMBINED STATUTORY RATE OF 38.575% 

Computation of Savings 

compute say compute say compute say compute say compute say compute say 
A4,clmn L I K,#2 $0.00000 $0.00000 $0.00000 $0.00000 $0.00000 $0.22732 
A4,clmn L I K, GS $0.00000 $0.00000 $0.00000 $0.00000 $0.00000 $0.05606 
#2 less GS $0.00000 $0.00000 $0.00000 $0.00000 $0.00000 $0.17126 
Gen. Cost Anal. Rept - Generat 0 0 0 0 0 2,500 
Mull. by 1000. 0 0 0 0 0 2,500,000 

=Fuel Savings $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $428,158 • O:\clll dazab\gasconvr\PoIk 1 Capital Doc -4.xls 
FI VE't'EAR 

6124120129:37 AM 
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FILED: 08/31/2012 

BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 


PREPARED DIRECT TESTIMONY 


OF 


BRIAN S. BUCKLEY 


Q. 	 Plea se state yo ur name, b u siness address , occupation and 

employer. 

A. 	 My name is Brian S . Buckley. My bus iness address i s 702 


North Franklin Street, Tampa, Florida 33602 . I am 


employed by Tampa Electri c Company ("Tampa Electric" or 


"company") in the posi tion of Manager, Compl iance and 


Performance . 


Q. 	 Please provide a brief outline of your educational 

background and b u s i ness exper i ence. 

A. 	 I received a Bachelor of Scie nce degree in Mechanical 

En g ineering in 1 99 7 from the Georg i a Institute of 

Technology and a Master of Bus iness Adm ini strat i on fr om 

the University of South Florida in 2 003. I began my 

career with Tampa Electri c in 1993 as a Co-op Student . 

Upo n graduation, I continued my career in 1999 as an 

En g i neer in Plant Techni cal Serv i ces . I have held a 

number of different engineering positions at Tampa 
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Electric's power generating stations including 

operations, instrumentation and controls, performance 

planning and asset management. I was promoted to 

Manager, Operations Planning in 2008. As of 2012, I am 

the Manager of Compliance and Performance responsible 

for NERC compliance standards, unit performance analysis 

and reporting of generation statistics. 

Q. 	 What is the purpose of your testimony? 

A. 	 My testimony describes Tampa Electric's maintenance 

planning processes and presents Tampa Electric's 

methodology for determining the various factors required 

to compute the Generating Performance Incentive factor 

("GPIf") as ordered by the Commission. 

Q. 	 Have you prepared any exhibits to support your 

testimony? 

A. 	 Yes, Exhibit No. (BSB-2) , consisting of two 

documents, was prepared under my direction and 

supervision. Document No. 1 contains the GPIf 

schedules. Document No. 2 is a summary of the GPI f 

targets for the 2013 period. 
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Q. 	 Which generating uni ts on Tampa Electric's system are 

included in the determination of the GPIF? 

A. 	 Four of the company's coa 1- fired units, one integra ted 

gasification combined cycle unit and two natural gas 

combined cycle uni ts are included. These are Big Bend 

Oni ts 1 through 4, Pol k Oni t 1 and Bays ide Oni ts 1 and 

2. 

Q. 	 Do the exhibits you prepared comply wi th Commission­

approved GPIF methodology? 

A. 	 Yes, the documents are consistent with the GPIF 

Implementation Manual previously approved by the 

Commission. To account for the concerns presented in 

the testimony o f Commission Staff witness Sidney W. 

Matl oc k during the 2005 fuel hearing, Tampa Ele c tric 

removes outliers fr om the ca lculation o f the GPIF 

targets. Section 3.3 of the GPIF Implementati on Manual 

allows for removal o f outliers, and the methodo logy was 

approved by the Commission in Order No. PSC-06-1057-FOF­

EI issued in Docket No. 060001-EI on December 22, 2006. 

Q. 	 Did Tampa Electric identify any outages as outliers? 
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A. 	 Yes. One outage from Bayside Uni t 1 was identified as 

an outlying outage; therefore, t he associated forced 

outage hours were removed from the study. 

Q. 	 Please describe how Tampa Electric developed the various 

fact o rs associated with the GPlf. 

A. 	 Targets were established for equivalent availability and 

heat rate for each unit considered for the 20 13 period. 

A range of potential improvements and degradati ons were 

determined for each of these metrics. 

Q. 	 How were the target va lues for unit availability 

determined? 

A. 	 The Planned Outage factor ("POf") and the Equi va lent 

Unplanned Outage factor ("EUOf") were subtracted from 

1 00 percent to determine the target Equi valent 

Availability factor ("EAf" ) . The fact o r s f o r each o f 

the seven units included within the GPlf are shown o n 

page 5 of Document No.1. 

To give an example for the 2013 period, the proj ected 

EUOf for Bayside Uni t 1 is 1.0 percent, and the POf is 

4.9 	percent. Therefore, the target EAf for Bayside Unit 

4 




5 

10 

15 

20 

25 

• 

1 

2 

3 

4 

6 

7 

8 

9 

• 
11 

12 

13 

14 

16 

17 

18 

19 

21 

22 

23 

• 24 

1 equals 94.1 percent or: 

100% (1.0 % + 4.9 %) 94.1% 

This is shown on page 4, column 3 of Document No.1. 

Q. 	 How was the potential for unit availability improvement 

determined? 

A. 	 Maximum equivalent availability is derived by using the 

following formula: 

EAF MAX 1 [0.80 (EUOF T ) + 0.95 (POFT ) J 

The factors included in the above equations are the same 

fac to rs tha t determine the target equivalent 

availability. To determine the maximum incentive 

points, a 20 percent reduction in EUOF and Equivalent 

Maintenance Outage Factor ("EMOF"), plus a five percent 

reduction in the POF are necessary. Co ntinuing with the 

Ba yside Unit 1 example: 

EAF MAX 1 - [0.80 (1.0% ) + 0.95 (4.9 %)J 94.5% 

This is shown on page 4, column 4 of Document No.1. 
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Q. 	 How was the potential for unit availability degradation 

determined? 

A. 	 The potential for unit availability degradation is 

significantly greater than the potential for unit 

availability improvement. This concept was discussed 

extensively during the development of the incentive. To 

inco rporate this biased effect into the unit 

availability tables, Tampa Elec tric uses a poten t ial 

degradation range equal to twice the potential 

improvement. Consequently, minimum equivalent 

availability is calculated using the following formula: 

EAF MIN 1 - [1.40 (EUOFT ) + 1.10 

Again, continuing with the Bayside Unit 1 example, 

EAF MIN 1 - [1.40 (1.0%) + 1.10 (4.9 %) ] 93.2% 

The equivalent availability maximum and minimum for the 

other six units are computed in a similar manner. 

Q. 	 How did Tampa Electric determine the Planned Outage, 

Maintenance Outage, and Forced Outage Factors ? 
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A. 	 The company's planned outages for January through 

December 20 13 are shown on page 21 of Document No .1. 

Two GPIF units have a major outage of 28 da ys or greater 

in 2013; the ref ore, two Cr it ica 1 Pa th Method diagrams 

are provided. Planned Outage Factors are calculated for 

each unit. For example, Bayside Unit 1 is scheduled for 

a planned outage from March 9, 2013 t o March 17, 2013 

and November 16, 2013 to November 24, 2013. There are 

432 planned outage hours scheduled for the 2013 period, 

and a total of 8760 hours during this 12-month period. 

Consequently, the POF for Bayside Unit 1 is 4.9 percent 

or: 

432 x 100% 4.9% 


8,760 


The fact or f o r each uni t is shown on pages 5 and 14 


through 20 of Document No.1. Big Bend Unit 1 has a POF 


of 6.6 percent. Big Bend Unit 2 has a POF of 6.6 


percent. Big Bend Unit 3 has a POF o f 21.1 percent. Big 


Bend Unit 4 has a POF of 6.6 percent. Polk Unit 1 has a 


POF o f 9.6 percent. Ba ys ide Unit 1 has a POF of 4.9 


percent, and Bayside Unit 2 has a POF of 5.5 percent. 


Q. How 	 did you determine the Forced Outage and Maintena nc e 
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Outage Factors for each unit? 

A. 	 For each unit the most current 12-month ending va lue, 

June 2012, was used as a basis for the projection. All 

projected factors are based upon historical unit 

performance unless adjusted for outlying forced outages. 

These target factors are addi ti ve and result in a EUOF 

of 1.0 percent for Bayside Unit 1. The EUOF for Bayside 

Unit 1 is verified by the data shown on page 19, lines 

3 , 5, 10 and 11 of Document No. 1 and calculated using 

the following formula: 

EUOF (EFOH + EMOH) x 100 % 


PH 


Or 


EU OF (0 + 84) x 100% 1. 0% 


8,760 


Relative t o Bayside Unit 1, the EU OF of 1.0 percent 

forms the basis of the equivalent availability target 

development as shown on pages 4 and 5 of Document No.1. 

Big Bend Unit 1 

The projected EUOF for this unit is 29.2 percent. The 

unit will have a planned outage in 2013, and the POF is 
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6.6 percent. Therefore, the target equivalent 

availability for this unit is 64.2 percent. 

Big Bend Unit 2 

The projected EUOF for this unit lS 18.7 percent. The 

unit will have a planned outage in 2013, and the POF is 

6.6 percent. Therefore, the target equivalent 

availability for this unit is 74.8 percent. 

Big Bend Unit 3 

The projected EUOF for this unit is 18.1 percent. The 

unit will have a planned outage in 2013, and the POF is 

21. 1 percent. Therefore, the target equivalent 

availability for this unit is 60.8 percent. 

Big Bend Unit 4 

The proj ected EUOF for this uni t lS 9.8 percent. The 

unit will have a planned outage in 2013, and the POF is 

6.6 percent. Therefore, the target equivalent 

availability for this unit is 83.6 percent. 

Polk Unit 1 

The projected EUOF for this unit is 15.3 percent. The 

unit will have a planned outage in 2013, and the POF is 

9.6 percent. Therefore, the target equivalent 
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availability for this unit lS 75.1 percent. 

Bayside Unit 1 

The projected EUOF for this unit is 1.0 percent. The 

unit will have a planned outage in 2013, and the POF is 

4.9 percent. Therefore, the target equivalent 

availability for this unit is 94.1 percent. 

Bayside Unit 2 

The proj ected EUOF for this unit is 1.3 percent. The 

unit will have a planned outage in 2013, and the POF is 

5.5 percent. Therefore, the target equivalent 

availability for this unit is 93.2 percent. 

Q. 	 Please summarize your testimony regarding EAF. 

A. 	 The GPIF system weighted EAF of 73.5 percent is shown on 

Page 5 of Document No.1. This target is greater than 

the 2009 and 2010 January through December actual 

performances and the three year period average. 

Q. 	 Why are Forced and Maintenance Outage Factors adj usted 

for planned outage hours? 

A. 	 The adjustment makes the factors more accurate and 
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comparable. A unit in a planned outage stage or reserve 

shutdown stage will not incur a forced or maintenance 

outage. 	 To demonstrate the effects of a planned outage, 

note the 	Equivalent Unplanned Outage Rate and Equivalent 

Unplanned Outage Factor for Bayside Unit 1 on page 19 of 

Document No.1. Except for the months of March and 

November, the Equivalent Unplanned Outage Rate and the 

EUOF 	 are equal. This is because no planned outages are 

scheduled during these months. During the months of 

March and November, the Equivalent Unplanned Outage Rate 

exceeds 	 the EUOF due to scheduled planned outages. 

Therefore, the adjusted factors apply to the period 

hours after the planned outage hours have been 

extracted. 

Q. 	 Does this mean that both rate and factor data are used 

in calculated data? 

A. 	 Yes. Rates provide a proper and accurate method of 

determining the unit metrics, which are subsequently 

converted to factors. Therefore, 

EFOF + EMOF + POF + EAF 100% 

Since factors are additive, they are easier to work with 
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Q. 	 Has Tampa Electric prepared the necessary heat rate data 

required for the determination of the GPIF? 

A. 	 Yes. Target heat rates and ranges of potential 

operation have been developed as required and have been 

adjusted to reflect the aforementioned agreed upon GPIF 

methodology. 

Q. 	 How were these targets determined? 

A. 	 Net heat rate data for the three most recent July 

through June annual periods formed the basis of the 

target development. The historical data and the target 

values are anal y zed to assure applicability to current 

condi tions of operation. This provides assurance that 

any periods of abnormal operations or equipment 

modifications having material effect on heat rate can be 

taken into consideration. 

Q. 	 How were the ranges of heat rate improvement and heat 

rate degradation determined? 

A. 	 The ranges were determined through analysis of 
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historical net heat rate and net output factor data. 

This is the same data from which the net heat rate 

versus net output factor curves have been developed for 

each unit. This information is shown on pages 31 

through 37 of Document No.1. 

Q. 	 Please elaborate on the analysis used in the 

determination of the ranges. 

A. 	 The net heat rate versus net output factor curves are 

the result of a first order curve fit to historical 

data. The standard error of the estimate of this data 

was determined, and a factor was applied to produce a 

band of potential improvement and degradation. Both the 

curve fi t and the standard error of the estimate were 

performed by computer program for each uni t. These 

curves are also used in post-period adjustments to 

actual heat rates to account for unanticipated changes 

in unit dispatch. 

Q. 	 Please summarize your heat rate projection (Btu/Net kWh) 

and the range about each target to allow for potential 

improvement or degradation for the 2013 period. 

A. The 	 heat rate target for Big Bend Unit 1 is 10,530 
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Btu/Net kWh. The range about this value, to allow for 

potential improvement or degradation, is ±653 Btu/Net 

kWh. 	 The heat rate target for Big Bend Unit 2 is 10,199 

Btu/Net kWh with a range of ±2 13 Btu/Net kWh. The heat 

rate 	target for Big Bend Unit 3 is 10,614 Btu/Net kWh, 

wi th 	a range of ±3 8 8 Btu/Net kWh. The heat rate target 

for 	 Big Bend Unit 4 is 10,536 Btu/Net kWh with a range 

of ±412 Btu/Net kWh. The heat rate target for Polk Unit 

1 is 10,437 Btu/Net kWh with a range of ±605 Btu/Net 

kWh . The heat rate target for Bayside Unit 1 is 7,177 

Btu/Net kWh with a range of ±150 Btu/Net kWh. The heat 

rate 	target for Bayside Unit 2 is 7,3 2 5 Btu/Net kWh with 

a range of ±129 Btu/Net kWh. A zone of tolerance of ±75 

Btu/Net kWh is included within the range for each 

target. This is shown on page 4, and pages 7 through 13 

of Document No.1. 

Q. 	 Do the heat rate targets and ranges in Tampa Electric's 

projection meet the criteria of the GPIF and the 

philosophy of the Commission? 

A. 	 Yes. 

Q. 	 After determining the target values and ranges for 

average net operating heat rate and equivalent 
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availability, what is the next step in the GPIF? 

A. 	 The next step is to calculate the savings and weighting 

factor to be used for both average net operating heat 

rate and equivalent availability. This is shown on 

pages 7 through 13. The baseline production costing 

analysis was performed to calculate the total system 

fuel cost if all units operated at target heat rate and 

target availability for the period. This total system 

fuel cost of $746,179,030 is shown on page 6, column 2. 

Multiple production cost simulations were performed to 

calculate total system fuel cost with each unit 

individually operating at maximum improvement in 

equivalent availability and each station operating at 

maximum improvement in average net operating heat rate. 

The respective savings are shown on page 6, column 4 of 

Document No.1. 

After all of the individual savings are calculated, 

column 4 totals $23,316 , 906 which reflects the savings 

if all of the units operated at maximum improvement. A 

weighting factor for each metric is then calculated by 

dividing individual savings by the total. For Bayside 

Uni t 	 1, the weighting factor for average net operating 

heat rate is 8.8 percent as shown in the right-hand 
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column on page 6. Pages 7 through 13 of Document No. 1 

show the point table, the Fuel Savings/ (Loss) and the 

equivalent availability or heat rate value. The 

individual weighting factor is als o shown. For example, 

on Bayside Unit 1, page 12, if the unit operates at 

7,027 average net operating heat rate, fuel savings 

would equal $2,051,933 and 10 average net operating heat 

rate 	points would be awarded. 

The GPIF Reward/Penalty table on page 2 is a summary of 

the tables on pages 7 through 13. The left-hand column 

of this document shows the incenti ve points for Tampa 

Electric. The center column shows the total fuel 

savings and is the same amount as shown on page 6, 

column 4, or $23,316,906. The right hand column of page 

2 is the estimated reward or penalty based upon 

performance. 

Q. 	 How was the maximum allowed incentive determined? 

A. 	 Referring to page 3, line 14, the estimated average 

common equi ty for the period January through December 

2013 is $2,010,138,931. This produces the maximum 

allowed jurisdictional incentive of $8,215,862 shown on 

line 21. 
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Q. 	 Are there any other constraints set forth by the 

Commission regarding the magnitude of incentive dollars? 

A. 	 Yes. Incentive dollars are not to exceed 50 percent of 

fuel savings. Page 2 of Document No. 1 demonstrates 

that this constraint is met. 

Q. 	 Please summarize your testimony. 

A. 	 Tampa Electric has complied with the Commission's 

directions, philosophy, and methodology in its 

determina t ion of the GPI F . The GPIF is determined by 

the following formula for calculating Generating 

Performance Incentive Points (GPIP): 

GPI P: ( 0.1046 EAP BB1 + 0.0269 EAP BB2 

+ 0.0133 EAP BB3 + 0.0686 EAP BB4 

+ 0.0063 EAP PK1 + 0.0005 EAPBAYl 

+ 0.0199 EAP BAY2 + 0.1782 HRP BB1 

+ 0.0598 HRP BB2 + 0.1075 HRP BB 3 

+ 0.1121 HRP BB4 + 0.1391 HRPPKl 

+ 0.0880 HRPBAY l + 0.0750 HRP BAY2 ) 

Where: 


GPIP = Generating Performance Incentive Points. 
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EAP 	 Equivalent Availability Points awarded/ 

deducted for Big Bend Units 1, 2, 3, and 4, 

Polk Unit 1 and Bayside Units 1 and 2. 

HRP 	 Average Net Heat Rate Points awarded/deducted 


for Big Bend Units 1, 2 , 3, and 4, Polk Unit 1 


and Bayside Units 1 and 2. 


Q. 	 Have you prepared a document summarizing the GPIF 

targets for the January through December 2013 period? 

A. 	 Yes. Document No. 2 entitled "Summary of GPIF Targets" 

provides the availability and heat rate targets for each 

unit. 

Q. Does 	 this conclude your testimony? 

A. 	 Yes. 
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ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 8.401 .12E 
PAGE 2 OF 40 

• 

GENERATING 


PERFORMANCE 

INCENTIVE 


POINTS 

(GPIP) 


+10 

+9 

+8 

+7 

+6 

+5 

• 
+4 

+3 

+2 

+1 

0 

-1 

-2 

-3 

-4 

-5 

-6 

-7 

-8 

• -9 

-10 

TAMPA ELECTRIC COMPANY 

GENERATING PERFORMANCE INCENTIVE FACTOR 


REWARD I PENALTY TABLE 

JANUARY 2013 - DECEMBER 2013 


FUEL 

SAVINGS I (LOSS) 


($000) 


23,316.9 

20,985.2 

18,653.5 

16,321 .8 

13,990.1 

11,658.5 

9,326.8 

6,995.1 

4,663.4 

2,331 .7 

0.0 

(2,499.9) 

(4 ,999.8) 

(7,499.7) 

(9 ,999.6) 

(12,499.5) 

(14,999.4) 

(17,499.3) 

(19 ,999.2) 

(22,499.1 ) 

(24 ,999.0) 

GENERATING 

PERFORMANCE 


INCENTIVE 

FACTOR 


($000) 


8,215.9 

7,394.3 

6,572.7 

5,751.1 

4,929.5 

4,107.9 

3,286.3 

2,464.8 

1,643.2 

821 .6 

0.0 

(821 .6) 

(1 ,643.2) 

(2,464.8) 

(3 ,286.3) 

(4,107.9) 

(4,929.5) 

(5,751 .1) 

(6 ,572.7) 

(7,394.3) 

(8,2159) 
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ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 8.401 .12E 
PAGE 3 OF 40 

• TAMPA ELECTRIC COMPANY 
GENERA TING PERFORMANCE INCENTIVE FACTOR 

CALCULATION OF MAXIMUM ALLOWED INCENTIVE DOLLARS 
JANUARY 2013 - DECEMBER 2013 

• 

Line 1 Beginning of period balance of common equity: $ 1,983 ,321 ,000 
End of month common equity : 

Line 2 Month of January 2013 $ 1,929,433,000 

Line 3 Month of February 2013 $ 1,947 ,521,434 

Line 4 Month of March 2013 $ 1,965,779,448 

Line 5 Month of April 2013 $ 2,001 ,750,182 

Line 6 Month of May 2013 $ 2,020 ,516,590 

Line 7 Month of June 2013 $ 2,039,458,933 

Line 8 Month of July 2013 $ 1,984,899,375 

Line 9 Month of August 2013 $ 2,003 ,507 ,807 

Line 10 Month of September 2013 $ 2,022 ,290,693 

Line 11 Month of October 2013 $ 2,058,417,909 

Line 12 Month of November 2013 $ 2,077,715,576 

Line 13 Month of December 2013 $ 2,097,194,160 

Line 14 (Summation of line 1 through line 13 divided by 13) $ 2,010,138,931 

Line 15 25 Basis points 0.0025 

Line 16 Revenue Expansion Factor 61 .17% 

Line 17 Maximum Allowed Incentive Dollars $ 8,215,862 
(line 14 times line 15 divided by line 16) 

Line 18 Jurisdictional Sales 18,202,016 MWH 

Line 19 Total Sales 18,202,016 MWH 

Line 20 Jurisdictional Separation Factor 100.00% 
(line 18 divided by line 19) 

• 
Line 21 Maximum Allowed Jurisdictional Incentive Dollars $ 8,215,862 

(line 17 times line 20) 
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• TAMPA ELECTRIC COMPANY 

GPIF TARGET AND RANGE SUMMARY 


JANUARY 2013 . DECEMBER 2013 


EQUIVALENT AVAILABILITY 

WEIGHTING EAF EAF RANGE MAX. FUEL MAX. FUEL 
FACTOR TARGET MAX. MIN. SAVINGS LOSS 

PLANT / UNIT (%) (%) (%) (%) ($OOO) ($OOO) 

BIG BEND 1 10.46% 64.2 70.4 51.9 2,439.8 (1,203.1) 

BIG BEND 2 2.69% 74.8 78.8 66.7 626.9 (557.3) 

BIG BEND 3 1.33% 60.8 65.5 51.4 310.8 (2,550.5) 

BIG BEND4 6.86% 83.6 85.9 79.1 1,599.9 (1,511.6) 

POLK 1 0.63% 75.1 78.7 68.1 147.7 (269.7) 

BAYSIDE 1 0.05% 94.1 94.5 93.2 12.6 (1,124.3) 

BAYSIDE 2 1.99% 93.2 93.8 92.2 463.7 (66.9) 

GPIF SYSTEM 24.02% 

AVERAGE NET OPERATING HEAT RATE 

• WEIGHTING MAX. FUEL MAX. FUEL 
FACTOR ANOHR TARGET ANOHR RANGE SAVINGS LOSS 

PLANT / UNIT (%) Btu/kwh NOF MIN. MAX. ($OOO) ($OOO) 

BIG BEND 1 17.82% 10,530 85.1 9,876 11,183 4,155.7 (4,155.7) 

BIG BEND 2 5.98% 10,199 87.9 9,986 10,412 1,394.7 (1,394.7) 

BIG BEND 3 10.75% 10,614 84.2 10,226 11,001 2,505.8 (2,505.8) 

BIG BEND4 11.21% 10,536 83.6 10,124 10,947 2,614.9 (2,614.9) 

POLK 1 13.91% 10,437 95.3 9,832 11,042 3,243.0 (3,243.0) 

BAYSIDE 1 8.80% 7,177 83.4 7,027 7,327 2,051.9 (2,051.9) 

BAYSIDE 2 7.50% 7,325 83.1 7,196 7,454 1,749.5 (1,749.5) 

GPIF SYSTEM 75.98% 

• 
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• • • 
TAMPA ELECTRIC COMPANY 

COMPARISON OF GPIF TARGETS VS PRIOR PERIOD ACTUAL PERFORMANCE 

PLANT / UNIT 

BIG BEND 1 

WEIGHTING 
FACTOR 

~ 

10 .46% 

NORMALIZED 
WEIGHTING 

FACTOR 

43.6% 

EQUIVALENT AVAILABILITY (%) 

TARGET PERIOD ACTUAL PERFORMANCE 
JAN 13 - DEC 13 JAN II-DEC 11 

POF EUOF EUOR POF EUOF EUOR 

6.6 29.2 31.3 5.8 13 .5 14.4 

ACTUAL PERFORMANCE 
JAN 10 - DEC 10 

POF EUOF EUOR 

24.5 15.1 19.9 

ACTUAL PERFORMANCE 
JAN 09 - DEC 09 

POF EUOF EUOR 

14 .0 30.3 35 .3 

BIG BEND 2 2.69% 11.2% 6.6 18.7 20 .0 17.1 25.4 30 .6 5.5 26 .1 27 .6 26.5 36 .7 49.9 

BIG BEND 3 1.33% 5.5% 21.1 18.1 23 .0 8.6 17.9 19 .5 8.4 11 .9 13. 1 5.0 16.2 17.0 

BIG BEND 4 6.86% 28.6% 6.6 9.8 10.5 9.4 15.1 16.7 19.3 14.2 17 .5 1.9 18.6 19 .0 

POLK 1 0.63% 2.6% 9.6 15.3 16.9 4.4 17 .3 18.5 4.8 5.2 5.7 14 .1 9.4 12.7 

BAYSIDE 1 0.05% 0.2% 4.9 1.0 1.0 212 1.3 2.0 5.0 1.1 1.1 5.6 1.3 1.4 

BAYSIDE 2 1.99% 8.3% 5.5 1.3 1.3 3.2 4.6 48 8.7 1.8 1.9 6.8 1.3 1.4 

GPIF SYSTEM 24.02% 100.0% 7.4 19.1 20.7 8.0 14.9 16.4 18.1 14.5 17.8 10.8 23 .9 27.8 

~ 
~ 

GPIF SYSTEM WEIGHTED EQUIVALENT AVAILABILITY (%) 73 .5 

3 PERIOD AVERAGE 
POF EUOF EUOR 

12.3 17.7 20.7 

ZL.1 

3 PERIOD AVERAGE 
EAF 

69.9 

67.4 65.3 

AVERAGE NET OPERA TING HEA T RA TE !Btu/kWh) 

PLANT / UNIT 

BIG BEND 1 

WEIGHTING 
FACTOR 

(%) 

17 .82% 

NORMALIZED 
WEIGHTING 

FACTOR 

23.5% 

TARGET 
HEAT RATE 

JAN 13 - DEC 13 

10,530 

ADJUSTED 
ACTUAL PERFORMANCE 

HEAT RATE 
JAN 11 - DEC 11 

10.718 

ADJUSTED 
ACTUAL PERFORMANCE 

HEAT RATE 
JAN 10 - DEC 10 

10.287 

ADJUSTED 
ACTUAL PERFORMANCE 

HEAT RATE 
JAN 09 - DEC 09 

10,582 

BIG BEND 2 5.98% 7.9% 10.199 10,290 10,175 10.222 

BIG BEND 3 10.75% 14.1% 

BIG BEND 4 11.21% 14.8% 

POLK I 13.91 % 18.3% 

BAYSIDE 1 8.80% 11.6% 

BAYSIDE 2 7.50% 

GPIFSYSTEM 75.98% 90.1% 

GPIF SYSTEM WEIGHTED AVERAGE HEAT RATE (Btu/kWh) 

10.614 

10.536 

10.437 

7,177 

7.325 

~ 

10.529 

10.476 

10.840 

7.147 

7,290 

~ 

10.761 

10.513 

10,360 

7,152 

7,307 

~ 

10.611 

10,699 

9,759 

7,174 

7,288 

9,969 

1J 
l> 
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m 

'" o 
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o 
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• TAMPA ELECTRIC COMPANY 
DERIVATION OF WEIGHTING FACTORS 

JANUARY 2013 - DECEMBER 2013 
PRODUCTION COSTING SIMULATION 

FUEL COST ($000) 

• 


UNIT ATMAXIMUM WEIGHTING 

PERFORMANCE AT TARGET IMPROVEMENT SAVINGS FACTOR 


INDICATOR (J ) (2) (3) (% OF SAVINGS) 


EQUIVALENT AVAILABILITY 


EA\ BIG BEND I 746,179.0 743,739.3 2,439.8 10.46% 


EAz BIG BEND 2 746,179.0 745,552.1 626.9 2.69% 


EA) BIG BEND 3 746,1 79.0 745,868.3 310.8 1.33% 


EA4 BIG BEND 4 746,179.0 744 ,579.2 1,599.9 6.86% 


EA7 POLK I 746, 179.0 746,03 1.4 147.7 0.63% 


EAs BA YSlDE I 746,179.0 746, 166.4 12.6 0.05% 


EA9 BAYSlDE 2 746,179.0 745,715.3 463.7 1.99% 


AVERAGE HEAT RATE 


AHR\ BIG BEND I 746,179.0 742 ,023.3 4, 155.7 17.82% 


AHR2 BIG BEND 2 746, 179.0 744,784.3 1,394.7 5.98% 


AHR) BIG BEND 3 746,179.0 743,673.2 2,505.8 10.75% 


AHR4 BIG BEND 4 746,179.0 743,564.1 2,614.9 11.21 % 


AHR7 POLK I 746,179.0 742,936.0 3,243.0 13.91% 


AHRs BAYSIDE I 746,179.0 744,127.1 2,051.9 8.80% 


AHR9 BA YSlDE 2 746, )79.0 744 ,429.5 1,749.5 7.50% 


TOTAL SA VINGS 23,316.9 100.00% 


(I) Fuel Adjustment Base Case - All unit performance indicators at target. 
(2) All other units performance indicators at target. 
(3) Expressed in replacement energy cost. 

• 
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• 
EQUIVALENT FUEL 

A V AILABILITY SA VINGS / (LOSS) 

POINTS ($000) 

+10 2,439.8 

+9 2,195.8 

+8 1,951.8 

+7 1,707.8 

+6 1,463.9 

+5 1,219.9 

+4 975 .9 

+3 73 1.9 

+2 488 .0 • +1 244.0 

a 00 

-I (120.3) 

-2 (240.6) 

-3 (360.9) 

-4 (481.3) 

-5 (601.6) 

-6 (721.9) 

-7 (842.2) 

-8 (962.5) 

-9 ( 1,082.8) 

-10 (1,203.1) 

• Weighting Factor = 

TAMPA ELECTRIC COMPANY 


GPlf TARGET AND RANGE SUMMARY 


JANliARY 2013 - DECEMBER 2013 


BIG BEND 1 


ADJUSTED ACTUAL AVERAGE FUEL 
EQUIVALENT HEAT RATE SA VINGS / (LOSS) 

AVAILABILITY POINTS ($000) 

70.4 +10 4, 155 .7 

69.8 +9 3,740.2 

69.1 +8 3,324 .6 

68.5 +7 2,909.0 

67.9 +6 2,493.4 

67.3 +5 2,077.9 

66.7 +4 1,662.3 

66.1 +3 1,246.7 

65.4 +2 831.1 

64 .8 +1 415 .6 

64.2 0 00 

63 .0 -I (415 .6) 

61.7 -2 (831.1) 

60.5 -3 (1 ,246.7) 

593 -4 (1 ,662.3) 

58 .0 -5 (2 ,077.9) 

56.8 -6 (2,493.4 ) 

55 .6 -7 (2,9090) 

54 .3 -8 (3,3246) 

53.1 -9 (3 ,740.2) 

51.9 -10 (4,155.7) 

1046% Weighting Factor = 

ADJUSTED ACTUAL 


AVERAGE 

HEAT RATE 


9,876 

9,934 

9,992 

10,050 

10,108 

10, 166 

10,223 

10,281 

10,339 

10,397 

10,455 

10,530 

10,605 

10,662 

10,720 

10,778 

10,836 

10,894 

10,952 

11,009 

II ,067 

11 ,125 

11,183 

1782% 
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• TAMPA ELECTRIC COMPANY 


GPIF TARGET AND RANGE SUMJVIARY 


JANUARY 2013 - DECEMBER 2013 


BIG BEND2 


EQUIVALENT FUEL ADruSTED ACTUAL AVERAGE FUEL ADJUSTED ACTUAL 

AVAILABILITY SA VINGS I (LOSS) EQUIVALENT HEAT RATE SA VINGS I (LOSS) AVERAGE 

POINTS (SOOO) AVAILABILITY POINTS ($000) HEAT RATE 

• 

+10 626.9 78.8 +10 1,394 .7 9,986 

+9 564 .2 78.4 +9 1,2552 10,000 

+8 5015 78.0 +8 I, 115.7 10,014 

+7 438.8 77.6 +7 976.3 10,028 

+6 376.1 77.2 +6 836.8 10,041 

+5 313.4 76.8 +5 697.3 JO ,055 

+4 250 .8 76.4 +4 557 .9 10,069 

+3 188. 1 76.0 +3 418.4 10,083 

+2 125.4 75.6 +2 278.9 10,097 

+1 62.7 75.2 +1 139.5 10,110 

10, 124 

0 0.0 74.8 0 00 10,199 

10,274 

-I (557) 74.0 - I (139.5) 10,288 

-2 (II 1.5 ) 73.1 -2 (2789) 10,302 

-3 (167.2) 72.3 -3 (4 18.4) 10,3 15 

-4 (2229) 71.5 -4 (5579) 10,329 

-5 (278.6) 70.7 -5 (697.3) 10,343 

-6 (334.4) 69 .9 -6 (8368) 10,357 

-7 (390 I) 69.1 -7 (976.3) 10,370 

-8 (445 .8) 68 .3 -8 (l , 1157) 10,384 

-9 (501.5) 67.5 -9 (l ,255 .2) 10,398 

- 10 (557 .3) 66.7 -10 (1,394 .7) 10,412 

• Weighting Factor = 269% Weighting Factor = 5.98% 
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• TAMPA ELECTRIC COMPANY 


GPIF TARGET AND RANGE SliMMARY 


JANliARY 2013 - DECEMBER 2013 


BIG BEND 3 


EQUIVALENT FUEL ADJUSTED ACTUAL AVERAGE FUEL ADJUSTED ACTUAL 

A V A ILABJLJT Y SA V JNGS I (LOSS) EQUJVALENT HEAT RATE SAVINGS I (LOSS) AVERAGE 

POJNTS ($000) AVA ILABILJT Y POINTS ($000) HEA T RATE 

• 


+ 10 3 10.8 65 .5 + 10 2,505 .8 10,226 


+9 279 .7 65.0 +9 2,255 .2 10,257 


+8 248 .6 64.5 +8 2,004.6 10,289 


+7 2 17.5 64.1 +7 1,754.0 10,320 


+6 186.5 63.6 +6 1,503.5 10,351 


+5 155.4 63.1 +5 1,252.9 10.383 


+4 124 .3 62.7 +4 1,002.3 10,414 


+3 93 .2 62.2 +3 751.7 10,445 


+2 62 .2 61 .7 +2 5012 10,476 


+ 1 31 I 61.3 + 1 250.6 10,508 

10,539 

0 00 60.8 0 00 10,6 14 

10,689 

-J (2550) 59 .8 -I (2506) 10,720 

-2 (510 1) 58 .9 -2 (5012) 10,751 

-J (765 .1) 58.0 -J (751.7) 10,783 

-4 (1,D202) 57.0 -4 ( 1,002.3) 10,814 

-5 (1,275.2) 56.1 -5 (1,2529) 10,845 

-6 (1,5303) 55.2 -6 ( 1,503 .5) 10,876 

-7 (1,7853) 54.2 -7 ( 1,754 .0) 10,908 

-8 (2,040.4) 53 .3 -8 (2,004.6) 10,939 

-9 (2 ,295.4 ) 52.4 -9 (2 ,2552) 10,970 

-10 (2 ,5505) 5 1.4 -10 (2,5058) 11 ,001 

• Weighting Factor = I.J3% Weighting Factor = 1075% 

28 




ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 8.401 .1 2E 
PAGE 10 OF 40 

• TAMPA ELECTRIC COMPANY 


GPIF TARGET AND RANGE SUMMARY 


JANUARY 2013 - DECEMBER 2013 


BIG BEND 4 


• 

EQUIVALENT FUEL ADJUSTED ACTUAL AVERAGE FUEL ADJUSTED ACTUAL 

AVAILABILITY SA VINGS / (LOSS) EQUIVALENT HEAT RATE SA VINGS / (LOSS) AVERAG E 

POINTS ($000) AVAILABILITY POINTS (SOOO) HEAT RATE 

+10 1,599.9 85.9 +10 2,614.9 10,124 

+9 1,439.9 85.7 +9 2,353.4 10,157 

+8 1,279.9 85 .5 +8 2,092 .0 10,J91 

+7 1, 119.9 85 .2 +7 1,830.5 10,225 

+6 959.9 85.0 +6 1,5 69.0 10,258 

+5 799.9 84 .8 +5 1,307.5 10,292 

+4 640.0 846 +4 1,046.0 10,326 

+3 480.0 84.3 +J 784.5 10,3 60 

+2 320.0 84.1 +2 5230 10,393 

+1 160.0 83 .9 +1 261.5 10,427 

10,461 

0 00 83.6 0 00 10,536 

10,611 

-I (15/.2) 83 .2 -I (261.5) 10,644 

-2 (302.3) 82 .7 -2 (523.0) 10,678 

-J (453. 5) 82.3 -J (784.5) 10,712 

-4 (6047) 81.8 -4 (1 ,0460) 10,745 

-5 (755 .8) 81.4 -5 (1,307.5) 10,779 

-6 (907.0) 80.9 -6 (1 ,569.0) 10,813 

-7 (1 ,0581) 80.4 -7 (1 ,830.5) 10,846 

-8 (1,209.3) 80.0 -8 (2 ,092.0) 10,880 

-9 (1 ,360.5) 79.5 -9 (2,353.4) 10,914 

-10 (1,511.6) 79 .1 -10 (2,614.9) 10,947 

• Weighting Factor = 6.86% Weighting Factor = 11. 21% 

29 




ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 8A01 .12E 
PAGE 11 OF 40 

• 
EQUIVALENT FUEL 

AVAILABILITY SAVINGS / (LOSS) 

POINTS ($000) 

+10 147.7 

+9 132.9 

+8 118.1 

+7 103.4 

+6 88.6 

+5 73.8 

+4 59.1 

+3 44.3 

+2 29.5• + 1 14 .8 

0 00 

-I (27.0) 

-2 (53.9) 

-3 (80.9) 

-4 (1079) 

-5 ( \34 .8) 

-6 (161.8) 

-7 (188.8) 

-8 (215 .7) 

-9 (242.7) 

.] 0 (269.7) 

• Weighting Factor = 

TAMPA ELECTRIC COMPANY 


GPIF TARGET AND RANGE SUMMARY 


JANUARY 2013 - DECEMBER 2013 


POLK 1 


AD.nJ STE D ACTUAI_ AVERAGE FUEL 

EQ UIVALENT HEAT RATE SA VI NGS / (LOSS) 

AVAILABILITY POJNTS (SOOO) 

78.7 +10 3,243.0 

78.3 +9 2,918.7 

78.0 +8 2,594.4 

77.6 +7 2,270.1 

77.2 +6 1,945.8 

76.9 +5 1,621.5 

76 .5 +4 1,297.2 

76.2 +3 972.9 

75.8 +2 648.6 

75 .5 + 1 324.3 

75.1 0 0.0 

74.4 -I (324.3) 

73.7 -2 (648.6) 

730 -3 (972.9) 

72.3 -4 (1 ,297.2) 

71.6 -5 (1 ,621.5) 

70.9 -6 (1 ,945 .8) 

70.2 -7 (2,270.1 ) 

69.5 -8. (2,594.4) 

68 .8 ·9 (2,9187) 

68.1 -10 (3,243.0) 

0 .63% Weighting Factor = 

ADJUSTED ACTUAL 


AVERAGE 


HEAT RATE 


9,832 

9,885 

9,938 

9,991 

10,044 

10 ,097 

10, 150 

10,203 

10,256 

J0,309 

10,362 

10.437 

10,512 

10,565 

10,618 

10,671 

10,724 

10,777 

10,830 

10,883 

10,936 

10,989 

11 ,042 

1391 % 
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• TAMPA ELECTRIC COMPANY 


GPIF TARGET AND RANGE SlJMMARY 


,JANUARY 2013 - DECEMBER 2013 


BAYSIDE I 


EQU IVALENT FUEL ADmSTED ACTUAL AVERAGE FUEL ADJUSTED ACTUAL 

A V AILABILlTY SAVINGS I (LOSS) EQUIVALENT HEAT RATE SA VINGS I (LOSS) AVERAGE 

POINTS ($000) A VAILABILlTY POINTS ($000) HEAT RATE 

• 

+ 10 12.6 94 .5 + 10 2.051.9 7,027 

+9 11.3 94.5 +9 1,846.7 7,034 

+8 10.1 94.5 +8 1,641.5 7,042 

+7 8.8 94.4 +7 1,436.4 7,049 

+6 7.6 94.4 +6 1,231.2 7,057 

+5 6.3 94 .3 +5 1,026.0 7,064 

+4 5.0 94 .3 +4 820.8 7,072 

+3 3.8 94.2 +3 615.6 7,079 

+2 2.5 94.2 +2 410.4 7,087 

+1 1.3 94.2 +1 205.2 7,094 

7,102 

0 00 94 .1 0 0.0 7,177 

7,252 

-I ( 112.4) 94.0 -I (2052) 7,259 

-2 (224.9) 93.9 -2 (410.4) 7,267 

-3 (337.3) 93.8 -3 (6156) 7,274 

-4 (449.7) 93.8 -4 (820.8) 7,282 

-5 (562.2) 93.7 -5 (1 ,026.0) 7,289 

-6 (674 .6) 93 .6 -6 ( 1,231.2) 7,297 

-7 (787.0) 93.5 -7 (1,436.4) 7,304 

-8 (899.4) 93.4 -8 (1,641.5) 7,312 

-9 (1,011.9) 93.3 -9 (1,846.7) 7,319 

-10 (1,124.3) 93.2 -10 (2,051.9) 7,327 

• Weighling Faclor = 0.05% Weighling FaClor = 8.80% 
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• TAMPA ELECTRIC COMPANY 


GPI F TARGET AND RANGE SUMMARY 


JANUARY 2013 - DECEMBER 2013 


BAYSIDE 2 


• 

EQUIVALENT FUEL ADJUSTED ACTUAL AVERAGE FUEL ADJUSTED ACTUAL 

AVA ILABILITY SAVINGS / (LOSS) EQUIVALENT HEAT RATE SA V INGS / (LOSS) AVERAGE 

POINTS ($000) AVAILABILITY POINTS ($000) HEAT RATE 

+10 463 .7 93 .8 + 10 1.749.5 7,196 

+9 417.3 93.7 +9 1,574.6 7,201 

+8 371.0 93 .7 +8 J ,399.6 7,207 

+7 324.6 93 .6 +7 1,224.7 7,2 12 

+6 278.2 93.6 +6 1,049.7 7,218 

+5 23 1.8 93.5 +5 874 .8 7,223 

+4 185.5 93.5 +4 699.8 7,228 

+3 139.1 93.4 +3 524 .9 7,234 

+2 92.7 93.4 +2 349.9 7,23 9 

+1 46.4 93 .3 + 1 175 .0 7,244 

7,250 

0 00 93 .2 0 0.0 7,325 

7,400 

-I (6.7) 93 .1 -I (175.0) 7,405 

-2 (/3.4) 93 .0 -2 (349 9) 7,411 

-3 (20 .1 ) 92 .9 -3 (5249) 7,4 16 

-4 (268) 92.8 -4 (699.8) 7,421 

-5 (335) 92.7 -5 (874.8) 7,427 

-6 (40. 1 ) 92.6 -6 ( 1,0497) 7,432 

-7 (468) 92.5 -7 (1,224 .7) 7,437 

-8 (535) 92.4 -8 ( 1,399 .6) 7,443 

-9 (602) 92 .3 -9 ( 1,574.6 ) 7,448 

-1 0 (66 .9) 92 .2 -10 (1,7495) 7,454 

• Weighting Factor = 1. 99% Weighting Factor = 7.50% 
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• • • 
PLANTIUNIT 


BIG BEND I 


EAF(%) 

2. 	POF 

EUOF 

4. EUOR 

5. PH 

6. SH 

~ 
RSH~ 
UH 

9. POH 

10 EFOH 

II EMOH 

12 OPER BTU (GBTU) 

13 NET GEN(MWH) 

14. ANOHR (Brulkwh) 

15. NOF(%) 

16. NPC(MW) 

17 ANOHR EQUATION 

TAMPA ELECTRIC COMPANY 

ESTIMATED UNIT PERFORMANCE DATA 

JANUARY 20 13 - DECEMBER 2013 

MONTH OF MONTH OF MONTH OF MONTH OF MONTH OF MONTH OF MONTH OF MONTH OF MONTH OF MONTH OF MONTH OF MONTH OF 

Jan-J3 Fel>-l3 Mar-13 Apr- 13 May· 13 Jlm·1 3 Jul-13 Aug.1 3 Sep- 13 OCl·1 3 Nov-13 Dec· 13 

687 344 68.7 68 7 68 7 687 68.7 68.7 687 687 687 466 

00 50.0 00 00 00 00 0.0 00 00 QO QO 32 .3 

31.3 156 31.3 31.3 3 1 3 3 1 3 3 1 3 3 1 3 3 1.3 31 3 3 1 3 2 1. 2 

31 3 31 3 31 3 3 1 3 3 1 3 31.3 31 3 31 3 3 1 3 313 313 3 1 3 

744 672 74 3 720 744 720 744 744 720 744 721 744 

564 255 564 546 564 546 564 564 546 564 546 382 

o o o o o o o o o o o o 

180 417 179 174 180 174 180 180 174 180 175 362 

336 o o o o o o 240 

222 100 222 2 15 222 2 15 222 222 2 15 222 2 15 150 

II II 10 II 10 II II 10 I I 10 7 

1,961 877 2,013 1.876 1,974 1.897 2,000 2.006 1.929 1.935 1.829 1.294 

185,890 83,000 191.380 178.130 187,720 180,310 190,470 191 .130 183 ,710 183.640 173,170 122,300 

10,550 10,562 10,520 10.534 10.5 14 10,522 10,498 10,495 10.502 10,536 10,562 10.578 

83.4 824 859 847 865 85.8 877 880 874 84.6 82.4 8 1 I 

395 395 395 385 385 385 385 385 385 385 385 395 

ANOHR ~ NOF( -1 2004 )+ 11.551 

PERIOD 

2013 

64 .2 

6.6 

29.2 

31.3 

8. 760 

6,205 

o 

2,555 

576 

2.442 

118 

21.595 

2.050.850 

10.530 

85. 1 

388 
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• • • 
TA MPA ELECTRIC COMPANY 

ESTIMATED UNIT PERFORMANCE DATA 

JANUARY 20 13 - DECEMBER 2013 

PLANTIUNIT MONTH OF MONTH OF MONTH OF MONTH OF. MONTH OF MONTH OF MONTH OF MONTH OF MONTH OF. MONTH OF MONTH OF MONTH OF' PERIOD 

BIG BEND2 Jan-13 Feb-13 Mar- 13 Apr-13 May-13 Jun-13 Jul-13 Aug- I ) Sop- 13 OCI· 13 Nov-13 Dec- 13 2013 

EAF(%) 80,0 400 800 800 800 800 800 800 800 80.0 800 54 2 748 

POF 00 50.0 00 0.0 00 00 0.0 00 00 00 0.0 32 3 66 

EUOF 200 100 200 200 200 200 20.0 20.0 200 20.0 20.0 13 ,5 187 

4 EUOR 20,0 MO MO MO MO 200 MO MO MO MO MO MO 200 

5. PH 744 672 743 720 744 720 744 744 720 744 721 744 8,760 

(i.) 
~ 

6 SH 

7 RSH 

664 

o 

300 

o 

664 

o 

642 

o 

664 

o 

642 

o 

664 

o 

66 4 

o 

642 

o 

664 

o 

642 

o 

450 

o 

7,302 

o 

UH 80 372 79 78 80 78 80 80 78 80 79 294 1,458 

9. POH o 336 o o 240 576 

10. EFOH 120 54 120 116 120 116 120 120 11 6 120 11 7 82 1,324 

II EMOH 28 13 28 27 28 27 28 28 27 28 27 19 311 

12. OPER BTU (GBTU) 

13. NETGEN(MWH) 

14 ANOHR (Brulkwh) 

15. NOF(%) 

16 NPC (MW) 

17 ANOHR EQUATION 

2.339 1,000 

229,250 97,390 

10.204 10,264 

874 822 

395 395 

ANOHR ~ NOF( 

2,344 

229,790 

10,202 

87.6 

395 

-II 395 ) + 

2.2 10 

216.680 

10,20 1 

87.7 

385 

2,326 

228.480 

10,182 

894 

385 

11,200 

2,253 

221,330 

10. 180 

895 

385 

2.329 

228,770 

10,181 

895 

385 

2,330 

228,850 

10,180 

895 

385 

2,240 

219,9 10 

10,187 

890 

385 

2,285 

223 ,940 

10.202 

876 

385 

2,192 

214,670 

10,211 

86.9 

385 

1,560 

152,560 

10,222 

85 ,8 

395 

25,4 12 

2,491,620 

10, 199 

879 

388 
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• • • 
PLANTIUNIT 

BIG BEND 3 

I 	 EAF(%) 

POF 

EUOF 

4 	 EUOR 

PH 

6. SH 

CN 
en RSH 

UH 

POH 

10 EFOH 

II EMOH 

12 OPER BTU (GBTU) 

13 NETGEN (MWH) 

14 ANOH R (Blulkwh) 

15 NOF(%) 

16. NPC(MW) 

17 ANOHR EQUATION 

TAMPA ELECTRlC COMPANY 

ESTIMATED UNIT PERFORMANCE DATA 

JANUARY 2013 - DECEMBER 2013 

MONTH OF MONTH OF MONTH OF MONTH OF MONTH OF' MONTH OF MONTH OF MONTH OF MONTH OF MONTH OF MONTH OF MONTH OF 

Jan-13 Feb-I 3 Mar-13 Apr-13 May-13 Jun-13 Jul-13 Aug-13 Sep-13 OCl-13 Nov-13 Dec-13 

770 77 0 2.5 0.0 52.2 770 770 770 770 596 77 0 770 

00 00 968 100.0 323 00 0.0 00 00 226 0.0 0.0 

230 230 0.7 00 156 230 23 0 23 0 230 178 230 230 

230 23 0 230 0.0 23 0 230 23 0 230 230 230 230 230 

744 672 743 720 744 720 744 744 720 744 721 744 

601 543 20 o 407 582 601 601 582 466 582 601 

o 

143 129 723 720 337 138 143 143 138 278 139 143 

719 720 240 168 o 

156 141 o 106 151 156 156 151 121 151 156 

15 13 o 10 14 15 15 14 II 14 15 

1,956 1,824 27 o 1,308 1.930 1,994 2,022 1,920 1,465 1,833 1,933 

184,190 172,900 2,280 o 122,830 182,510 188,520 191,720 181,340 137,050 171,460 181,550 

10,618 10,548 11,762 10,646 10,576 10,576 10,544 10,588 10,692 10,689 10,645 

84.0 872 31 2 00 827 85.9 859 87.4 854 806 807 82.8 

365 365 365 365 365 365 365 365 365 365 365 365 

ANOHR ~ NOF( -21 678 ) + 12,439 

PERIOD 

2013 

608 

21 I 

18 I 

230 

8,760 

5,586 

3.174 

1,847 

1,451 

138 

18,217 

1,716,350 

10,614 

842 ~ 
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• • • 
TAMPA ELECTR1C COMPA NY 


ESTIMATED UNI T PER FORMANCE DATA 


JANUA RY 20 13 - DEC EMBER 20 13 


PLANTIUN IT MONTH OF MONTH OF MON TH OF MONTH O F MONT H OF MONT H O F MONTH OF MON TH OF MONTH OF MONTH OF MONTH OF MONTH OF PERIOD 

BIG BEND 4 Jan-13 Feb-1 3 Mar-13 Apr- 13 May- 13 Jun-IJ Jul - 13 Aug-1 3 Sep- 13 OCI- 13 Nov-I) Dec- I) 20 13 

I 	 EA F (%) 89.5 89.5 63 5 746 89.5 89,5 89,5 895 895 ~5 ~7 ~5 83.6 

PO F 0.0 00 29 I 167 00 00 00 0 0 00 0 0 33.3 00 66 

EUOF 105 105 74 87 105 105 105 105 105 105 7.0 10,5 9. 8 

4 	 EUOR 105 105 10 5 105 10.5 10 5 105 105 105 105 105 105 105 

PH 744 672 743 720 744 720 744 744 720 744 721 744 8,760 

6. SH 	 719 649 5 10 580 71 9 696 71 9 7 19 696 719 464 719 7,909

CIJ 
0\ RS H o o o o o o o o 

UH 25 23 233 140 25 24 25 25 24 25 257 25 85 1 

9 POH o 216 120 o o o o o 240 o 576 

10. EFOH 64 58 45 52 64 62 64 64 62 64 41 64 705 

II EMO H 14 12 10 II 14 I ) 14 14 13 14 9 14 152 

12 OP ER BTU (GBTU) 2,580 2,419 1,859 1,862 2,659 2,653 2,72 1 2,740 2,490 2,39 1 1,5 14 2,680 28 ,593 o 
;:0 

Gi 
13 . NET GEN(MWH) 243,520 230,420 176,060 172,470 254,340 255,840 26 1,880 264, 150 236,160 22), II 0 140,730 255,250 2,713,930 Z 

:l> 
r­

14 	 AN OH R (Btulkwh) 10,595 10,498 10,556 10,795 10,455 10,37 1 10,392 10,372 10,542 10,71 7 10,760 10.499 10,536 
(f) 

I 
m 
m 
-I15 NO F (%) 81.2 85 I 82 8 73 I 869 903 89.5 903 834 762 74.5 85.1 836 

"1:J 

z~ om 
16 NPC(M W) 417 4 17 4 17 407 407 407 407 407 407 407 407 41 7 410 co 

--J ... 

o :-; 
17 AN OHR EQUATION ANOHR ~NOF( -24.581 ) + 12,591 	 "T1 ~ 

...o '" m 



• • • 
PLANT/UN IT 

PO LK I 

I EAF(%) 

2 POF 

EVOF 

4. EUO R 

PH 

CN 
SH 

7. RSH ~ 
8 UH 

POH 

10 EFOH 

I I EMOH 

12 O PER BTU (GBTU) 

13 NET GEN (MWH) 

14 . ANOH R ( Btu/kw h) 

15 NOF (%) 

16. N PC( MW) 

17 ANOHR EQUATION 

TA MPA ELECTRK COMPAN Y 

ESTI MA TED UN IT PERFO RMANC E DATA 

JA NUARY 2013 - DECEMBER 20 13 

MONTH OF MONTH OF MONTH OF MONTH OF MONTH O F. MONTH O F MONTH OF MONTH O F MONTH OF. MONTH OF MONTH OF MONTH OF 

Jan- 13 Feb-13 Mar-1 3 Apr-1 3 May-1 3 Jun-1 3 Jul- 13 Aug-13 Sep-13 Oct- 13 Nov-13 Dcc- 13 

83 I 83. 1 83. 1 55 4 295 83 I 83. 1 83 I 83 I 83 I 692 83. 1 

00 00 00 33 3 64 5 00 0.0 00 00 00 168 0.0 

16 .9 169 169 II 3 6 0 169 169 169 16 9 16.9 14 I 16 9 

169 16.9 16.9 169 169 169 16.9 169 16.9 169 169 169 

744 672 743 720 744 720 744 744 720 744 721 744 

634 573 634 409 225 613 634 634 6 13 634 5 11 634 

o o o o o o 

110 99 109 3 11 5 19 107 110 110 107 11 0 2 10 11 0 

o o 240 480 o o 12 1 o 

11 3 102 113 73 40 109 113 113 109 11 3 9 1 113 

13 12 13 12 13 13 12 13 10 13 

1.396 1.259 1,388 898 494 1,336 1.38 1 1,38 1 1.337 1,385 1, 11 7 1,382 

126.420 11 7.240 132,250 83 .730 46, 160 130,900 135.550 135,730 130.330 133,770 107.390 135 . 120 

11 .044 10.735 10,498 10.728 10,702 10,205 10. 190 10, 173 10.260 10.356 10 A 06 10,230 

906 93.0 94.8 93 . 1 933 97.1 97 2 97.3 966 959 95 5 969 

220 220 220 220 220 220 220 220 220 220 220 220 

ANO HR =NOF( -1 30472 ) + 22,869 

PERIOD 

20 13 

75 I 

9.6 

153 

169 

8,760 

6.748 

o 

2,0 12 

841 

1.200 

137 

14.764 

1.414.590 

IOA 37 

953 

220 
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• • • 
TAMPA ELECTRJ C COMPANY 


ESTIMATED UNIT PERFORMANCE DATA 


JANUARY 20 13 - DECEMBER 20 13 


PLANTIUNIT MONTH OF' MONTH OF MONTH OF. MONTH OF MONTH OF MONTH OF MONTH OF MONTH OF. MONTH OF MONTH OF MONTH OF MONTH OF PERIOD 

BAYSIDE I lan-IJ Feb-IJ Mar-IJ Apr-1 3 Ma y- 13 Jun-13 lul-13 Aug-13 Sep-13 Oct- I ,) Nov-13 Dec-13 20 13 

EAF(%) 990 99.0 702 99.0 990 990 99.0 990 990 990 69.3 99.0 941 

2. PO F 00 00 29 1 0.0 00 00 0.0 00 00 00 300 00 4 9 

3. EUOF 1.0 10 0.7 1 0 1 0 1 0 10 1.0 1 0 1.0 0.7 1. 0 1 0 

4. EUOR 1.0 1 0 10 1.0 10 10 10 1 0 1 0 1.0 10 1 0 1 0 

PH 744 672 743 720 744 no 744 744 720 744 721 744 8,760 

~ 
eX) 

6. SH 

RSH 

493 

244 

536 

129 

502 

19 

375 

338 

435 

302 

445 

268 

466 

270 

457 

280 

443 

269 

382 

354 

25 8 

242 

575 

161 

5,366 

2,877 

UH 221 8 221 516 

9 POH 0 216 0 0 0 0 216 432 

10 EFOH 0 0 0 0 0 0 

11. EMOH 84 

12. OPER BTU (GBTU) 

13 NETGEN(MWH ) 

14. ANOHR (Btulkwh) 

15 NOF(%) 

16 NPC(MW) 

17 ANOHR EQUATION 

2.028 2,433 

276,820 336.750 

7,327 7,226 

70.9 793 

792 792 

ANOHR =NOF( 

2,235 

308,390 

7.247 

775 

792 

-12033 ) + 

1,601 

223.680 

7, 155 

852 

701 

1,897 

266,080 

7.129 

87.3 

701 

8,180 

1,969 

276,900 

7, 11 1 

888 

70 1 

2,079 

292,690 

7.102 

896 

70 1 

2.0"3 

284,550 

7,111 

889 

70 1 

1.970 

"77. 190 

7.107 

892 

701 

1,625 

226,860 

7.162 

846 

701 

1,067 

148.3 10 

7, 192 

82 1 

70 1 

",56 1 

353.490 

7.246 

776 

792 

23,480 

3.271 ,710 

7.177 

83.4 

731 
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• • • 
TAMPA ELECTRl C COMPANY 


ESTIMATED UNIT PERFORMANC E DATA 


JANUARY 2013 - DECEMBER 2013 


PLANTIVNIT MONTH OF MONTH OF MONTH OF MONTH OF MONTH OF MONTH OF MONTH OF MONTH OF MONTH OF' MONTH OF MONTH OF MONTH OF PERIOD 

BA YS IDE 2 Jan-13 Feb- 13 Mar-1 3 Apr-13 May-13 Jun-13 h~ -13 Aug- I ) Sep- 13 Oel-1 3 Nov-I) Dec- 13 2013 

I 	 EAF (%) 987 66.9 955 98.7 987 987 987 987 987 98.7 92. 1 732 932 

POF 0.0 32 I 3 2 00 00 0.0 00 00 00 0.0 6.7 258 55 

EUOF 1.3 0.9 I 3 I 3 J.3 1 3 I 3 I 3 I 3 I 3 I 3 10 I 3 

4. 	 EUOR I 3 1.3 I 3 13 J 3 13 I 3 1.3 I 3 I 3 1.3 1.3 I 3 

PH 744 672 743 720 744 720 744 744 720 744 721 744 8, 760 

6. SH 	 242 232 347 622 628 6 11 654 668 6 18 558 472 198 5,850

CN 
\C 
 7. RSH 	 492 218 363 88 106 99 80 66 93 176 192 347 2,3 19 


UH 10 222 34 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 57 199 592 

POH 216 24 0 0 48 192 480 

10 EFOH 40 

11. EMOH 6 6 	 6 71 

12. OPER BTU (GBTU) 1,381 1,469 2, 198 3,587 3,676 3,604 3,860 3,906 3,647 3,238 2.625 1,185 34,453 0 
;U 

Gi 
13. NETGEN(MWH) 186,270 200.430 299,930 490,940 504 ,030 494,620 529,700 535,430 500.480 443,5 10 357,600 160,690 4.703,630 Z 

> r 

14. ANOHR (BruJkwh) 7,4 13 7,33 1 7,328 7,307 7,294 7,287 7,287 7,294 7,286 7,301 7,339 7,375 7,325 (J) 

I 
m 
m..,15 NOF(%) 73.6 82.4 82.7 849 864 87 I 87 .2 863 87,2 856 81.5 777 83 I "'IJ 

> z 
Gl 0 
m 

16 NPC(MW ) 1,047 1,047 1,047 929 929 929 929 929 929 929 929 1.047 968 co 
a :",'" :;
017 	 ANOHR EQUATION ANOHR ~ NOF( -9350 ) + 8, I 01 .,., ~ 

w 
J>, ma 
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• TAMPA ELECTRIC COMPANY 
ESTIMATED PLANNED OUTAGE SCHEDULE 

GPIF UNITS 
JANUARY 2013 - DECEMBER 2013 

PLANNED OUTAGE 
PLANT I UNIT DATES OUTAGE DESCRIPTION 

BIG BEND 1 	 Feb 02 Feb 15 Fuel System Cleanup and FGD/SCR work 
Dec 08 Dec 17 Fuel System Cleanup 

BIG BEND 2 	 Feb 03 Feb 16 Fuel System Cleanup 
Dec 09 Dec 18 Fuel System Cleanup and FGD/SCR work 

+ 	 BIG BEND 3 Mar02 May 10 Generator Rewind, Precipitator upgrades, HTSH 
Outlet Header, HTRH Inlet Header, Steam Turbine 
work, 1 st and 3rd point Heaters, Furnace Floor 
Refractory, Slag Tank Necks , FGD Controls upgrade, 
FGD Inlet & Outlet Duct work 

Oct 05 Oct 11 Fuel System Cleanup 

BIG BEND 4 	 Mar 23 Apr 05 Fuel System Cleanup and FGD/SCR work 
Nov 02 Nov 11 Fuel System Cleanup 

• 
+ POLK 1 Apr 21 May 20 CT and Gasifier Inspection, Replace MAC Motor, 

Replace Gox Motor and Compressor Wheel , Replace 
ASU Dgan Motor, Natural Gas S/U Fuel Conversion , 
Replace Catalyst and clean towers, Aux Boiler 
Natural Gas Conversion, Geho Pump Inspection 

Nov 03 Nov 07 Gasifier Outage 

BAYSIDE 1 	 Mar 09 Mar 17 Fuel System Cleanup 
Nov 16 Nov 24 Fuel System Cleanup 

BAYSIDE 2 	 Feb 20 Mar 01 Fuel System Cleanup 
Nov29 Dec 08 Fuel System Cleanup 

+ These units have CPM included. CPM for units with less than or equal to 4 weeks are not included. 

• 

40 
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• TAMPA ELECTRIC COMPANY 
CRITICAL PATH METHOD DIAGRAMS 

GPIF UNITS> FOUR WEEKS 
JANUARY 2013 - DECEMBER 2013 

03/02/13 HTSH Outlet Header 05/10/13 

Precipitator upgrades 

UNIT Generator Rewind BOILERUNIT FIRM 

OFF-LINE COOL DOWN 
 START-UP LOAD 


Steam Turbine work 

HTRH Inlet Header 

1st and 3rd point Heaters 

FGD Controls upgrade 

FGD Inlet & Outlet Duct work 

TAMPA ELECTRIC COMPANY 

BIG BEND UNIT 3 

PLANNED OUTAGE 2013 

PROJECTED CPM • 


• 
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• TAMPA ELECTRIC COMPANY 
CRITICAL PATH METHOD DIAGRAMS 

GPIF UNITS> FOUR WEEKS 
JANUARY 2013 - DECEMBER 2013 

Replace MAC Motor 

CT and Gasifier Inspection BOILER FIRMUNIT UNIT 

START-UP LOADOFF-LINE COOL DOWN 

Natural Gas S/U Fuel Conversion 

04/21/13 Replace Gox Motor and Compressor Wheel 05/20113 

Replace ASU Ogan Motor 

Replace Catalyst and clean towers 

Aux Boiler Natural Gas Conversion 

Geho Pump Inspection 

• 


• 


TAMPA ELECTRIC COMPANY 

POLK UNIT 1 

PLANNED OUTAGE 2013 

PROJECTED CPM 
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• 
Big Bend Unit 1 

EFOR 

100 

90 

80 

70 

'#. 60 
n::
2 50 
w 

40 

30 

20 

10 

a 

-
JUL AUG SEP OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN 

• 
10 10 10 10 10 10 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 12 12 12 12 12 12 

~MO"'''ty ------- 12 MRA _Target - Last Year's Target --- Lmear (Montt\/YJ - linear (1 2 MRA) 

Big Bend Unit 1 
EMOR 

100 


90 


80 


70 


60 

n:: 

~ 

0 50
::2; 

W 


40 


30 


20 


10 


a 

1\ 
/ \ •~/-\-------:~--- . ~"\. ~ 

JUL AUG SEP OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN 

• 
10 10 10 10 10 10 11 11 11 l' 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 12 12 12 12 12 12 

~____--+-- Monl_ _ ______ _ _ -- ' 2_M_ ____________a_,g_ ____________ _ _e..·s Ta_ " _______ ::·_Un· ____nl______________ _ ' I' 2 MRAJ ~______ _ hlV - - -- -_ __ _RA ----- T el ----- l aS'Y _ _ _ 'g_ -~· _ea' IM O_hIY J --- - linea_ _ _ _ _ _ ___ 
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• TI 

100 


90 


80 


70 


60 

~ 
0:: 

50 

LL 

W 


40 


30 


20 


10 


0 


0 

• 
100 


90 


80 


70 


60 

~ 
0:: 
0 50 

::2; 

w 

40 


30 


20 


10 


Big Bend Unit 2 

EFOR 

JUL AUG SEP OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN 

10 10 10 10 10 10 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 12 12 12 12 12 12 


-.-Monlhly ------- 12 MRA _ Target ____ Lasl Year's Target --linear (Mon thly) - - Linear (12 MRA) 

Big Bend Unit 2 

EMOR 

.­

...a. - - / '\. _ / '" - , - - ­-o 
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• TAMPA ELECTRIC COMPANY 
GENERATING UNITS IN GPIF 

TABLE 4.2 
JANUARY 2013 - DECEMBER 2013 


ANNUAL 

GROSS 


PLANT / UNIT MDC (MW) 


BIG BEND 1 413 


BIG BEND 2 413 


BIG BEND 3 390 


BIG BEND 4 443 


POLK 1 290 


BAYSIDE 1 740 


BAYSIDE 2 979 


GPIF TOTAL 3,670
• SYSTEM TOTAL 4,614 

% OF SYSTEM TOTAL 79.5% 

ANNUAL 

NET 


NDC (MW) 


388 


388 


365 


410 


220 


731 


968 


3,472 


4,407 

78.8% 

• 
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• TAMPA ELECTRIC COMPANY 
UNIT RATINGS 

JANUARY 2013 - DECEMBER 2013 

• 

ANNUAL ANNUAL 
GROSS NET 

PLANT / UNIT MDC (MW) NDC (MW) 

BAYSIDE 1 740 731 

BAYSIDE 2 979 968 

BAYSIDE 3 59 58 

BAYSIDE 4 59 58 

BAYSIDE 5 59 58 

BAYSIDE 6 59 58 

BAYSIDE TOTAL 1,954 1,930 

BIG BEND 1 413 388 

BIG BEND 2 413 388 

BIG BEND 3 390 365 

BIG BEND 4 443 410 

BIG BEND COAL TOTAL 1,660 1,552 

BIG BEND CT4 59 58 

BIG BEND CT TOTAL 59 58 

POLK 1 290 220 

POLK2 163 162 

POLK3 163 162 

POLK4 163 162 

POLK5 163 162 

• 
POLK TOTAL 941 867 

SYSTEM TOTAL 4,614 4,407 
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• TAMPA ELECTRIC COMPANY 

PERCENT GENERATION BY UNIT 

JANUARY 2013 - DECEMBER 2013 


PERCENT 
PERCENT OF CUMULATIVE 

NET OUTPUT PROJECTED PROJECTED 
PLANT UNIT MWH OUTPUT OUTPUT 

BAYSIDE 2 4,703,630 25.35% 25.35% 

BAYSIDE 3,271,710 17.63% 42.99% 

BIG BEND 4 2,713,930 14.63% 57.62% 

BIG BEND 2 2,491,620 13.43% 71 .05% 

BIG BEND 2,050,850 11 .05% 82.10% 

BIG BEND 3 1,716,350 9.25% 91 .35% 

POLK 1,414,590 7.62% 98.98% 

POLK 4 113,980 0.61% 99.59% 

POLK 5 62,070 0.33% 99.92% 

BAYSIDE 5 6,660 0.04% 99.96% 

POLK 2 3,240 0.02% 99.98%• BAYSIDE 6 2,210 0.01% 99 .99% 

BAYSIDE 3 1,110 0.01% 100.00% 

POLK 3 600 0.00% 100.00% 

BAYSIDE 4 250 0.00% 10000% 

BIG BEND CT 4 0.00% 100.00% 

TOTAL GENERATION 18,552,800 100.00% 

GENERATION BY COAL UNITS: 10,387,340 MWH GENERATION BY NATURAL GAS UNITS: 8,165,460 MWH 

% GENERATION BY COAL UNITS 55.99% % GENERATION BY NATURAL GAS UNITS: 44.01% 

GENERATION BY OIL UNITS: - MWH GENERATION BY GPIF UNITS: 18,362,680 MWH 

% GENERATION BY OIL UNITS: 0.00% % GENERATION BY GPIF UNITS: 98.98% 

• 
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• 
EXHIBIT NO. (BSB-2) 
DOCUMENT NO. 2 

EXHIBIT TO THE TESTIMONY OF 

BRIAN S. BUCKLEY 

• 
DOCUMENT NO. 2 

SUMMARY OF GPIF TARGETS 

JANUARY 2013 - DECEMBER 2013 

• 
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DOCKET NO. 120001 - EI 

GPIF 2013 PROJECTION 


• 
EXHIBIT NO. BSB-2 , PAGE 1 OF 1 

DOCUMENT NO.2 

TAMPA ELECTRIC COMPANY 


SUMMARY OF GPIF TARGETS 


JANUARY 2013 - DECEMBER 2013 


Unit 
Availability Net 

Heat Rate EAF PDF EUDF 

Big Bend 11 64.2 6.6 29 .2 10,530 

Big Bend 22 74.8 6.6 18.7 10,199 

Big Bend 33 60.8 21.1 18.1 10,614 

Big Bend 44 83.6 6.6 9.8 10,536 

Polk 15 75.1 9.6 15.3 10,437 

Bayside 16 94.1 4.9 1.0 7,177 
Bayside 27 93.2 5.5 1.3 7,325 

• 

1 Original Sheet 840113E. Page 14 

2 Original Sheet 8.401 .13E. Page 15 

3 Original Sheet 8.401 .13E. Page 16 

4 Original Sheet 8.401 .13E. Page 17 

5 Original Sheet 8401 .13E. Page 18 

6 Original Sheet 8401 .13E. Page 19 

7 Original Sheet 8.401 .13E. Page 20 

• 
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BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 


PREPARED DIRECT TESTIMONY 


OF 


J. BRENT CALDWELL 

Q. 	 Please state your name, address, occupation and employer. 

A. 	 My name is J. Brent Caldwell . My business address is 702 


N. Franklin Street , Tampa, Flo rida 33602 . I am employed 


by Tampa Electric Company ("Tampa Electric U or "c ompanyU) 


as Direc tor of Origination & Market Services. 


Q. 	 Please provide a brief out line of your educational 

background and business experience. 

A. 	 I received a Bachelor Degree in Electrical Engineering 

from Georgia Institute of Technology in 1985 and a Ma ster 

of Science in Electrical Engineering in 1988 from the 

Universi ty of South Florida. I have over 15 years of 

utility experience with an emphasis in state and federal 

regulatory matters, natural gas procurement and 

transportation, fuel l ogistics and co st reporting, and 

business systems analysis. In October 2010 , I assumed 

responsibility f or long-term fuel originat ion. 
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Q. 	 Please state the purpose of your testimony. 

A. 	 The purpose of my testimony is to discuss Tampa 

Electric's fuel mix, fuel price forecasts, potential 

impacts to fuel prices, and the company's fuel 

procurement strategies. I will address steps Tampa 

Electric takes to manage fuel supply reliability and 

price volatility and describe projected hedging 

activities. I also sponsor Tampa Electric's 2013 Fuel 

Procurement and Wholesale Power Purchases Risk Management 

Plan and Hedging Report submitted on August 1, and August 

15, 2012 in this docket. 

Q. 	 Have you previously submitted testimony to this 

Corrunission? 

A. 	 Yes. I have filed testimony before this Corrunission in 

this docket since 2011. 

2013 	Fuel Mix and Procurement Strategies 

Q. 	 What fuels will Tampa Electric's generating stations use 

in 2013? 

A. 	 In 2013, coal-fired generation is expected to be 

approximately 60 percent and natural-gas fired generation 

2 
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Q. 

A. 

Coal 

Q. 

A. 

40 percent of total generation. Generation from oil i s 

expected to be less than one percent of the total 

expected generation. 

Please describe Tampa Electric's fuel supply procurement 

strategy. 

Tampa Electric emphasizes flexibility and options in its 

fuel procurement strategy for all of its fuel needs. The 

company strives to maintain a large number of 

credi tworthy and viable suppliers. Tampa Electric also 

attempts to diversify the location from which its supply 

is sourced. Similarly, the company attempts to maintain 

multiple delivery paths wherever possible. Tampa 

Electric believes that increasing the number of fuel 

supply options provides increased reliabili ty and lower 

costs for customers. 

Supply Strategy 

Please describe Tampa Electric's solid fuel usage and 

procurement strategy. 

Tampa Electric uses solid fuel as the sole fuel for the 

• 24 four pulverized-coal steam turbine units at Big Bend 

Station and as the primary fuel for the integrated­
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gasification combine cycle Unit One at Polk Station. The 

coal-fired units at Big Bend Station are all fully 

scrubbed for sulfur-dioxide and nitrogen-oxides and are 

designed to burn high-sulfur Illinois Basin coal. Polk 

Unit One currently burns a mix of petroleum coke and low 

sulfur coal. Each plant has varying operational and 

environmental restrictions and requires fuel wi th custom 

quality characteristics such as ash content , fusion 

temperature, sulfur content, heat content and chlorine 

content. Since coal is not a homogenous product, fuel 

selection is based on these unique characteristics, 

pr ice, ava i labi Ii ty, del i verabil i ty and creditworthiness 

of the supplier . 

To minimize cost, maintain operational flexibility, and 

ensure reliable supply, Tampa Electric maintains a 

portfolio of bilateral coal supply contracts with varying 

term lengths: long, intermediate, and short . Tampa 

Electric monitors the market to obtain the most favorable 

prices from sources that meet the needs of the generating 

stations. The use of daily and weekly publications, 

independent research analyses from industry experts, 

discussions with suppliers, and coa l solicitations aid 

the company in monitoring the coal market and shaping the 

company ' s coal procurement strategy to reflect current 

4 
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market conditions. This allows for stable supply of 

reliable sources while still providing flexibility to 

take advantage of favorable spot market opportunities and 

address operational needs. 

Q. 	 Please summarize Tampa Electric's solid fuel, coal and 

petroleum coke, supply for 2012. 

A. 	 Tampa Electric supplied Big Bend's coal needs through a 

combination of two "base U coal supply agreements that 

continue through 2014 and a collection of shorter term 

contracts and spot purchases. These shorter term 

purchases allowed the supply to adjust for changing coal 

quality and quantity needs, operational changes and 

pricing opportunities. 

Q. 	 Has Tampa Electric entered into coal supply transactions 

for 20 13 delivery? 

A. 	 Yes, Tampa Electric has contracted approximately two­

thirds of its 2013 expected coal needs through bilateral 

agreements with coal suppliers to mitigate price 

volatility and ensure reliability of supply. Tampa 

Electric anticipates the remaining s o lid fuel purchases 

for Big Bend Station and Polk Unit 1 will be procured 

5 
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through spot market purchases during the balance of 2012 

and in 2013. 

Coal 	Transportation 

Q. 	 Please describe Tampa Electric's solid fuel 

transportation arrangements? 

A. 	 Tampa Electric can receive coal at its Big Bend Station 

via both waterborne delivery and rail delivery. Once 

deli vered to Big Bend Station, Pol k Dni t 1 solid fuel is 

transported to Polk Station via trucks. 

Q. 	 Why does the company maintain multiple coal 

transportation options in its portfolio? 

A. 	 Bimodal solid fuel transportation to Big Bend Station 

affords the company and its customers 1) access to more 

potential coal suppliers providing a more competi ti vely 

priced and diverse, delivered coal, 2) the flexibility to 

switch to either water or rail in the event of a 

transportation breakdown or interruption on the other 

mode, and 3) competi tion for solid fuel transportation 

contracts for future periods. 

Q. How 	 was Tampa Electric impacted by the severe drought 
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conditions in the Ohio River Valley? 

A. 	 There has been some media attention to the recent drought 

that has plagued the central U. s. and navigation along 

the Mississippi River system. Tampa Electric, to date, 

has not encountered any difficulties in transporting its 

coal. Al though, there have been some delays in transi t 

times and reductions in barge tow sizes, Tampa Electric 

has sufficient inventory at its plants and terminal 

facilities and does not anticipate any adverse inventory 

impacts. Tampa Electric and its ratepayers continue to 

enjoy the benefits of bi-modal transportation in terms of 

increased reliability and fuel diversity. 

Q. 	 Will Tampa Electric continue to receive coal deliveries 

via rail in 2012 and 2013? 

A. 	 Yes. Tampa Electric expects to receive over 1.7 million 

tons of coal in 2013 for use at Big Bend through the Big 

Bend rail facility. 

As part of the csx transportation agreement, Tampa 

Electric receives a per ton reimbursement for each ton of 

coal delivered, all of which is flowed through to 

customers through the fuel and purchased power cost 
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recovery clause pursuant to the company's most recent 

rate case final order. 

Q. 	 Please describe Tampa Electric's expectations regarding 

waterborne coal deliveries? 

A. 	 Tampa Electric expects to receive the balance of its 

solid fuel suppl y needs as waterborne deliveries to its 

unloading facilities at Big Bend Station. These 

del i ver ies may come through Uni ted Bul k Terminal, from 

other terminals along the Gulf Coast, or from foreign 

sources. The ultimate source is dependent upon quality, 

operational needs, and lowest overall delivered cost. 

Natural Gas Supply Strategy 

Q. 	 How does Tampa Electric's natural gas procurement and 

transportation strategy achieve competi tive natural gas 

purchase prices for long and short term deliveries? 

A. 	 Similar to its coal strategy, Tampa Electric uses a 

portfolio approach to natural gas procurement. This 

approach consists of a blend of pre-arranged base, 

intermediate and swing natural gas supply contracts 

complemented with shorter term spot purchases. The 

contracts have various time lengths to help secure needed 
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supply at competitive prices and maintain the ability to 

take advantage of favorable natural gas price movements. 

Tampa Electric purchases its physical natural gas supply 

from approved counterparties, enhancing the liquidity and 

diversification of its natural gas supply portfolio. The 

natural gas prices are based on monthly and daily price 

indices, further increasing pricing diversification. 

Tampa Electric has improved the reliability and cost 

effectiveness of the physical delivery of natural gas to 

its power plants by diversifying its pipeline 

transportation assets, including receipt points, and 

utilizing pipeline and storage tools to enhance access to 

natural gas supply during hurricanes or other events that 

constrain supply. On a daily basis, Tampa Electric 

strives to obtain reliable supplies of natural gas at 

favorable prices in order to mitigate costs to its 

customers. Additionally, Tampa Electric's risk 

management activities reduce natural gas price 

volatility. 

Q. 	 Please describe Tampa Electric's diversified natural gas 

transportation arrangements. 

A. 	 Tampa Electric receives natural gas via the Florida Gas 
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Transmission ("FGT") and Gulfstream Natural Gas System, 

LLC ("Gulfstream") pipelines. The ability to deliver 

natural gas directly from two pipelines enhances the fuel 

delivery reliability of the Bayside Power Station, 

comprised of two large natural gas combine-cycle units 

and four aero derivative combustion turbines. Natural gas 

can also be delivered to Big Bend Station directly from 

Gulfstream to support the aero derivative combustion 

turbine and to Polk Station from FGT to support the four 

natural gas combustion turbines at that station. 

Q. 	 What actions does Tampa Electric take to enhance the 

reliability of its natural gas supply? 

A. 	 Tampa Electric maintains natural gas storage capacity 

with Bay Gas Storage near Mobile, Alabama to provide 

operational flexibility and reliability of natural gas 

supply. Currently the company reserves 1,250,000 MMBtu 

of storage capacity. 

In addition to storage, Tampa Electric maintains 

diversified natural gas supply receipt points in FGT 

Zones 1, 2 and 3. Diverse receipt points reduce the 

company's vulnerability to hurricane impacts and provide 

access to lower priced gas supply. 

10 
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Tampa Electric also reserves capacity on the Southeast 

Supp ly Header ("SESH U 
) . SESH connects the receipt points 

of FGT and other Mobile Bay area pipelines wi th natural 

gas supply in the mid- continent. Mid-continent natural 

gas production has grown and continues to increase 

through non - conventional shale gas and the Rockies 

Express . Thus, SESH gives Tampa Electric access to 

secure , competi tivel y priced on - shore gas supply for a 

portion o f its portfolio. 

Q. 	 Ha s Tampa Electric entered any natural gas supply 

transact i o ns for 2013 delivery? 

A. 	 Yes , by the end of October 2012 , over two - thirds of the 

company ' s expected natural gas requirement s will be under 

contract . 

Q. 	 Has Tampa Electric reasonably managed its fuel 

procurement practices f or the benefit of its retail 

customers? 

A. 	 Ye s . Tampa El ectric diligently manages its mix of long, 

interme diate, and short term purchases of fuel in a 

manner designed to reduce overall fuel costs while 

maintaining e l ectric service reliability . The company's 

11 
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fuel activities and transactions are reviewed and aud ited 

on a recurring basis by the Commission. In addition, the 

company monitors its rights under contracts with fuel 

suppliers to detect and prevent any breach of those 

rights. Tampa Electric cont inuall y st rives to improve 

its knowledge of fuel markets and to take advantage of 

opportunities to minimize the costs of fuel. 

Projected 2013 Fuel Prices 

Q. 	 How does Tampa Electric project fuel prices? 

A. 	 Tampa Electric reviews fuel price forecasts fr o m sources 

widely used in the industry, including the New York 

Mercantile Exchange ("NYMEX"), Wood Mackenzie, the Energy 

Information Administration, and other energy market 

information sources. Futures prices for energy 

commodities as traded on the NYMEX form the basis of the 

natural gas and No. 2 oi l market commodity price 

forecasts. The commodity price projections are then 

adjusted to incorporate expected transportation costs and 

location differences. 

Coal 	 pr ices and coal t ransporta t ion prices are proj ected 

using contracted pricing and information from industry­

recognized consultants and published indices and are 
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specific to the particular quality and mined location o f 

coal utilized by Tampa Electric's Big Bend Station and 

Polk Unit 1. Final as-burned prices are derived using 

expected commodity prices and associated transportation 

costs. 

Q. 	 How do the 2013 projected fuel prices compare to the fuel 

prices projected for 2012? 

A. 	 Fuel prices are projected to be lower in 2013 than prices 

projected for 2012. However, natural gas prices are 

projected to be higher in 2013 than actual natural gas 

prices in 2012. Natural gas prices in 2012 were 

particularly low due to the extremely mild winter of 

2012, the continuing stagnation of the economy , and 

abundant shale gas production. 

Q. 	 What are the market drivers of the expected 2013 price of 

natural gas? 

A. 	 The current market forecasts are projecting a slight 

increase to natural gas pr icing in 2013 as compared to 

actual and estimated 2012 costs. An anticipated 

improvement to the economy, a return to more normal 

winter weather pattern in 2012 and 2013, and market 
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adjustment to shale gas production is expected to 

slightly raise the price in 2013 compared to 2012. 

Q. 	 What are the market drivers of the change in the price of 

coal? 

A. 	 International demand for coal and petroleum coke has 

increased the price of coal for several years, and 

particularly in early 2012 for Illinois Basin coal as it 

found ways to be exported to Europe, South Africa and 

India. Addi tionally, the addi tion of FGD scrubbers on a 

number of coal plants has made the lower cost Illinois 

Basin coal viable in those units thus increasing the 

demand and price for Illinois Basin coal. Conversely, 

low natural gas prices caused higher cost coal-fired 

generation to be displaced by lower cost natural gas 

combined cycle units. These changes are expected to cap 

the price of Illinois Basin coal in 2013 at a level 

similar to the price in 2012. And, wi th the contract 

pricing of Tampa Electric's base agreements, most of the 

impact of coal market price changes should be mi tigated 

through 2014. 

Q. 	 Did Tampa Electric consider the impact of higher than 

expected or lower than expected fuel prices? 
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A. 	 Yes. Tampa Electr ic prepared a scenar io in which the 

forecasted fuel prices were 35 percent higher for both 

natural gas and No. 2 oil. Similarly, Tampa Electric 

prepared a scenario in which the forecasted fuel prices 

were 35 percent lower for both natural gas and No.2 oil. 

Due to Tampa Electric' s generating mix as we ll as it s 

Commis s i on approved hedging strategy the impact the fuel 

cost under either scenario is mitigated. 

Risk 	Management Activities 

Q. 	 Please describe Tampa Electric's risk management 

activities. 

A. 	 Tampa Electric compli es with its risk management plan as 

approved by the company's Risk Authorizing Committee. 

Tampa Electric's plan is described in detail in the Risk 

Management plan filed August 1, 2012 in this docket. 

Q. 	 Has Tampa Electric used financial hedging in an effort to 

help mitigate the price volatility of its 2012 and 2013 

natural gas requirements? 

A. 	 Yes. Tampa Electric hedged a significant portion of its 

2012 natural gas supply needs and a portion o f its 

expected 2013 natural gas supply needs in accordance with 

1 5 
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its plan. Tampa Electric will continue to take advantage 

of available natural gas hedging opportunities in an 

effort to benefit its customers, while complying with the 

company's approved Fuel Procurement and Wholesale Power 

Purchases Risk Management Plan. The current market 

position for natural gas hedges was provided in the 

company's Hedging Information Report submitted on August 

15, 2012. 

Q. 	 Are the company's strategies adequate for mitigating 

price risk for Tampa Electric's 2012 and 2013 natural gas 

purchases? 

A. 	 Yes, the compan y 's strategies are adequate for mitigating 

price risk for Tampa Electric's natural gas purchases. 

Tampa Electri c 's strategies balance the desire for 

reduced price volatility and reasonable cost with the 

uncertainty of natural gas vol umes. These strategies are 

described in detail in Tampa Electric's Fuel Procurement 

and Wholesale Power Purchas es Risk Management Plan filed 

August 1, 2012. 

Q. 	 How does Tampa Electric determine the vo lume of natural 

gas it plans to hedge? 
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A. 	 Tampa Electric projects the quantity or volume of natural 

gas expected to be consumed in its p o wer plants. The 

vol ume hedged is driven by the proj ected total natura 1 

gas consumption in its combined-cycle plants by month and 

the time until that natural gas is needed. Based on 

those two parameters, the amount hedged is maintained 

within a range authorized by the company's Risk 

Autho rizing Committee and monitored by the Risk 

Management department. The market price of nat u ral gas 

does not affect the percentage of natural gas 

requirements that the company hedges since the objective 

is price volatility reduction, not price speculation. 

Q. 	 lrJere Tampa Electric's efforts through July 31, 2012 to 

mitigate price volatilit y through its non-speculative 

hedging program prudent? 

A. 	 Yes. Tampa Electric has executed hedges according to the 

risk management plan filed wi th this Commission, which 

was approved by the company's Risk Authorizing Committee. 

On April 2, 2 012, the company filed its 2011 hedging 

results as part of the final true-up process. 

Additionally, Commissi o n Order No. PSC-08-0316-PAA-EI, 

issued May 14, 2008, requires the utilities t o file a 

Hedging Information Report showing the results of hedging 
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activities from January through July of the current year. 

The Hedging Information Report facilitates prudence 

reviews through July 31 of the current year and allows 

for the Commission's prudence determination at the annual 

fuel hearing. Tampa Electric filed its Hedging 

Information Report showing the results of its prudent 

hedging activities from January through July 2012 in this 

docket on August 15, 2012. 

Q. 	 Does Tampa Electric expect its hedging program to provide 

fuel savings? 

A. 	 No. The primary objective of the company's hedging 

program is to reduce fuel price volatility as approved by 

the Commission. Tampa Electric employs a well-

disciplined hedging program. This discipline requires 

consistent hedging based on expected needs and avoidance 

of speculative hedging strategies aimed at out-guessing 

the market. This discipline insures hedges will be in 

place should prices spike and also means hedges are in 

place when prices decline. Using this disciplined 

approach means that much of the volatility and 

uncertainty in natural gas prices are removed from the 

fuel cost used to generate electricity for our customers, 

but does not guarantee fuel savings. 
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DOCKET NO. 120001-EI 
FILED: 8/31/2012 

BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

PREPARED DIRECT TESTIMONY 

OF 

BENJAMIN F. SMITH II 

Q. 	 Please state your name, address, occupation and employer. 

A. 	 My name lS Benjamin F. Smith II. My business address is 

702 North Franklin Street, Tampa, Florida 33602. I am 

employed by Tampa Electric Company ("Tampa Electric" or 

"company") in the Wholesale Marketing group wi thin the 

Fuels Management Department. 

Q. 	 Please provide a brief outline of your educational 

background and business experience. 

A. 	 I received a Bachelor of Science degree in Electric 

Engineering in 1991 from the University of South Florida 

in Tampa, Florida and am a registered Professional 

Engineer wi thin the State of Florida. I joined Tampa 

Electric in 1990 as a cooperative education student. 

During my years with the company, I have worked in the 

areas of transmission engineering, distribution 

engineering, resource planning, retail marketing, and 

wholesale power marketing. I am currently the Manager of 
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Energy Products and Structures in the Wholesale Marketing 

group. My responsibilities are to evaluate short and 

long-term purchase and sale opportunities within the 

wholesale power market, assist in wholesale contract 

structure and help evaluate the processes used to value 

wholesale power opportunities. In this capacity, 

interact with wholesale power market participants such as 

utilities, municipalities, electric cooperatives, power 

marketers and other wholesale generators. 

Q. 	 Have you previously testified before the Florida Public 

Service Commission ("Commission")? 

A. 	 Yes. I have submitted written testimony in the annual 

fuel docket since 2003, and I testified before this 

Commission in Docket Nos. 030001-EI, 040001-EI, and 

080001-EI regarding the appropriateness and prudence of 

Tampa Electric's wholesale purchases and sales. 

Q. 	 What is the purpose of your direct testimony in this 

proceeding? 

A. 	 The purpose of my testimony is to provide a description 

of Tampa Electric's purchased power agreements that the 

company has entered into and for which it is seeking cost 
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recovery through the Fuel and Purchased Power Cost 

Recovery Clause (" fuel clause") and the Capacity Cost 

Recovery Clause. I also describe Tampa Electric's 

purchased power strategy for mitigating price and supply­

side risk, while providing customers with a reliable 

supply of economically priced purchased power. 

Q. 	 Please describe the efforts Tampa Electric makes to 

ensure that its wholesale purchases and sales activities 

are conducted in a reasonable and prudent manner. 

A. 	 Tampa Electric evaluates potential purchased power needs 

and sale opportunities by analyzing the expected 

available amounts of generation and the power required to 

meet the projected demand and energy of its customers. 

Purchases are made to achieve reserve margin 

requirements, meet customers' demand and energy needs, 

supplement generation during unit outages, and for 

economical purposes. When there is a purchased power 

need, the company aggressively searches for available 

supplies of wholesale capacity or energy from 

creditworthy counterparties. The objective is to secure 

reliable quanti ties of purchased power for customers at 

the best possible price. 
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Conversely, when there is a sales opportunity, the 

company offers profitable wholesale capacity or energy 

products to creditworthy counterparties. The company has 

wholesale power purchase and sale transaction enabling 

agreements with numerous counterparties. This process 

helps to ensure that the company's wholesale purchase and 

sale activities are conducted in a reasonable and prudent 

manner. 

Q. 	 Has Tampa Electric reasonably managed its wholesale power 

purchases and sales for the benefit of its retail 

customers? 

A. 	 Yes, it has. Tampa Electric has fully complied with, and 

continues to fully comply with, the Commission's March 

11, 1997 Order, No. PSC-97-02 62-FOF-EI, issued in Docket 

No. 970001-EI, which governs the treatment of separated 

and non-separated wholesale sales. The company's 

wholesale purchase and sale activi ties and transactions 

are also reviewed and audited on a recurring basis by the 

Commission. 

In 	 addition, Tampa Electric actively manages its 

wholesale purchases and sales with the goal of 

capi talizing on opportunities to reduce customer costs. 
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The company monitors its contractual rights with 

purchased power suppliers as well as with entities to 

which wholesale power is sold to detect and prevent any 

breach of the company's contractual rights. Also, Tampa 

Electric continually strives to improve its knowledge of 

wholesale power markets and the available opportunities 

within the marketplace. The company uses this knowledge 

to minimize the costs of purchased power and to maximize 

the savings the company provides retail customers by 

making wholesale sales when excess power is available on 

Tampa Electric's system and market conditions allow. 

Q. 	 Please describe Tampa Electric's 2012 wholesale energy 

purchases. 

A. 	 Tampa Electric assessed the wholesale power market and 

entered into short and long-term purchases based on price 

and availability of supply. Approximately seven percent 

of the expected energy needs for 2012 will be met using 

purchased power. This purchased power energy includes 

economy purchases and existing firm purchased power 

agreements with Hardee Power Partners, RRI Energy 

Services (formerly known as Reliant), Pasco Cogen, 

qualifying facilities, and a new Calpine purchase. The 

RRI Energy Services purchase ended as of June 2012, and 
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the Hardee Power Partners purchase continues through 

December 2012. 

With the exception of the Calpine purchase, the testimony 

in previous years describes each existing firm purchased 

power agreement, which were subsequently approved by the 

Commission as being cost-effective for Tampa Electric 

customers. The current Calpine purchase, further 

described herein, results from the company's May 2011 

solicitation for proposals. All of the aforementioned 

purchases provide supply reliability and help reduce fuel 

price volatility. 

In addition to these purchases, Tampa Electric will 

continue to evaluate economic combinations of forward and 

spot market energy purchases during its spring and fall 

generation maintenance periods and peak periods. This 

purchasing strategy provides a reasonable and diversified 

approach to serving customers. 

Q. 	 Has Tampa Electric entered into any other wholesale 

energy purchases beyond 2012? 

A. 	 Yes. As mentioned in my testimony submitted in 2011, 

Tampa Electric issued a solicitation for proposals (i.e., 
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request to purchase power) to the marketplace in May 

2011. The purpose of the solicitation was to evaluate 

firm power purchase options capable of filling the 

company's 2013-2015 reserve margin needs, as shown in the 

company's 2011 Ten Year Site Plan. From thi s process, 

the company signed two new purchased power agreements-­

one with Calpine for 117 MW that began November 2011, and 

one with Southern Power Company for 160 MW that will 

begin January 2013. 

The Calpine purchase is a natural gas peaking product and 

is the same 117 MW Auburndale resource that served 

customers during the 2011 summer season. Al though the 

company's solicitation was for proposals beginning in 

2013, Calpine proposed a low price option that began in 

2011 and continues through 2016. An economic analysis of 

the earlier start date proposal showed $16.1 million of 

benefi ts to customers. This economic benefit, combined 

with the product also being available to provide coverage 

for unplanned unit outages and incremental peak demand 

needs, resulted in the November 2011 start date being in 

the best interest for Tampa Electric customers. 

The Southern Power Company purchase is a 160 MW natural 

gas peaking product from their Oleander generating 
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facility in Brevard County, Florida. The purchase begins 

January 2013, continues through 2015, and provides $16.6 

million of benefits to customers. The purchase also 

contains an option to extend it for a period of two years 

(i.e., 2016-2017). In addition to the economic benefits, 

both the Southern Power Company and Calpine purchases 

provide customers with addi tional supply protection for 

unplanned unit outages; market price volatility 

protection, because its energy price is based on a 

contracted heat rate; and fuel supply certainty, because 

of their dual fuel capability. 

Q. 	 Does Tampa Electric anticipate entering into any other 

wholesale energy purchases for 2013 and beyond? 

A. 	 In 2013, the Tampa Electric expects purchased power to 

meet approximately four percent of its energy needs. 

This energy includes contributions from the previously 

mentioned firm purchases. In addition, the company will 

continue to evaluate the short-term purchased power 

market as part of its purchasing strategy. 

Q. 	 Does Tampa Electric engage in physical or financial 

hedging of its wholesale energy transactions to mitigate 

wholesale energy price volatility? 
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A. 	 Physical and financial hedges can provide measurable 

market price volatility protection. Tampa Electric 

purchases physical wholesale power products. The company 

has not engaged in financial hedging for wholesale 

transactions because the availability of financial 

instruments wi thin the Florida market is 1 imi ted. The 

Florida wholesale power market currently operates through 

bila teral contracts between various counterparties, and 

there is not a Florida trading hub where standard 

financial transactions can occur with enough volume to 

create a liquid market. Due to this lack of liquidity, 

the appropriate financial instruments to meet the 

company's needs do not currently exist. Tampa Electric 

has not purchased any wholesale energy derivatives; 

however, the company employs a diversified power supply 

strategy, which includes self-generation, short and long-

term capacity and energy purchases. This strategy 

provides the company the opportunity to take advantage of 

favorable spot market pricing while maintaining reliable 

service to its customers. 

Q. 	 Does Tampa Electric's risk management strategy for power 

transactions adequately mitigate price risk for purchased 

power for 2012? 
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A. 	 Yes, Tampa Electric expects its physical wholesale 

purchases to continue to reduce its customers' purchased 

power price risk. For example, the 117 MW Calpine 

purchase and the 121 MW purchase from Pasco Cogen are 

reliable, cost-based call options for power. These 

purchases serve as both a physical hedge and reliable 

source of economic power in 2012. The availability of 

these purchases is high, and their price structures 

provide some protection from rising market prices, which 

are largely influenced by supply and the volatility of 

natural gas prices. 

Mitigating price risk is a dynamic process, and Tampa 

Electric continually evaluates its options in light of 

changing circumstances and new opportunities. Tampa 

Electric also strives to maintain an optimum level and 

mix of short- and long-term capacity and energy purchases 

to augment the company's own generation for the year 2012 

and beyond. 

Q. 	 How does Tampa Electric mitigate the risk of disruptions 

to its purchased power supplies during major weather 

related events such as hurricanes? 

A. 	 During hurricane season, Tampa Electric continues to 
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utilize a purchased power risk management strategy to 

minimize potential power supply disruptions during major 

weather related events. The strategy includes monitoring 

storm activity; evaluating the impact of storms on the 

wholesale power market; purchasing power on the forward 

market for reliability and economics; evaluating 

transmission availability and the geographic location of 

electric resources; reviewing the seller's fuel sources 

and 	 dual-fuel capabilities; and focusing on fuel-

di versi fied purchases. Notably, most of the company's 

purchased power products, such as the RRI Energy Services 

and 	 Pasco Cogen purchases, are from dual-fuel resources. 

This 	 allows these resources to run on either natural gas 

or oil, which enhances supply reliability during a 

potential hurricane-related disruption in natural gas 

supply. Absent the threat of a hurricane, and for all 

other months of the year, the company continues its 

strategy of evaluating economic combinations of short­

and 	 long-term purchase opportuni ties identified in the 

marketplace. 

Q. 	 Please describe Tampa Electric's wholesale energy sales 

for 2012 and 2013. 

A. 	 Tampa Electric entered into various non-separated 
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wholesale sales in 2012, and the company anticipates 

making additional non-separated sales during the balance 

of 2012 and in 2013. In accordance with Order No. PSC­

01-2371-FOF-EI, issued on December 7, 2001 in Docket No. 

010283-EI, all gains from non-separated sales are 

returned to customers through the fuel clause, up to the 

three-year rolling average threshold. For all gains 

above the three-year rolling average threshold, customers 

receive 80 percent and the company retains the remaining 

20 percent. In 2012, Tampa Electric anticipates its 

gains from non-separated wholesale sales to be $244,154, 

of which 100 percent would flow back to customers since 

they are less than the three-year rolling average 

threshold of $2,461,614. Similarly, in 2013, the 

company's projected gains from non-separated wholesale 

sales are $485,483, of which 100 percent would flow back 

to customers since they are less than the projected 2013 

three-year rolling average threshold of $1,365,169. 

The company also entered into a separated sale 

transaction with Florida Power & Light for calendar year 

2012. This firm sale commits capacity that is a 

different amount each month, and that monthly amount 

varies within the range of 25 to 125 MW. In accordance 

with the Commission's March 11, 1997 Order, No. 
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PSC-97-0262-FOF-EI, issued in Docket No. 970001-EI, Tampa 

Electric separates the capacity associated with this sale 

from the retail jurisdiction in its monthly surveillance 

reporting and credi ts system average fuel to the fuel 

clause for all energy served under the sale. 

Q. 	 Please summarize your testimony. 

A. 	 Tampa Electric monitors and assesses the wholesale power 

market to identify and take advantage of opportunities in 

the marketplace, and these efforts benefit the company's 

customers. Tampa Electric's energy supply strategy 

includes self-generation and short- and long-term power 

purchases. The company purchases in both the physical 

forward and spot wholesale power markets to provide 

customers with a reliable supply at the lowest possible 

cost. It also enters into wholesale sales that benefit 

customers. Tampa Electric does not purchase wholesale 

energy derivatives in the Florida wholesale power market 

due to a lack of financial instruments appropriate for 

the company's operations. I t does, however, employ a 

diversified power supply strategy to mitigate price and 

supply risks. 

Q. 	 Does this conclude your testimony? 
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A. Yes. 
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